' Volume XIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES
Agonda for the First Session of the Bombay Legislative Council e 1.5
. Friday, the 18th February 1927
‘\Iessnge from His Excellency the Governor . . 6
Swearing in . . Ry . 6-8
Election of the Premdent ‘e o .e . .. 8.10
Saturday, the 19:h February 1927
Members present . .e ve . .. 11-13
Swearing in 13
Announcement of the a.pprova] of His Excellency the Govemor to the electwn
of the President .- - . .. 13
Motion for Adjournment . .- . . . ' 14-15
Public Accounts Committee .. .. . . . 15-18
Election of the Deputy President .. . .. . 19
Nomination of four chairmen .. ‘e e .. 19
Finance Committee . .- . o . 19-20
Publm Accounts Committee .. .« .. . .. 21.22
‘. Monday, the 215 Fcbruary 1927 .
Members present .. .. . . . . 23-25
Swearing in . . o . e .- 25
Finance Committeo - Ay L .- et . 25.26
Public Accounts Committes .. .- . . aee 26
His Excellency’s apeech .. .- . .. L. 26-35
Presentation of the Budget .. .. . .. . 35-66-
- e Tuesday, the 22nd Felmmry 1927
Members present .. 67-69
Announecement by the Hon'ble the President regardmg assent of the Govemor .
General to Acts passed by the Couneil ' 59
Budget Debate .. o . . . 69-105
- i
. Wednesday, the 23rd February 1927 '
Members present .. . e . .- . ~106-108
Budget Debate .. .. . . - .o 109159
. Thursday, the 24Jh‘Febmary 1927 .
Members present .. .. . . .. .. 160-162
Swearing in . - .a .. . .. 162
Budget Debate .. .. e . . .. 162213
Friday, the 25th February 1927
Members present .. 1214-216
Motion for the First reading of Bill No. V of 1927 (A Bill fm‘ther to amend the - .
Indian Stamp [Bombay Amendment] Act, 1922) .. ,216-260
Motion for second reading .. e ve . . 261.264
Bill read clause by clanse .. .. .- . .. 265.266
Bill read a third time N .. .. . 266
Saturday, the 26tk February 1927 |
Members present .. .. . .. . . 207.269
Supplementary Estimates . 269.294
Elections for the Bombay Lems]atlve (‘ouncn] and the Leglslatn‘e
Assembly ., . . . .. .. 269.276

ub 7—1



2- TABLE OF CONTENTS

‘I‘rannfer of Bs, 20,103 from 24-Admunst.ratnon of Justice (non-:roted) te
y 24 Ad'mxmsirat,lon of Justioe {voted)

Current repairs $o Government House, Bombay ..

Addltlona} eonfract grant. uuder 'I stamps for the bentral Stamp Depot

» Karachi - .
Honoraria to the Hpnoury ‘stafi at the J J. & G. T Hospltals : e
Feen for epecial Counsel .. . . ..
Repair grants in connection with the Govemment Houses .. .

Change in the classification of acoounts in respect of the provision for
commuted value of pensions

PResamption of plots for the development of the Armlerv maldnn,
Karachi .- ..

‘Construction of the Ylsapur Tank proj ect .

. Grant-in-aid to the Poona City Municipality for Poona Dmmage 1w prove

ment Schemse . .. . .

Expenditure on Famine Relie o

Constroction of the Mhowra godown and pmwsxon of inoreased stomge
accommodation at the Nasik Distillery .

Acquisition of property for use as liquor wanehouse at Ratnagm e

Improvement of water supply in the Bhal tract, Ahmedabad District ..

Travelling Allowanoce of Ministers .

Regulation of capital expenditure incurred at distilleries under depart

mental management ..
Motion for the Firet reading of Bill No. XIX of 19"6 (A Bill further to
amend the Aden Civil and Criminal J ustice Act, 1864) v .
Bill read a sscond time .. . . .

Bill referred to select Committee Ve v ..
Motion for the First reading of Bill No, VII of 1927 (A Bill further to amend

the Bombay Rent [ War Restrictions] Act. 1918) .. e e
Bill read » sécond time ., . . .
Bill read clause by clause . . . e . .
Bill read a third time .. .. e . . ve
Monday, the 28th February 1927

Members present .. . . P . .

Questions and Answers .o

Motion for the First reading of Bill No. V[ of 1927 (A Bill Iurther to nmend
the Bumbay City Municipalities Act, 192 5) P e .
Bill read a second time . e . ..
Bill read clause by clause .. .. . . o

Bill read & third fime
Motion for the first reading of ‘Bill No. IV of 1927 (A Bill to amend the

_City of Bombay Improvement Trust Tmnsfer Act, 1925) . .
"Bill read a socond time .. . .o .
Bill read clause by clause .. .. . . o
Bill read a third time .. .. .e o .

Government Resolutions —
Resolution regarding —
Professor of Applied Chemistry & Phymcl st the Grant Medical College.

New Council Hall e e . .
Tuesday, the 1st March 1927
Members present .. . .. . .
Doemands for Grants — )
Motions to omit or reduce domands { 8~
5, Land Revenue .e orf‘.un . e
Contract contingencies ' ’ . .
Acquisition and Improvement of Land for vxllago sites . ‘e
Charges of Administration . . .e
Pay of Manager, Photo Zinoo Preu e . .

Thursday, the 3rd March 1927

Members present .. e e .
Questions and Answers . .. . .

2708.27

Paces

1
271

Rk
omr.dy
285.28¢

26y

28

289-201)
290

240-291

291.202

292
293
292
293.204

204

204-310
310
310-314

314-321'
321

321.322
322

323-326
3256-343

343-304
- 354
364-355
355

365-362
362
362.370
371

370-372
372.388

389-391

301-450
417-419

20-422
422.424
424-425

426-428
428-444



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ands for Grants — -
,De‘r;\mrl:ons to omit or reduce demands for Grants—

5, Land Revenue—
Pay uf photographers in Photo Zinco Press
Superintendenta of Land Records .
Kanungo Establishments : District Inspactors O o
Kanungo Establishments : Assistant Inspectors, rks

5, Land Revenue—(contd.) e .

Friday, the 4th March 1927

Members present .. .- . . .
Swearing in . .
Demands for Grants —
Motions to omit or reduce demands for Grants —
5, Land Revenue
55, Constructions of Imgamon Works
Fuleli Canals Works .. .

Saturday, the §th March 1927

Members present .. . .. . ..
Swearing in - .- . --
Questions and Answera .. . . -
Library Committes

Demands for Grants — )
Motions to omit or reduce demands for Grants—
53, Construction of Irrigation Works

Aonday, the 7th March 1927

Members present .. . .- .- .
Swearing in .. ..
‘Questions and Answers e ..

Demands for Grants—
Motions to omit or reduce demands for Grants —
535, Construction of Irrigation Works
6, Excise (Transferred)—-
Construction of Vats at Nasik Distillery

New Hansen Yost Apparatus and copperplpé }:onnectlon at the ‘Waaxk

Distillery

e

Extra accommodation for storage of spirit at Khanaput Dlstﬂlery

Discretionary grant of the Commissioner of Excise ..
Pay of officers . . ..
6, Excise (Transferred)- contd .o . ..

Tuesday, the 8th March 1927

Members present ..
Questions and Answers
Demands for Grants —
Motions to omit or reduce demands for Grants—
59, Bombay Development Scheme .. .

Wednesday, the 9th March 1927

Members present .. .. . . .
Questions and Answers . . . .
Demands for Grants —
Motiona to omit or reduce demands for Grants —
59, Bomboy Development Scheme .., . e

Thursday, the 10th March 1927

Members present .. . . .. .
“Questions and Answers . e . .
nb i—la

PAGES

dau
462
-462-466
466-469
469490

)

491-493
493

404-508
505-542
508-521

543-545

545
545.556
556-557

. 557-601-

602-604
604-616

616-624
624.635
635-636

636
637-638

638-641
641-658

659-661
661.673

673-718
717-719
719-732

733-719

780-782

| 782-804



4 Agenda

(2) Resolution* of Governmentin the Finance Department, No. 4 }
dated the 30th September 1926, regarding the functions of t)
Public Accounts Committee.

(3) Resolutions of Government in the General Department regarding

i certain Municipalities. (Placed on the Council table* with
reference to section 221 of the Bombay City Municipalities Act,
1925.)

(4) Proceedings* of the meeting of the Finance Committee, July
1926,

(5) Finance Department* note No. 5211- D, dated the llth January
1927, regarding Bombay Children’s Aid Society : Alterations
to premises of old jail at Umerkhadi.

" (6) Finance Department® note No. 5097-A, dated the 24th January
1927, regarding addltlonal provmon for Spemal Commlssmns of
Enqmry

{7) Finance Department* note No. 5235-4, dated the 27 th' January
1927, regarding purchase of buildings for the liquor house at
Pen.

(8) Finance Department® note No. 4888-E, dated the 3rd February
1927, regarding Medical Relief Scheme.

(9) Finance Department* note No. 5200-Bud., dated the Tth
February 1927, regarding the construction of the Sawarna-
Behedpada Road in the West Nasik Division.

(10y Rules * under the Bombay Children Act, 1924 (Placed on the
Council Table with reference to sub-section (4) of section 52

.- of the Aet).

(11) Finance Department * Note No. 5259-A, dated the 10th
February 1927, regarding the construction of a second head,
regulator over the Western Nara. ;

~APPENDIX TO THE AGENDA
AvENDMENTS TO BILLs

Bill No. XIX of 1926 (4 Bill further to amend the Aden Civil and
Crimanal Justise Act, 1864)

Notice has been received of the following amendment from the
Tonourable Mr. J. E. B. Hotson, C.8.1,, 0.B.E., I.C.8.

In Bill No. XIX of 1926 (A Bill further to amend the Aden Civil and
‘riminal Justice Act, 1864) :—

(1) After clause 9 insert the following : —

“10. To section 19 of the said Act the following shall be added
namely -
~ Anappeal from any judgment or order of a special Magistrate appoint-
L Amendment ©d under section 18-4, or of a Bench of Magistrates appointed under
f  Sectien gection 18-B, when exercising the powers of a magistrate of the second

' ;? 2% T or third class, where such appeal is allowed by the Code of Criminal

* Kept in the Secretary’s Office,



TABLE, OF CONTENTS )
by .

. s PAGES

28, Police .. .. e ' .. ee. 1119
* 27, Ports and Pdotage . e .. we . 1119

30, Scientific Departments .. . .. .. e 1119

32, Medical . .. . .. ' .. - 1119

32, Medical (Tranaferred) .. . .. .. ve 1119

35, Industries (Transferred) . e .. 1119

37, Miscellaneous Departments (Reaerved) .. S e oL 1118

37, Miscellaneous Departments (Transferred) .. .. .. 1119

41, Civil Works (Reeserved) .. AN 1119

41, Civil Works (partly Reserved and pmly tran.sferred) . . 1119

43, Famine Relief and Insurance (Reserved) . .. 1120

45, Superannuation Allowances and Pensions (Reserved) . 1120

46, Stationery and Printing (Partly reserved and p&rtly Tmnsferred) .. 1120

47, Miscellaneous (Reserved) .o ve 1120

47, Miscellaneous {Tranaferred) .. . .. 1120

Secretary of State (Reserved and Transferred) . . . 1120

52-A, Forest Capital Outlay (Transferred) .. 1120

66-A, Capital Outlay on improvements on Public Health ('I’ransferred) . 1120

60, Capital Outlay for Civil Works (P.W.) (Transferred) . 1120

60-A, Other provisional expenditure not charged to Revenue (Reserved) 1120

60- B Payment of commuted value of pensions (Reserved) .. . " H20

Loans and Advances bearing interest (Reserved) .. .- - 1120
Supplementary Demands —

Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 1120.1125

24, Administration of Justice, to cover the excess under “Law Officers »

and * Civil and Sessions Courts ” .. . - .. 1125-1126

45, Superannuation allowance and pensions . .. .. 1128

46, Stationery ard Printing .e .. 1126-1127

Expenditure in England—Secretary of State (Reserved) .. .. 1127

Expenditure in England—High Commissijoner (Reserved) . . 1127

60-A, Other Provincial Works not charged to Revenue (Reserved) .. 1127-1128

Wednesday, the 16th March 1927
Members present .. . . . .. .. 1129-1130
Swearing 1 .. . .. . .. . 1131
Questions and Answers .. .. .. .. .. 11311177
Presentation of Petitions . . . .. .. 1177-78
Private Bills —
A Bill further to amend the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1923—{Motions for
leave to intreduce the Bill) 1178
A Billfurther to amend the BombayClty Mnmc:pahhes Act, 9"5—(Motion
for leave to introduce the Bill) 1178-1179
A Bill to amend the President’s S&Iary Act 1924——(Mot10n for leave to
introduce the Bill) . 1179-1181

A Bill further to amend the Bombay Prevention of Gamblmg Act 1887—

{Motion for leave to introduce the Bill) 1181

A Bill further to amend the Bombay Abkari Act, 1878——(Mot10n for leave

to introduce the Bill) .. 1181-1182

A Bill to amend the President 'a Salary Act, 1924-—(Mohon for leave to

introduce the Bill) . 1182
Motions to amend Standing Orders—

Motion No. 1 .. . . . .e .. 1182-1184
Railway Advisory Committee - . .e . .. 1184-1194
Motion to amend Standing Orders . e .. 119495
Discussion of Matters of General Public Interest —

Resolution regarding —

Land Revenue Assessment —Rao Bahadur R, R. Kale . .. 11951214

Thursday, the 17th March 1927

, Members present .. .. .. . .. 1215-1216

" Questions and Answers . .. .. 1217-1306
Election of members to the Ral.lway Adnsory

Committees .. . . . .« 1306-1307



6 TAELE OF CONTENTS

. PAGES
Discussion of Matters of General Public Interest —
Resolution regarding —

Land Revenue Assessment—contd, .. .. .. .. 1307-1321
Result of Election of Railway Advisory Committee .. . .. 1321
Discussion of Matters of General Public Interest .. e .

Resolution regarding —

Land Revenue Assessment—contd. .. . e .o 132141843

Prorogation of the Council .. . .. . . 1344

Appendices .. .. .. .. . oo 1345-1474



Vol. X1X—Appendices , 1345

APPENDIX 1

BILL No. V OF 1927

A Bill further to amend the Indian Stamp (Bombay
Amendment) Act, 1922 o ' Bom. 11
’ ' of 1922,
(As published in the “ Bombay Government Gazetle >’ of the
9th February 1927)

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Indian Stamp
(Bombay Amendment) Act, 1922, in manner hereinafter appearing ;
And whereas the previous sanction of the Governor General required by pom, 1x
section 80-A (3) of the Government of India Act, and the previous sanction of 1922.
»f the Governor required by section 80-C of the said Act have been 5 & 6
obtained for the passing of this Act ; It is hereby enacted as follows :— Geo, v;

1. Short title—This Act may be called the Indian Stamp (Bombay o1
Amendment) Act, 192

2. Commencement.—This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of
April 1027.

3. dmendment of section 1 of Bom. II of 1922.—In clause (#7) of
section 1 of the Indian Stamp (Bombay Amendment) Act, 1922, herein-
after called the said Act, the words  and shall be in force for five years Bom. IT
thereafter * shall be repealed. " of 1922,

4. New sections 1-A and 1-B of Bombay 11 of 1922.—After section 1 of
the said Act the following sections shall be inserted, namely :—

“1-A.  Amendment of sections £ and 6 of II of 1899.—In sub-section
() of section 4, and in the proviso to section 6 of the Indian Stamp Act,
1899, heremafter called the said Act, for the words ¢ one rupee * the words

* two rupees ’ shall be substituted. e

“1-B. Amendment of section 28 of I of 1899.—For the proviso to sub-
section (£) of section 28 of the said Act the following shall be substituted
namely :—

* Provided that notwithstanding anything contained in article 23 of

Schedule I the duty on such last-mentioned conveyance shall in no

cage be less than two rupees.”

5. Amendment of section 2 of Bom. II of 1922.—Tn section 2 of the
said Act for the words * the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, hereinafter called
¢¢ the said Act, ” the words * the said Act >’ shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of section 4 of Bom. Il of 1922.- -After clause (c)
of section 4 of the said Act the following clauses shall be inserted,
namely :—

“(d) in clause (a) in column 1 of article 25 for the words * one rupee *

.the words ¢ two rupees’ shall be substituted ; and

" Bb165—1



1346 Appendices

(¢) in the proviso in column 2 of article 35, in provisos (¢) and {c)
in column 2 of article 45, and in the proviso in column 2 of article 58
for the words °‘eight annas’ the words ‘one rupee ’shall be
substituted.”

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS -

The Indian Stamp (Bombay Amendment) Act, 1922, was passed to
enhance the Stamp Fees in certain cases for the purpose of increasing the
revenue of Government. It was to remain in cperation for four years
from the 1st April 1922, and, if at the end of that period the financial
position still made it necessary, its life was to be extended. A Bill making
the Act permanent was introduced in the session of the Bombay Legis-
lative Council which met in February 1926 but the Legislative Council

“agreed to an extension of the Act by one year only. The result of five
years’ experience has proved the necessity of the retention of the revised
scale of fees which was enacted in the measure and it is, therefore, proposed
to continue the Act, This will bring it into line with similar Acts in
Madras, Bengal and the Punjab, Clause 3 of the Bill gives effect to this
proposal. :

2. The object of clauses 4, 5and 6 is to make certain consequential
amendments in the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, rendered necessary by the
amendments made in that Act by the Indian Stamp (Bombay Amend-
ment) Act, 1922, so as to bring the rates of stamp duty levied on the
instruments referred to in clauses 4 and 6 of the Bill to the level of the
duty levied in respect of similar instruments under Bombay Act II
of 1922.

C. Vy MEHOTA,
- 16th Decemuer 1926,



Appendices 1347

APPENDIX 2 ,
{Supplementary estimates Nos. 1 to 18).

STATEMENT OF DEMANDS FOR SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS

« ' RESERVED 1. The Honourable Sir CuuntnaL MEaTA.

Elections for the Bombay Legislative Council and the
Legislative Assembly

The provision of Rs. 1,25,000 made in the current year’s budget
under the head * 22—General Administration—Legislative Bodies-—
Elections for Provincial Legislature ”—proved insufficient to meet
the expenditure on account of ‘the recent elections for the Bombay
Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly. - Thie increase in
estimated expenditute was largely due to the fact.that there was a
great increase in the number of electors (with consequent increase in
<cost of paper, printing, etc.) and in the number of polling stations (with
consequent increase in cost of equipment travelling allowance to presiding
and polling officers, etc.). An additional grant of Rs. 20,000 had,
therefore, to be re-appropriated from the Reserve at the disposal of the
Finance Department to cover the anticipated expenditure up to the end
of the current financial year. The total amount of Rs. 1,45,000 so
provided will, however, be less than that provided in 1923-24, namely,
Rs. 1,50,000. ] s '

2. A further additional grant “of Rs..10,000 has also had to be
_ re-appropriated from the Reserve at the disposal of the Finance
Department to meet the costs and expenses of election commissions
appointed for the trial of election petitions made under rule 32 of the
Bombay Electoral Rules. - These costs and expenses will eventually .
be recovered from the parties under the Indian Election offences and
Inquiries Act, 1920. ' "

) Re-appropriation suggested ,
Demand voted and now reduced. Demand voted and now
increased.
47-Miscellaneous-—Reserved. 22-General = Adwministration
; : a —Reserved. -
Rs. 15,98,678—Ras. 30,000, . Rs. 1,05,66,000 4 Rs. 30,000,

RESERVED 2. The Honoursble Mr. J. E. B. HotsoN.

Provision on account of the pay and allowances of the Registrar,
_High Court, Appellate Side, Bombay, was made on the non-voted side
of the budget in the current year, since the post is ordinarily held by a
member of the Indian Civil Service. The appointment was, however,
held in an officiating capacity by an officer not belonging to that Service
till the 7th November 1926 (inclusive). An additional sllotment of
Rs. 13,906 on account of the pay and allowance of the Non-I.C.S.
incumbent of the post is therefore required. The voted grant of
Rs. 63,70,422 under the head 24—Administration of Justice has accord-.
ingly to be increased by Rs. 13,906. Corresponding savings are available
in the provision for non-voted expenditure under the same major head.’

b 165—1a



1348 Appendices [APPENDIX 2~contd.
RESERVED 3. The Hcnourable Sir CruxiLan V. Meuts, Kt.

Current repairs to Government House, Bombay

In accordance with Mr. Ditchburn’s Award payment of Rs. 42,010
has to be made to the Bombay Municipality as detailed below :—

Rs. a. p.

(1) Difference in respect of contribution pay-
able by the Public Works Department
in Heu of general tax for the year
1924-1925 .. . .. 9383 610

(2) Difference in respect of contnbutlon pay-
able by the Public Works Department
in liew of general tax for the year
1925-1926 - .. 9383 6 b

(3) General tax for the year 19’6-"7 .. 2321314 0

Total .. 42,010 11 3

This award was accepted by Government only in February 1926 and
hence no provision could be made on that account in the current year’s
Budget. The cost being debitable to repairs, a sum of Rs. 13,860 was
provided out of the repair grant of the Superintending Engineer, Central
Circle, for Government House works under the head 41-Civil Works—
Provincial-Reserved and the balance of Rs. 28,150 has still to be provided.
The grant voted by the Legislative Council for the current year under
the head 41-Civil Works—DIrovincial-Reserved is Rs, 2,84,000 and the
provision of an additional sum of Rs. 28,150 under this head requires tle
sanction of the Legislative Council. As the matter was urgent and as
there was to be no session of the Legislative Council till February 1927,
Government authorised the expenditure of Rs. 28,150 under the head
41-Civil Works—Provincial-Reserved in anticipation of the approval of
the Legislative Council. The sum of Rs. 28,150 will be et out of the
io]lowing savings under the head 41-Civil Works—Provincial—
Transferred 1—

Rs.
(i) Savings on worLs under the minor head * General
Administration ” . . 8500
@) Smm;,s on “orks under the minor head “ (.om
munications ” .. .. .. 19,650

Total .. 28,150

Approval of the Legislative}Council to the action taken Ly Govern-
ment is required.



AppPENDIX 2—contd.] Appendices 1349
RESERVED 4. The Honourable Mr. J. L. Rizv

Additional contract grant under ‘7’ Stamps, for the Central
Stamp Depot, Karachi

The Stamp Depét, Karachi, stores and issues postage sta.mps, with
-other kinds of stamps, to all the Treasuries served by it. Up to 1925-26
«consignments of stamps for the Karachi Depét were received dlrectly
from Encrland at Karachi, and their shipment charges were paid in
England. The Karachi Depét had to pey only the Port Trust charges -
such as wharfage, hamalage, ete., for which the sanctioned contract grant
of Rs.10,000 was quite sufficient. From the current financial year stamps
are being manufactured at the Nasik Security Printing Press and as the
Railvay frieght charges on postage stamps issued to the Karachi Depét
were not paid by the Nasik Press, they had to be paid by the Karachi
Depot. As consignments of postage stamps were generally sent -to
Karachi in foll wagons by the longest route »ia Delbi and North Western
Railway, i.e., without a break of gauge en route with a view to minimis-
"ing the nsk of theft in transit, the freight charges were very bigh. The
contract grant of the Karachi Depdt was in consequence nearly exhausted -
by the end of J uly. As further consignments were expected from Nasik
the grant had to be supplemented 1mmed1ately by re-appropriation of
"Rs. 9,500 from the reserve at the disposal of the Finance Department.
As it was not possible to place the proposal before the old Legislative
Council, it is now. submitted for the formal sanction of the present
Leglsla’uve Council. The charges will eventually be recovered from
‘Government of India as the consignments were in respevt of postage
stamps.

Reappropriation suggeste(l .
Demand voted and now reduced Demand voted and now
4 increased.
47, Miscellaneous— (Reserved). 7, Stamps.

Rs. 15,98,578—Rs. 9,500, .. Ras 691000+R% 9,500,

TRANSFEBRED 5. The Honourable Diwan Baha.dur HARILAL
Dgsai.

Honoraria to the Honomry Staff at the J.J. and G. T. Hospltals

Since the year 1888, the principle of engaging the services of mde—
pendent medical practitioners for the Bombay Hospitals which are
«concerned with medical teaching has been adopted to an increasing
-extent by Government. With the steady relinquishment of appoint-
ments in the J. J. group and elsewhere by the officers of the Indian
Medical Service, a larger number of medical practitioners has been
included on the staffs of these Hospitals. In addition to these, an
increasing -amount of work at the J. J. and G. T. Hospitals is being

~ carried out by members of the medical profession on eithér a purely
honorary er.a part-time basis.



1350 Appendices ‘ [ApPEXDIX 2—contd.

At the J. J. Hospital group there are 3 Honorary Associate Professors
(of Medicine, Surgery and Midwifery) who have not only clinical work in
the wards but have also to prepare and deliver lectures to the students of
the Grant Medical College. These entail much labour not only in delivery
but also in preparation and the Associate Professors are put to some
expense in the matter of conveyance to and from the College,

In addition, there are 14 honorary officers at the J. J. and allied
Hospitals and 10 at the G, T. Hospital.

Up to now no honorarium was being paid to these officers but it was
represented to Government that though these gentlemen offered their
services on a purely honorary basis, it was only fair that thev should be
reimbursed for the conveyance charges which they had to incur, and as
the matter assumed urgency in view of a similar arrangement at the King
Edward Memorial Hospital and the consequent unfavoursble position
of the staff at the Government Hospitals in comparison with the staf
of the latter Hospital, Government have sanctivned with effect from the
1st July 1926, in anticipation of the sanction of the Legislative Council,
the grant of honoraria to the Honorary Stafl at the J. J. ana G. T.
Hospitals at the rates mentioned in the accompanying list. The charge
for 8 months during the current year amounts to Rs. 33,600. Correspond-
ing savings are available in the non-voted provision made for the pay of
officers under the head “ 32, Medical —Medical Establishment—District
Medical Officers.  The sanction of the Legislative Council is requested
to the grant of Rs. 45.68,000 under * 32, Medical-—Fransferred " being
increased by Rs. 33,600,

G. WILES,

FinaNcE DEPARTMENT, Secretary to Government.
7th February 1927,

List
Honorarium at Rs. 150 each per mensem
J. J. Hospital
5 Honorary Physicians.
5 Honorary Surgeons.
1 Junior Aural Surgeon.
1 Honorary Assistant in the Venereal Department.

Bai Motlibai and Petit Hospitals

1 Honorary Assistant Obstetric Physician.

1 Honorary Lady Doctor in charge Dwarkadas Lalloobhai Dispensary.
G. T. Hospital

2 Honorary Physicians

2 Honorary Surgeons. -

1 Honorary Bacteriologist.

1 Honorary Radiologist.

1 Houorary Director, Medical Unit,

1 Honorary Director, Surgical Unit.

1 Honorary Pathologist.

i Honorary Chemiical Pathologist.



APPENDIX 2-—contd.] Appendices | 1351
" Honorarium at Rs. 200 each per mensefn ‘

Associate Professors at the Grant Medical College (with duties
atthe J. J. ospital group)

1 Associate Professor of Medicine.
1 Associate Professor of Surgery.
1 Associate Professor of Midwifery.

'RESERVED 6. The Honourable Mr. J. E. B. Horsow

Fees for Special Counsel

The provision of Rs. 42,000 made in the current year’s budget om
account of fees for Special Counsel under the head * 24—Administration
of Justice—Law Officers—Mofussil Establishment ” proved insufficient -
owing to the heavy expenditure on the fees in the Cama Case from Surat
and two cases from Sind. An additional grant of Rs. 10,000 had therefore
to be reappropriated from the reserve at the disposal of the Finance
Department to cover anticipated expenditure up to the end of the current
financial year. The sanction of the Legislative Council is requested to
the grant of Rs. 63,70,422 under ““ 24—Administration of Justice ””
being increased by Rs. 10,000." '

Reappropriation suggested

Demand voted and now reduced Demand voted and - now
o \ ' increased. .
47-Miscellaneons—Reserved. 24—Administration of
) Justice. - o )
Rs. 15,98,5678—Rs. 10,000. Rs. 63,70,4224Rs. 10,000,

RESERVED 7. The Honourable Si.r. CEUNILAL V. MerTa, Kt.

Repair grants of the Superintending Engineer, Central Circle, and
the Electrical Engineer to Government in connection with the three
.Government Houses. ‘ ’ :

In March 1926 the Legislative Council sanctioned a supplementary
grant of Rs. 10,000 for the work of protecting the foreshore of
Government House grounds, Malabar Point, Bombay, estimated to cost
Rs. 1,60,454. The work was sanctioned by the Secretary of State for
India late in the last financial year and hence no provision could be
made for it in the current year's Budget. The Superintending
Engineer, Central Circle, asked for & sum of Rs. 1,47,600 to push on with
the work as much as possible during the current year. There being
no provision for the work and the matter being urgent, Government
sanctioned a sum of Rs. 88,000 by temporarily reducing the repair grants
of the Superintending Engineer, Central Circle, and the Electrical
Engineer to Government for Government Houses. These repair grants
had therefore to be restored as soon as possible.

2. In April 1926 the Superintending Engineer, Central Circle, also
required an additional allotment of Rs. 7,500 for urgent current repairs



1352 Appendices [APPENDIX 2-—contd.

to (crib work) sea wall along the eastern shore of Government House,
Bombay.

3. An allotment of Rs. 5,980 was also required for running the
temporary pumping plant at Government House, Ganeshkhind, for
the supply of water to Government House during the months of April
to July 1926. Owing to great shortage of water in Pashan Lake water
had to be pumped out of the Mutha Left Bank Canal. A sum of Rs. 5,950
was required to meet the expenditure incurred during the current year.
The question of permanently solving this difficulty is under the
consideration of Government.

4. The total additional grant required under the head “ 41, Civil
Works—Provincial—Reserved ” is therefore Rs. 1,01,480. This addition
to the voted grant of Rs. 2,84,000 for the current year requires the
sanction of the Legislative Council. As the matter was urgent and as
there was to be no session of the Legislative Council till February 1927
Government authorised the expenditure of Rs. 1,01,480 under the head
“41, Civil Works—Provincial—Reserved.” in anticipation of the
approval of the Legislative Council. Corresponding savings are available
in the following provisions under the head * 41, Civil Works—
Provincial—Transferred »* :—

Amount
of saving.
Rs.
(1) Reserve with Government under item 11 of
the current year’s Budget of 41, Civil Works—
Provincial .. 3,600
(1) Reserve with Government under item 14 of
the current year's Budget of 41, Civil Works—
Provincial 20,000
(1i1) Reserve with Government under item 25 of
the current year's Budget of 41, Civil
Works—Provincial .. 18,700
(1r) Reserve with Government under item 86 of
the current year’s Budget of 41, Civil
Works—Provincial .. 15,700
{v) Reserve with Government under 1tem 113 of
the current year’s Budget of 41, Civil
Works—Provineial . 5,980
(v1) Reserve with Government for repairs under
Part II of the current year’s Budget of 41,
Civil Works—-—Provmcml .. - 7,500

Total .. 1,01,480
Approval of the Legislative Council to the action taken in the circum-
stances explained above is required.

G. WILES,

FiNaNCE DEPARTMENT, Secretary to Government,
11th February 1927.



APPENDIX 2—contd] Appendices 1353

STATEMENTS OF DEMANDS FOR SUPPLEMENTARY
GRANTS '

RESERVED 8. The Hopourahle Sir Crunmar V. MruTA

Change in the classification of accounts in respect of the
provision for commuted value of pensions

Hitherto provision for the commuted value of pensions has been
made under the head * 45—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions.”
From the current year all payments on account of the commutation of
pensions whether made in England or India are to be brought to account
in India on the books of this Government under a new capital major
head “60-B—Payment of commuted value of pensions.” The idea
underlying the introduction of the new accounting procedure is that
commutation if otherwise in order, should, as far as pussible, not be
postponed owing to lack of budget provision. The amount debited to
the capital major head in each year is to be repaid from revenue by
system of equated instalments spread over a period of 15 years which are
toinclude interest on the capital payments. In the current year provisions
of Rs. 1,25,000 and Rs. 10,000 on account of commuted value of
pensions were made in the subject grant under the head * 45—Super-
annuation Allowances and Pensions * and in the composite grant of the
High Commissioner for India, respectively. The experience of the past
few years has shown that the requirement of applicants for the commu-
tation of pensions have far exceeded the budget provisions made for that
purpose. Government have, in anticipation of the sanction of the
Legislative Council, incurred expenditure on this account to the extent
of Rs. 3,83,000 (voted) and met it from the general balances. The
pr9visions of Rs. 1,25,000 and Rs. 10,000 mentioned above will not be
-utilised as the expenditure will be booked under the new capital head.
In the circumstances, the sanction of the Legislative Council is requested
to a provision of Rs. 3,83,000 (voted) being made under the new capital
major head “ 60-B, Payment of commuted value of pensions.”

RESERVED 9. The Honourable Mr. J. I.. Rigv

Resumption of plots for the development of the
Artillery Maidan, Karachi

In connection with the development of the Ariillery Maidan at
Karachi, it was necessary to acquire certain private buildings, as otherwise
‘the scheme of development could not be proceeded with. There are
four buildings on the west edge of Preedy Street within the area of the
Maidan,and these had to be resumed from the lessees of the plots on which
they stood. The cost on account of payment of compensation to the
‘owners of these plots was estimated at Rs. 72,878. In view of the
Aurgencyof the matter, Government authorised their immediate resumption.
The above expenditure was therefore incurred in anticipation of the
sanction of the Legislative Council. A part of the expenditure has been
et from the provision of Rs. 12,000 made in the current year’s budget



1354 Appendices [ArPENDIX 2—contd.

for this purpose under the head ““ 56-A, Capital Outlay on Improvements
on Public Health (Reserved), ” and an additional grant of Rs. 60,878 is
necessary to meet the balance of the expenditure. Sufficient savings
are available in the provision for the Poona Drainage Improvement
Scheme and Poona Cantonment Water Works under “56-A, Capital
Outlay on Improvements on Public Health (Transferred). ”

The sanction of the Legislative Council is now requested to the
sanctioned grant of Rs. §,22,000 under “ 56-A, Capital Outlay on Improve-
ments on Public Health—Reserved ” being increased by Rs. 60,878,

TRANSFERRED 10. The Honourable Sir GruramM Husaix
HIDAYATALLAH

Grant-in-aid to the Karachi District Local Board for the
restoration of communications damaged by floods

Owing to heavy river floods and #bnormal cyclonic raius in August
and September last, serious damage has been done to local board roads,
bridges and buildings in the Karachi District. The havoc wrought this
season is exceptionally widespread and it will be a very serious situation
both for the administration and for the people if the main roads connect-
ing taluka head-quarters are not made passable before the river rises
next year. Owing to its very limited resources the District Local Board
is unable to meet the charges for restoring the damaged communications.
Government have therefore authorised the pavment of a grant-in-aid of
Rs. 30,000 to the Board for the purpose in aaticipation of the sanction of
the Legislative Council. As no provision exists in the budget on this
account, it is proposed to reappropriate the amount from the Reserve
at the disposal of the Finance Department under ** 47—Miscellaneous—
Reserved.”

Re-appropriation suggested

Demand voted and now reduced. Demand voted and  now
increased,
47—Miscellaneous--Reserved, 47--Mizcella n e 0 u s—Trans-
. ferred.
Ps. 15,98,578 — Ras. 30,000, Rs. 27,08,693 4 Rs. 30,000,
G. WILES,
Fivaxce DeparTMENT, Secretary to Government.
12:h February 1927.

RESERVED 11, The llonourable Mr. Cowasir JERANGIR

Construction of the Visapur Tank Project

The Visapur Tank Project was started in 1896 as a famine relief work
and certain amount of work was done in the famine of 1896-97. It was
resumed as a famine work at the end of 1899 and continued as »ach till
1902, Since 1902, the work has been treated as an ordinary public work
and the expenditure is being met from ordinary revenues. The total
cost of the project is estimated at Rs. 41,11,085. Tle expenditure



APPENDIX 2—contd.] Appendices ‘1365

incurred to end of 1925-26 was Rs, 26,93,961 and the current year's
grant is Rs. 2,35,000. The work is primarily protective as it commands
one of the worst tracts in the Ahmednagar District, which is particnlarly
liable to famine, and it will, when completed, protect a ‘large area in
times of famine. It has, therefore, been decided by Government that
the additional amount (Rs. 11,82,124) required for its completion in
future should be met wholy from the Famine Insurance Grant. - As the
work has been dragging on for a very long time and large expenditure bas
already seen incurred in the past, it is desirable for the sake of economy
as well as in the interests of the cultivators that it should be completed
a8 soon as possible. As the current year’s grant (Rs. 2,35,000) was
found inadequate to enable sufficient progress being made on the work,
the Exccutive Engineer asked for an additional allotment of Rs. 1 lakh
which Government have decided to meet from * 43-B-—Transfers to
Famine Insurance Fund.” As this involves a transfer of fands from
non-voterd to voted, the sanction of the Legislative Council is necessary
to the re-appropriation. As it was not considered desirable to retard
progress on the work, the Executive Engineer has been authorised to
jpcur the additional expenditure in anticipation of sanction to the
re-appropriation. .

Re-appropriation suggested
Non-voted grant now reduced. .. Demand voted and now
: increased.
43-B—Transfers to Famine Insurance Irrigation—Reserved (includ-
Fund. ing “XIII”  Working
" Expenses, ¢ 15-Other

Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary
Revenues - and - “15 (1)
GOther Revenue expendi-
ture financed from the
Famine Insurance Grant).

Rs. 28,16,351 — Rs. 1,00,000. .. Rs. 73,06,000 4 Rs. 1,00,000..
, o WIL s 4
FaNCE DEPARTMENT, Secretary to Government, -
14th February 1927. .

TRANSFERRED 12. The Honourable Sir Gruran Husamw
HIpAYATALLAR
Grant-in-aid to the Poona City Municipakity for Poona =~
: Drainage Improvement Scheme '

In accordance with the sanctioned programme a grant-in-aid of
Rs. 2,90,000 was due to be paid by Government to the Poona City
Municipality during the current year for expenditure in connection with
the Poona Drainage Improvement Scheme. This grant-in-aid is debitable
to 33, Public Health.,” At the time when the budget provisions for
the current year were being considered the Sanitary Engineer to



1356 A ppendices [ArPENDIX 2—contd,

Government reported that the expenditure during 1926-27 was estimated
to amount to Rs. 6,50,000, The allotments subsequently sanctioned by
Government and placed at the disposal of the Municipality amounted,
to Rs. 6,60,000 (Rs. 2,65,000 grant-in-aid plus Rs. 3,95,000 loans) and
it was considered that further funds would not be required for the
work during the current year. No provision for the grant-in-aid of
Bs. 2,90,000 due in the current year wus accordingly made in the
current year’s budget. In August 1926 the Sanitary Engineer reported
to Government that work in connection with the scheme had been
speeded up and that the balance of funds available with him at the end
of July 1925 would be insufficient even to carry on the works to the end
of August as the monthly expendituze in July alone amounted to about
Rs. 90,000, TUnless therefore funds were made available thers was grave
Tisk of the work coming to a standstill. '

As no savings were possible under “ 33, Public Health” to which
the charge i3 debitable, the amount required for grant-iu-aid to the Poona
‘City Municipality, viz., Rs. 2,90,000 was accordingly sanctioned by
Government, in anticipation of the sanction of the Legislative Council
in September 1926 by re-appropriation from the Finance Department
Reserve under ““ 47-Miscellaneous (Transferred).”

Re-appropriation suggested

Demand voted and now reduced. Demand voted and n‘ow
. inereased.
** 47-Miscellaneous —Transferred “33-Public Realth--Trans-
ferred-—Voted.”
Ra. 27,08,693 — Ras. 2,90,000 Ra, 22,24,387 -~ Rs. 2,90,000.
G. WILES,
FiNancE DEPARTMENT, Secretary to Government.
15th February 1927.

RESERVED 13. The Honourable Mr. J. L. Riru

- Expenditure on famine relief—Since July 1926 applications have been
received by Government for the allotment of fund for famine expenditure
for which no provision was made in the current year’s budget. As the
money was urgently required sums aggregating Ras, 1,15,400 were allotted
by CGovernment and the sanction of the Legislative Council is requested
to the transfer of the amount from * 43-B, Transfers to Famine Insurance
Fund,” to 43-A, Famine Relief.” The details of the expenditure
sanctioned by Government are as follows :—

(1) Storage of kadbi in the Bijapur District.—Rs. 60,000 kadbi is being
stored in the Bijapur District as a reserve against famine. The amount of
kadbi stored up to the end of the 1925-26 season was 6,517,608 Ibs.
Governument have sanctioned the purchase of an additional quantity of
about 21,900,000 Ibs. during the 1926-27 ecason at a cost of Rs. 1,50,000.
Out of thie sum Rs. 60,000 were sanctioned for experditure during the
financial year 1926-27 and " Rs. 90,900 have been entered in the budget
for the year 1927-28.



AppENDIX 2—c0ntd.] Appendices  1ssT

(2) Compensation " tn contractors for the cancellation of the contract
for the storage of grass at Navapur, Chinchpada and Khandbara—
Rs. 50,000. : c

Under the stress of the severe fodder famine which occurred in 1918-1%-
the problem of fodder storage was examined by Government, and they
1 ctioned a scheme for the storage of fodder which involved the storage,.
Palg. famine years intervened, of 5,75 lakhs Ibs. of grass at Navapur,.
Kathar and Godhra as famine reserve for the Northern Division and.
of Riawar as against nearly 132 crores Ibs. despatched during the famine
suppal8-19: Navapur was regarded as the area whence the largest:
Af+- 9 of grass could be drawn. ' ‘

@ due consideration the cuntract for the supply of grass was given,
to the Bombay and Mofussil Grass Trading Co. for a texm of nine years-
from 1921 at an average rate of about Rs. 12 per 1,000 Ibs. It was to be
delivered m hydraulic pressed bales and stacked in sheds provided by the-
Forest Department. The price of Rs. 12 comprised expenditure on.

cutting, carting, stacking, dryage, wastage, establishment, baling, etc.,

and contractors’ profits, but not the cost of grass. as the Company: was"
given the right of cutting and removing it from certain areas of the-
Government forests. The Company underiook to purchase and provide-
portable hydraulic presses. The grass storage arrangements were subse--
quently modified, and in 1924 they were as follows :— .

(1) Navapur .- .. .. 200 lakhs Ibs..

(2) Khandbara and Chinchpada .. T o

(3) Godhra and Dohad .. .. 160 »

(4) Palghar and Kelwa Road .. .. 150 .
575

(1) and (2) were intended for the Deccan, (3) for Ahmeédabad and’
Giujarat, and (4) for Kaira and Broack. The contractors supplied.
annually 76 lakhslbs. of grass for storage at (1) and (2). - :

As no famine has occurred since this scheme was inaugurated, steps.
were taken in 1924 to dispose of the old stocks. Stocksin the sheds
have been accumulating to a quantity beyond that fixed for the various.
places, and are running the risk of deterioration, unless three years old
grass is sold annmnally to make room for new grass. But great difficulty
has been found in finding a market for the Navapur, Khandbara and
Chinckpada grass. It is coarse grass, and the Deccan ryots will not take
it when kadbi is available. - Ahmedabad will not take this steamed
pressed grass even though grass is the main source of fodder in Gujarat.
In the event of actual famine such Guestions of preference would have to
be set aside, as under the pinch of necessity the cultivators would be-
glad to obtain by any means possible whatever fodder might be available.
In the 1918-19 famine Government had to get grass of a quality as inferior
as the Navapur grass from such distant places as the forests in the Central"



1358 o Appendices [APPENDIX 2——contd.

Provinces at prices ranging from Rs. 30 to Rs, 40 per 1,000 lbs. Butin
normal seasons like the present the disposal of grass is very difficult,
The only market in which the quantity of 75 lakhs lbs., which in 1924
was due for disposal after three years storage, could be rold was Bowmbay.
The railway freight from Navapur to Bombay was Rs. 7 per 1,000 lbe
and the .loss un the sale of old grass in Bombay was estimated s"
Rs. 50,000 a year. In the same year (1924), Nawapur grass s0
in Bijapur at a loss of Rs. 10 per 1,0001bs. The contract with the b

"and Mofussil Grass Trading Company runs for nine years, and, if*!
is continued in accordance with the terms of the contract, the loss
very great, while the increased storage will entail additional exper
on new sheds for storing the new grass which must be taken ove
the contractors, insurance, interest on capital, ete.

It was at first proposed, in order to reduce this loss, to store less grass
in West Khandesh, and, as compensation, to give the ccntractors work
elsewhere, v7z., Kapadvanj and Bhilad or Dholka, and to increase the
storage at Dohad, After various proposals for solving this problem
had been considered, it was eventually decided to wind up operations at
Navapur, Khandbara and Chinchpada, even if this measure involved the
payment of compensation to the contractors. The total quantity of
grass which the contractors supplied at Navapur, Chinchapada and
Khandbara was 75 lakhs lbs. a year. By determining the agreement the
contractors have been deprived of their profits during the remaining
four years of their contract. Government sought to make up this quantity
of 300 lakhs lbs. to the contractors by enabling them to make up the loss
by increased storage at Dohad and Kapadranj and extending the period
of the existing contract at Palghar, Dohad and Godhra., Negotiations on
these lines were entered upon with the contractors, but no satisfactory
understanding could be reached. Government have accordingly finally
decided to compensate the contractors for the termination of their
agreement so far as the storage at Navapur, Khandbara and Chinchpada
is concerned.

The books of accounts of the Company have been examined by a firm
of accountants with a view to ascertaining the profits made by them.
‘The accountants have submitted their report, and the amount of compen-
-sation payable is under the consideration of Government. In the mean-
while Government have sanctioned tlie payment of Rs. 50,000 to the
-contractors, but the contractors have at the same time been informed
that this amount shoald not be considered as part payment of compen-
sasation claimed by them Lut will be adjusted subsequently afier
tke examination of the bools of accounts.

(3) Measures for the relief of distress in Thar Parkar .. 5,400

This amount was allotted in order to supplement the grants which bave
Leen sanctioned by Governmert since December 1925 for the relief of
distress in the Thar Parkar District, viz., water supply and purclase of
‘grain, cotton seed and kadbi,



APPENDIX 2—conid.] Appendices 1359

Re-appropriation suggested.
Non-voted grant now " Demand voted and ' ‘now
reduced increased '
“43-B, Transfers to Famine " “43-A, Famine Reuef ? n
Insurance Fund. ”
-~ Ra. 28,16,351—Rs, 1,15,400 Rs. 13,79,649 -'[-‘R_s 1 15, 400
Finance DEPARTMENT, Secretary to Government.
16th February 1927,
TRANSFERBED 14.. The Honoura.ble Sir GEULAM HUSAIN -
: HIDA)ATALLAH '
: Rs. ..
(1) Conatructlon of a mhowra godown at the
Nasik Distillery . .- 1,26,394
(2) Provision of increased spirit storage a,ccommoda.— "
tion at the Nasik Dlstlllery .. .. 30,581
.1,56,975

The Lecnslamve Council dunng its last session held in July 1926 passed
a supplementary demand of Rs. 1,26,394 for item No. 1 and of Rs. 30,581
for item No. 2 under head 6 -Excise Investment in Government commercial
undertakings. Both the works will be executed by the Public Works
Department and so the expenditure is debitable to that'-Department
under 41, Civil Works—Provineial. . Sanction of .the Legislative Council
ig therefore requested to an additional grant of Rs. 1,56,975 under the
latter budget head. The corresponding grant voted under the head
6-Excise will not be expended

G W]I.ES

Frvance DEPABTMENT, ) Secretary to_Govemment.‘ ‘
22n0d February 1927. C ' '

TRANSFERRED 15. The Honourable Sir GEULAM
Hussary HiDAYATALLAH.

Acquisition of property for use as a hquor warehouse
at Ratnagiri

The building in which the country liquor warehouse is at present
located is in a dilapidated condition and the Executive Engineer, Ratna-
giri Division, who has inspected it, has declared it to be beyond repair
and unsafe for human habitation, as also for storing Government property.
The landlady in spite of repeated requests has failed to carry out repairs.
As the building was unsafe for occupation, the warehouse officer, who
occupied its upper floor, was asked to move elsewhere, the ground floor
continuing to be used as a strong room pending other arrangements. It
is reported that there is no suitable building or site for building a ware-
house except a house opposite the Mamlatdar’s office. The owner of the



1360 Appendices [APPENDIX 2—conid.

house was requested to lease it to the Department but is not willing to do
so oy any reasonable terms. The Commissioner of Excise considered
the possibility of shifting the warehouse to some other coastal town but
dropped the idea as Ratnagiri is more easily accessible to licensees than
other places. - He therefore recomimended the acquisition of the property
under the Land Acquisition Act at an estimated cost of Rs. 10,580 which.
includes the statutory 15 per cent. compensation for compulsory acquisi-
tion. Asthematter was urgent, a notification under the Land Acquisition
Act has been published in the Bombay Government Gazette. Savings to the:
extent of the amount now required for the above acquisition are available:
in the provision of Rs. 10,35,453 made in the current year’s budget under
the head * 6, Excise—District Executive Establishment—Pay of Esta-
blishment.” As the charge is debitable to the head * 41, Civil Works—
Transferred ” an additional grant of Rs. 10,530 is required under this
head. The savings indicated under “ 6, Excise *’ will not be expended.

G. WILES,

FinaNcE DEPARTMENT, ' Secretary to Government,
23rd February 1927. :

RESERVED 16. The Honourable Mr, J. L. Rmxuv.

Improvement of water supply in the Bhal tract, Ahmedabad
' District

The question of the improvement of the water supply in the Bhal tract
has for some time been under the consideration of Government and for
this. purpose they sanctioned Rs. 60,000 and Rs. 30,000 in the years
1925-26 and 1926-27.” The programme of works to be carried out
consists solely of deepening the village tanks. It may be noted that
earth works on many of the tanks in the tract have already been carried
out, Lut still some works remain to be finished. The Collector of Ahmed-
abad therefore requested Governrent in January last to sanction an
additional grant to undertake additional works of the same kind. It
was reported that if the earth works of the kind were undertaken it would
go a long way to relieve distress as well as to improve the water supply
of the tract. Government have therefore placed Rs. 20,000 at the
Collector’s disposal. The sanction of the Legislative Council is now
requested to the voted grant under *“43-A-Famine Relief " being increased
by Rs. 20,000,

Reappropriation suggested
Non-voted grant now reduced +o Demand voted and now
increased.
‘43-B, Transfers to Famine Insurance *‘43-A, Famine Relief.”
Fund.”

Rs. 28,16,351 — Rs. 20,000 .. Rs. 18,79,649 plus Rs. 20,0:00.
' . G. WILES,
Finance DEPARTMENT, Secretary to Government.

24th February 1927,



ArrENDIX 2-—contd.] Appendices 1361
Statement of demands for Supplementary grants -

TRANSFERRED I7. The Honourable Sir CHUNILAL MEHTA

In the current year’s budget a provision of Rs. 10,000 was made on
account of Travelling Allowances of the Honourable Ministers. Since -
the expenditure on this account up-to-date amounts to Rs. 15,000, an
additional provision of Rs. 6,000 is considered necessary to meet the
expenditure up to the end of the financial year. The sinction of the
Legislative Council is therefore requested to the grant of Rs. 1,54,000
" under ¢ 22, General Administration—Transferred ” being supplemented
to that extent. . , o

TRANSFERRED 18. The Honourable Mr. G. B. PRADHAN

Regularization of capital expenditure incurred at distille_ﬁes ‘
under departmental management o

During the years 1924-25 and 1925-26 the capital expenditure on
account of the Nasik and Khanapur distilleries was met from the
Personal Ledger Accounts of those distilleries. In November 1925 the
Accountant General brought to the notice of Government :that this
procedure was not in aceordance with the rules in the Account Code
under which charges on capital account are required to be covered by
an appropriation sanctioned by a competent authority. Orders were
accordingly issued in April and June 1926, in consultation with the
Accountant General, debiting the .following capital expenditure
incurred in 1924-25 and estimated in 1925-26 to the grant for the year
1925-26 under ““ 6, Excise ”” under which savings were then reported to
be available :— '

Name of distillery
Total
Nasik Khanapur . '
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Expenditure incurred in
192425 .. .. 27,558 12,978 40,536
Expenditure incurred in|
192526 .. .. 41,525 18,704 60,229
Total .. 69,083 31,682,| 1,00,765

The Accountant General has now brought to the notice of Government

that the Director of Commercial Audit who has audited the accounts of

the two distilleries has reported that the actual capital expenditure in

respect of the two distilleries during the two years has amounted to

Rs. 1,17,931 and that owing to large debits amounting to over Rs. 3
b 1652



1362  Appendices [APPENDIX 2—contd.

lakhs received from the Accountant General, United Provinces, through
his exchange account for March 1926 (Final) against the provision for
*“ Cost of Opium supplied to Excise Department ”’ there was no saving
under “ 6, Excise ”’ from which the capital expenditure could be met in
1925-26. He has therefore asked that the orders already issued should
be cancelled and that the expenditure should be adjusted by obtaining a
Supplementary grant of Rs. 1,17,931 from the Legislative Council for the
current year as it is not desirable to regularize it through the'appropria-
tion report for 1925-26. A portion of the amount required, viz,, Rs. 80, 000
has been reappropriated from the provision made in the curreut year’s
budget for ** Cost of opium supplied to Excise Department " and the
sanction of the Leglslatlve Council is requested to an additional grant of
Rs. 37,931.

2. The additional expenditure under 6, Excise ” for which the
supplementary grant is now asked for is due to account adjustment
only and does not involve drawal on Provincial Balances. When the
original wrong debit to the Personal Ledger Account is reversed, this will
set free the full amount that has to be credited to Government as profit
from the two distilleries 8o that what is sanctioned as an additional
grant for capital expenditure is available for credit to Government as
revenue,

FINANCE DEPARTMENT :
24th February 1927.



Appendices 1363

.APPENDIX 3
BILL No. XIX OF 1926

A Bill further to amend the Aden Ciwml and Criminal Justice
' Act, 1864.

(As published in the ¢ Bombay Government Gazette ** of the
23rd December 1926.)

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Aden Civil and
Criminal Justice Act, 1864, in manner hereinafter appearing ; And where-

as the previous sanction of the Governor General required by sub-section 1864,

(3) of section 80A of the Government of India Act has been obtained for
the passing of this Act ; It is hereby enacted as follows : —

1. Short title.—This Act may be called the Aden Civil and Criminal
Justice (Amendment) Act, 192

1T

of

2. Amendment of section 1 of Act 11 of 1864.—In section 1 of the Aden II  of

Civil and Criminal Justice Act, 1864, hereinafter referred to as the said
Act, the words * words importing the singular number include the plural
number, and words importing the plural number include the singular
number ; words importing the masculine gender include females * shall
be repealed.

3. Amendment of section § of Act 11 of 1864.—1In section b of the said
Act for the words ““ Code of Civil Procedure” the words and figures
*“ Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ”* shall be substituted.

4. Substitution of a new section for section 11 of Act I1 of 1864.—For
section 11 of the said Act, the following shall be substituted,
namely :—

“11. Parties may appear and be heard in person or by pleader.—
The parties to any suit or proceeding or the accused in any criminal
cagse or proceeding in the Court of the Resident and other Civil and
Criminal Courts or in the High Court may appear and be heard in
person or by an advocate, pleader or attorney.”

b. New section 134.—After section 13 of the said Act the follbw'mg
section shall be inserted, namely :—

“13A. Appointment and civil jurisdiction of the Judicial Assistant
- to the Resident.—(1) The Governor of Bombay in Council may appoint

" any Assistant Resident to be Judicial Assistant to the Resident,
Aden,

(2) Subject to the provisions of this Act the Judicial Assistant shall
exercise the same civil jurisdiction as is conferred by this Act on the
Resident and the provisions of sections 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15 and 16
of this Act shall apply to him in the same way and to the samé
extent as they do to the Resident.

(3) The Judicial Assistant shall try such cases and hear such appeals
and dispose of such applications for revision as the Resident may by
general or special order refer to him for disposal, :

Bb 166—24

1864,

v
1908.

of



X
1887,

1908,

1898.

1898,

of

of

of

of

1364 Appendices APPENDIX 3—contd.

(4) No appeal shall lie under section 5 from any decision or order of
the Judicial Assistant.”

6. Amendment of section 14 of Act'II of 1864.—1In section 14 of the
said Act,
(a) For the words, figures and brackets—

* Act XLIT of 1860 ( for the establishment of Courts of Small Causes
~ beyond the local limils of the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of
Judicature established by Royal Charter)”

the following words and figures shall be substituted, namely :—

¢ the Provincial Small Causes Courts Act, 1887: " and
() the word and figures *“ XLII of 1860 " wherever they occur, shall
be repealed. C

7. Amendment of section 16 of Act I1 of 1864—1In section 16 of the
said Act for the words ““ the Code of Civil Procedure *” the words and
figures ““ the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ”* shall be substituted.

8. Substitution of a new section for section 18 of dct 11 of 1864.—For
section 18 of the said Act, the following shall be substituted,
namely :— )

“18. District and Subordinate Magistrates.~(I) The Governor of
Bombay in Council may invest any Assistant Resident with the powers
of a District Magistrate, or may invest any Assistant Resident or any
other person with the powers of a Magistrate of the first, second or
third class, as described in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1298, and
such Assistant Resident or such other person so invested shall exercise
such powers subject to the provisions of this Act.

(2) The Governor in Council may from time to time define the local
area within which any Assistant Resident or any person invested with
the powers of a Magistrate as aforesaid may exercise all or any of the
gzwers with which they may respectively be invested under the said

de. :

(3) Except as otherwise provided by such definition, the jurisdiction
and powers of such persons shall extend throughout such district.”

9. New sections 184, 18B, 18C, 181 and 18E.—After section 18 of
the said Act, the following sections shall be inserted, namely :—

“18A. Special Magistrates.—The Governor in Council may confer
on any person all or any of the powers conferred or conferrable by or
under the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, on a Magistrate of the first,
second or third class in respect to particular cases or to a particular
class or particular classes of cases, or in regard to cases generally in any
local area.

Such Magistrates shall be called Special Magistrates, and shall be
appointed for such term as the Governor in Council may by general
or special order direct.

18B.  Beaches of Magistrates.—The Governor in Council may direct
any two or more Magistrates to sit together asa Bench, and may by order
invest such Bench with any of the powers conferred or conferruble by or



ApPENDIX 3—contd.] Appendices . 1365

under the said Code on a Magistrate of the first, second or third class,
and direct it to exercise such powers in such cases, or such classes of cases
only, and within such local limits, as the Governor in Council thinks fit.

Except as otherwise provided by any order under this section, every
such Hench shall have the powers conferred by the Code of Crlmlnal
Procedure, 1898, on a Magistrate of the highest class to which any of V. of
its members who is present taking part in the proceedings as a member 1398
of the Bench, belongs, and as far as practicable shall, for the purposes
of the said Code, be deemed to be a Magistrate of such class. :

18C. Rules for the guidance of Benches of Magistrates.—The Governor
in Council may, or subject to the control of the Governor in Council,
the Resident may frora time to time make rules consistent with the Code
of Criminal Procedure, 1898, for the guidance of Maglstra.tes Benches v .o
respecting the following sub]ects — 1898,

(a) the classes of cases to be tried ;

- (b) the times and places of sitting ;

(¢) the constitution of the Bench for conductmg trials ;

(d) the mode of settling differences of opinion which may arise
between the Magistrates in session. ’

. 18D. Powers may be withdrawn.—The Governor in Council may with-
draw all or any.of the powers conferred on any person under the Code of
Criminal Procedure, 1898, Vv of

18E. Sentences, etc., passed prior to this Act.—In a.ll cases in wh1ch 1898,
prior to the commencement of this Act, all or any of the powers confer-
rable by the Governor in Council under sections 18, 18A and 18B of this
Act have been exercised by any person duly authorized by the Governor
in Council to exercise such powers, the powers shall be deewed to have
been conferred on such person under this Act from the date on which
such person began to exercise such powers and all notifications published,
powers conferred, local limits defined, orders and appointments made,
sentences passed and acts done shall be deemed to have been respec-
tively published, conferred, defined, made, passed and done under this
Act.”

10.  dmendment of section 20 of Act II of 1864.—1In sections 20, 23 and
27 of the said Act, for the words ‘“ Code of Criminal Procedure ” the
words and figures “ Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 ” shall be sub-v  of
stituted. 1898.

11.  Amendment of section 224 of Act Ilof 186‘4 —~In sectlon 22A of the
said Act,—

(@) in sub-section (2) for the words * provisions of this Act regardmg
criminal procedure” the words “provisions of sections 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 217, 28 and 29 of this Act regarding criminal procedure shall
be substltuted

(b) for sub-section (4) the following shall be substituted, namelv -

‘ (4) No appeal shall lie under section 19 from any decmlon, sentence
or order of an Assistant Resident when exercising the powers of 8 Court
of Session.



1366 Appendices {AprENDIX 3—contd.

(5) The powers of the Resident under section 19 of the Act shall
not be exercisable by an Assistant Resident when exercising the powers
of a Court of Session : Provided that when such Assistant Resident is
the Judicial Assistant to the Resident, Aden, he shall have and may
exercise all the powers of the Resident under the said section in respect
of any case which may be transferred to him by or under any general or
special order of the Resident.”

12, Amendment of section 31 of Act 11 of 1864.—In section 31 of the
said Act, (a) for the words “ Court of the Additional Sessions Judge ”,
wherever they occur, the words “ Courts of the Additional Sessions
Judge and District Magistrates and of Subordinate, Special and Bench
Magistrates appointed under sections 18, 18A and 18B ” shall be sub-
stituted ; and (b) before the words “and also” the words *for the
admission of proper persons to be advocates, pleaders and attorneys in
the Court of the Resident and in the other Civil and Criminal Courts
and for the removal or suspension from practice for mizbehaviour of any
person so admitted and for prescribing the holidays and vacations of the
said Courts ” shall be inserted.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The administration of civil justice at Aden is vested under section 2 of
Act IT of 1864 in the Court of the Resident, who may hear and determine
all cases of a civil nature. Assistant Residents may, under section 4, try
and determine all cases instituted in the Court of the Resident and which
are referred to them for disposal. In all important cases an appeal from
the decision of an Assistant Resident lies to the Resident ; but there is no
appeal from the decision of the Resident, whether acting as a Court of
original jurisdiction, or as a Court of appeal, or of revision.

Section 8, however, provides that in cases in which the claim does not
exceed Rs, 1,000 the Resident may either of his own motion, or on the appli-
cation of the parties, refer any question of law, of usage having the force of
law, or of interpretation to the High Court. When the value of the claim
exceeds Rs. 1,000 the Resident may, but must on the application of any
of the parties to the suits, refer any question of fact, of law, of usage, or of
interpretation, to the High Court. These references are heard by a
Bench of the High Court and the suits are disposed of by the Resident in
conformity with the High Court’s decision.

The Act providing for the administration of civil and criminal justice
was passed in 1864, and Aden has since grown into an important com-
mercial centre, with a population, if its dependencies are included, of
56,000. Many of its citizens have valuable trade connections with India
and other parts of the world. Litigation has consequently increased and
the cases now coming for trial in Aden Courts often involve intricate
questions of law.  The Resident's administrative work has also increased
with the rapid development of the Settlement ; and it is no longer possible
for him adequately to discharge the judicial duties which are imposed
on him by the Act of 1864.



APPENDIX 3-—conid.] Appendices 1367

The proposal contained in the amending Bill is to preserve the Resident’s
jurisdiction, as it is at present, but to afford him relief from his judicial
duties by taking power to appoint a Judicial Assistant to the Resident,
who will be able to exercise in any case, or class of cases, referred to him,
all the powers now exercised by the Resident. The intention is to appoint
an experienced judicial officer to the post of Judicial Assistant, who will
in- future relieve the Resident of the whole, or at least, of the greater
part of his civil judicial work whether original, revisional or appellate.
The Judicial Assistant will exercise powers similar to those of a Joint
Judge under the Bombay Civil Courts Act (XIV of 1869) and will
ordinarily be the Court of Appeal in civil cases, and will also have the
power of making references to the High Court at Bombay under section
8 of the Act.

On the Criminal Side section 22A which is an amendment effected by
Act V of 1918 already makes provision for the appointment of one of the
Assistant Residents as an Additional Sessions Judge ; and it is intended
that these powers also should in future be vested in the Judicial Assistant
who, if the amendment now proposed is effected, will then be empowered -
to dispose of all the criminal work which is now done by the Resident
and the 1st Assistant Resident.

Provision has also been made for the creation of a Bar in the Aden
Courts, for the enrolment of advocates, pleaders and attorneys and for
their appearance on behalf of parties in all civil and criminal proceedings
in the Courts in Aden. ’

The Act contains no provision for the appointment of District Honorary,
Special and Bench Magistrates. Appointments of Honorary, Special and
Bench Magistrates have sometimes been made in the past ; but Govern-
ment have since been advised that these appointments were of doubtful
legality. Advantage is being taken of this amending Bill to provide for
such appointments being made in the future and also to legalize all acts
and orders done and made in the past by such Magistrates. .

Some of the references in the Act which are now antiquated are also
being modernized, ‘

6th December 1926. - J.E.B.HOTSON,



Bom. IX
of 1918.

5 & 6
Geo. "V,
Ch, 61.

Bom, IT
of 1918,

1368 Appendices
APPENDIX 4
BILL No. VII OF 1927
A Bill further to amend the Bombay Rent (War Restrictions) Act, 1918
(As published in the * Bombay Government Gazette *’ of the
14th February 1927)

WHEREAS it is expedient to Temove certain doubt% which have arisen
as to the meaning of the expression * standard rent ” in relation to certain .
class of premises, and for this purpose further to amend the Bombay
Rent (War Restrlctlons) Act, 1918, in manner hereinafter appearing ; and
whereas the previous sanction of the Governor General required by section
80A (3) of the Government of India Act has been ob‘ramcd for the paqsmg ]
of this Act; It is hereby enacted as follows :— -

1. Short title—This Act may be called the Bombay Rent (Wa,r
Restrictions) (Amendment) Act, 192 .

2. Amendment of section 2 of Bom. II of 1918 —~In clause (a) of
sub-section (1) of section 2 of the Bombay Rent (War Restrictions) Act,
1918, hereinafter called ‘‘ the said Act”™

(@) after sub-clause (it) the iollomng shall be inserted as sub- clmﬁe

(m), namely —

“ (%) in the case of any premises that were or shall be first let

" after the 10th day of April 1918, the rent at which they were or shall

be firsi let ; or 7;
() sub-clauses (43), (#v) and (v) shall be renumbered (), (v) and

(v) respectively.

3. Amendment of schedule A of Bom. II of 1918.—In schedulé A
to the said Act for the figure and brackets * (127) ”” wherever they occur -
the figure and brackets * (iv) ”’ shall be substituted.

4. Amendments made by section & to have retrospective eﬁ%ct —The
amendments made by section 2 shall be deemed to have  been
made and to have had effect from the 1st day of January 1926, - ;

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The Bombay Rent (War Restrictions) Act, 1918 (Bom. II of 1918),
and the Bombay Rent (War Restrictions, No 2) Act, 1918 (Bom. VII of
1918), apply in respect of all premises used wholly or principally as dwel-
ling houses, vide section 1 (4) of Bom. 1] of 1918 and section 1 (2) of
Bom. VII of1918. The Acts as originally passed applied to all such
premises irrespective of the nature of their occupation. In amending
section 2 (1) (@) of Bombay Act 11 of 1918 in 1925, no express deﬁmtlon
was, however, inserted of standard rent in relation to any premises which
were first let after the 10th day of April 1918. Doubt has been expressed
that in the absence of such a provision section 2 of the Act does not apply
to such premises. The object of this Bill is, therefore, to make good this
omission g0 as to make it clear that the provisions of Bombay Acts II
and VII 6f 1918 apply to premises that were first let after the 10th April
1918 also. As this was the intention of the legislature from the beginning,
the Bill provides for retrospective operation of the amendments referred
to in clause 2.

Tth February 1927. : COWASJ I JEHANGIR (Junior).



Appendices 1369
APPENDIX 5

BILL No. VI OF 1927

A Bill further to amend the Bombay City Municipalities
det, 1925 :

(As published in the ¢ Bombay Government Gazette *’
of the 14th February 1927.)

WHEREAS the term of office of certain municipalities to which the Bom.
Bombay City Municipalities Act, 1925, applies has expired and no fresh ﬁ)g; of
elections have been held for the constitution of the municipalities in ™
accordance with the provisions of the said Act ;

And whereas it is expedient to remove certain doubts which have been
expressed as to the legality of any further extension under the said Act
of the term of office of such municipalities and to validate the acts and
proceedings of such municipalities done or purporting to have been done
in good faith after the expiry of their term of office ;

And whereas it is expedient to amend the said Act in manner here-
inafter appearing ; ' .
And whereasthe previous sanction of the Governor General requiredby 6 & 6

section 80A (3) of the Government of India Act has been obtained for the fegl v,
passing of this Act ; | . 61

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. Short title—This Act may be called the Bombay City Municipalities
(Amendment) Act, 192

2. Amendment of section 4 of Bom. XVIII of 1925.—~To section 4 Bom.
of the Bombay City Municipalities Act, 1925, hereinafter called the said ﬁ‘gﬂ of
Act, the following sub-section shall be added, namely :— )

“(4) Property and rights of municipalities which have ceased to ewist
to vest in Govermingnt.—-Save where it is otherwise provided in this
Act, when a municipality ceases to exist un account of its members
ceasing to hold office, or for any other reason whatsoever, the property
and rights vested in the municipality shall, subject to all charges and
liabilities affecting the same vestin His Majesty, and the proceeds
thereof, if any, shall be expended under the orders of the Government
for the benefit of the local area in which such municipality had
jurisdietion.” '

3. Amendment of section 24 of Bom. XVIII of 1925.—To sub-
section (1) of section 24 of the said Act the following proviso shall be
added, namely :— :

Provided that,—

(a) Government may, by a notification in the Bombay Government
Gazette and subject to the other provisions of this Act, extend the term
of office of any municipality for a period up to a date not later than
the thirty-first day of December 1927 ;



Bom.
IIT of
1901,

Bom.
I of
1901,

1370 Appendices [ArPENDIX 5—contd.

(b) any notification issued under proviso (a) after the expiry of the
term of office of any municipality constituted .under the Bombay
District Municipal Act, 1901; ‘and before the thirty-first day of May
1927 shall be deemed to have been issued and to have had eflect as
from the date of expiry of the term of office of such municipality ; and
any appointment, notificaton, notice, tax, order, scheme, license,
permission, rule, bye-law or form made, issued or imposed under the
Bombay District Municipal Act, 1901, by any such municipality so far
as is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act shall be deemed
to be valid and to have been made, issued or imposed under this Act
and shall continue in force unless and until it is superseded by
any appointment, notification, notice, tax, order, scheme, license,
permission, rule, bye-law or form made, issued or imposed under
this Act.

4. New section 244.—After section 24 of the said Act the following
section shall be inserted, namely :—

“244. Validation of acts of expired municipalities—(1) Any
municipality of a municipal borough included in Schedule I which has
not been constituted in accordance with the provisions of this Act and
the rules made thereunder shall, save where it is otherwise provided
in this Act, be deemed not to have been duly constituted and its
members, both elected and nominated, shall be deemed not to have
been duly elected and nominated.”

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASOXNS

Under section 17 of the Bombay District Municipal Act, 1901, the
normal period of a Municipality constituted under that Act is three years.
Under section 24 of the Bombay City Municipalities Act, 1925, Councillors
elected or nominated under the Bombay District Municipal Act, 1901, and
deemed to have been elected or nominated under sub-section (3) of section
9 of the first-mentioned Act continue to hold office for the term for which
they were originally elected or nominated under the Act of 1901, When
this provision was inserted in the Act of 1925 it was expected that the time
given to the newly constituted borough municipalities would Le sufficient
to enable them to digest the provisions of the new Act and to frame rules
for the holding of new elections. Unfortunately this expectation has not
been realized 1n the case of some Municipalities which have not been able
to frame proper rules within the time allowed. In other cases elections
purporting to be beld under the new Act Lad to be declared invslid. In
some cases, the term of office of the Municipalities has expired without
fresh elections having been made under the new Act. To avoid further
complications it is proposed to take the power of extending beyond the
period prescribed by section 24 of the new Act and up to a date not later
than the 31st December 1927 the life of an expiring Municipality and of a
Municipality whose term Las expired, validating all acts and proceedings
done by the latter Municipality as from the date of expiry of its original
term of office. Councillors of Municipalities the term of office of which



ArpPENDIX 5—contd.] Appendices . 13m

has expired, and who have not been duly elected in accordance with the
provisions of the new Act, will vacate their offices.

2. The Act makes no provision for the disposal of the property of a
Municipality in a Mummpal Borough after the Municipality has ceased to

function. Such provmlon appears necessary. Clause 2 of the Bill makes
the necessary provision.

GHULAM HUSSAIN HIDAYATALLAH.
12th February 1927, '



1372 | A ppendices
APPENDIX 6

BILL No. IV OF 1927

A Bill to amend the City of Bombay Improvement Trust
Transfer Aet, 1925
(As published in the “ Bombay Government Gazeite *’ of the
1st February 1927,)

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the City of Bombay Improve-
ment Trust Transfer Act, 1925, in manner hereinafter appearing ; it is

Bom.

XVI of hereby enacted as follows :-—

1926, 1. Short title—This Act may be called the City of Bombay Improve-
ment Trust Transfer (Amendment) Act, 192 .

Bom. 2. Amendment of section 19 of Bom. XVI of 1925.—In section 19 of

XVI  of the City of Bombay Improvement Trust Transfer Act, 1925, the words

1025. ““or of a Sub-committee ” and the words and figures *“ Rs. 15 for every
meeting of a sub-committee of which such member attending is a inember,
convened under sub-section (2) of section 21 * shall he deleted,

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The Bill is intended to give effect to the resolution of the Board of
Trustees for the Improvement of the City of Bombay that no fees be paid
in respect of meetirigs of sub-committees.

GHULAM HUSSAIN HIDAYATALLAH.
218t January 1927,



Appendices 1373

APPENDIX 7
BILL No. XIX OF 1926
(A4 Bill further to amend the Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act, 1864)
REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE

We, the undersigned members of the Committee appointed to consider
Bill No. XIX of 1926, a Bill further to amend the Aden Civil and
Criminal Justice Act, 1864, have the hounour to submit the following
report : . '

2. We have carefully considered the Bill and have made several
important changes in it. ' :

3. We have extended the provisions of paragraph 1 of Section 8 of
the Act to appeals. ‘ , ’

4. We have after careful consideration and - {full discussion
decided that the provision made in clanse 10 of the Bill for the appoint-
ment of special Magistrates and Benches of Magistrates should be
retained. . .

5. Wehaveincluded in a single section all provisions relating to appeals
against decisions of Magistrates of all classes. The necessary changes
have been made in clause 11. ' '

6. We are of opinion that in criminal matters appeals should be
allowed to the High Court against judgments ororders of the Resident or
his Judicial Assistant except in cases in which the punishment awarded is
imprisonment for less than six months or fine not exceeding Rs. 500. We
have made the necessary provision in clauses 13 and 14 of the Bill. '

7. We have added two new sections (32 and 33) to the Act giving the
Resident power to frame rules for petition-writers in the Aden Courts and
for prescribing and regulating the levy of procees fees.

8. We recommend that this report together with the minute of
dissent and the Bill as amended be published in English. We do
not think it necessary that they should be translated into any of the
vernaculars,

(Signed) J. E. B. HOTSON,

( ., ) MOULVI RAFIUDDIN AHMAD,
(* . ) R.R. KALE,

( , )B.G. PAHALAJANI,

( . )J.R.MARTIN,

( ., ) BALAK RAM,

(

< ) AMRITLAL D. SHETH (subject to a minute
of dissent),
( » ) HOOSEINBHOY ABDOOLABHOY LALLJEF,
{ ,, ) D.R.PATIL,



1374 Appendices [APPENDIX T—contd.
(Minute of Dissent by Mr. Amritlal D, Sheth, M.L.C.)

While in general agreement with the spirit in which the Bill is handled
by the Committee, 1 cannot, without a cut on my conscience, agree to
the creation of the institution of the Honorary Magistracy,

Only arguments advanced in its favour are two in number : (1) It is
already in existence in India, (2) It gives occasion to those who have a
desire for public service,

The first reason advanced is the one on which I rest my case against the
creation. Honorary ‘\Iaglshacv particularly in districts, while it has in
very rare cases given any real aid to justice, it has been an influence that
has been found to be demoralizing. It has been, and is being used, as a
sop and & bait, that has diverted many from paths of duty. Let us have
no more repetition of the wrong in Aden.

If it is really the intention to afiord opportunities for public service,
then, there are a thousand and one ways in which the same can be
afforded. Thisis not one of them.

I believe the institution is sufficiently found out, is vicious in ita
influence, and as such, should not be countenanced by the House.

I do not as well subscribe to the perpetuation of the executive control
over the judicial, particularly, when we can very conveniently and without

.any additional expenditure, separate the two functions. The only

argument of the peculiarity of the positionof Aden, I believe, cannot hold
good. British Government issufficiently settled in Aden’to dispense with
any extra precautionary measures that are admittedly anhquated I
disagree with the designation of the Judicial Assistant, therefore, and
would also wish that some provision ought to be madein the Bill, that, the
Political Agents from Kathiawar and Gujarat, who are often appointed as
Asgistant Resident at Aden, and who may be said to be officers with
judicial experience in technical sense of the term, though they are, as a
matter of fact, generally innocent of the principles of law, cannot be thrust
upon Aden as their Chief Judicial Officers.
(Signed) AMRITLAL D. SHETH.

BILL No. XIX OF 1926
A Bill further to amend the Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act, 1864

(As amended by the Select Committee)

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Aden Civil and
Criminal Justice Act, 1864, in manner hercinafter appearing ; and whereas
the previous sanction of the Governor General required by sub-section
(3) of rection 80A of the Government of India Act has been obtained for
the passing of this Act ; It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. Short title—This Act may be called the Aden Civil and Criminal
Justice (Amendment) Act, 192

2. Amendment of section 1 of Act 11 of 1864.~1In section 1 of the Aden
Civil and Criminal Justice Act, 1864, hereinafter referred to as the said
Act, the words ‘“ words importing the singular number include the plural



AprENDIX T—contd.} Appendices ) 1375

number, and words importing the plural number include the sin
number ; .

words importing the masculine gender include females” shall be
repealed.

3. Amendment of section 5 of Act II of 1864.—1In section 5 of the said
Act for the words * Code of Civil Procedure” the words and figures

* Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 * shall be substituted. A

4. Amendment of section 8 of Act II of 1864.—In paragraph 1 of
section 8 of the said Act after the word * suil > wherever it occurs the words
“ or appeal ” shall be inserted. ,

4. 5. Substitulion of a new section for section 11 of Act 11 of 1864.—
For section 11 of the said Act, the following shall be substituted,
namely :— .

*“11. The parties may appear and be heard in person or by pleader.—The
parties to any suit or proceeding or the accused in any criminal case or
proceeding in the Court of the Resident and other Civil and Criminal

Courts or in the High Court may appear and be heard in person or by
an advocate, pleader or attorney.”

8. 6. New section 134.—After section 13 of the said Act the followin,
section shall be inserted, namely :— :

“13A. Appointment and civil gurisdiction of the Judicial Assistant
to the Resident.~~(1) The Governor of Bombay in Couneil may appoint

zny Assistant Resident to be Judicial Assistant to the Resident,
den. :

(2) Subject to the provisions of this Act the Judicial Assistant shall
exercise the same civil jurisdiction as is conferred by this Act on the
Resident and the provisions of sections 6, 7, 8,9, 10, 12, 14, 15 and 16
of this Act shall apply to him in the same way and to the same extent
as they do to the Resident. , .

(3) The Judicial Assistant shall try such cases and hear such appeals
and dispose of such applications for revision as the Resident may by
general or special order refer to him for disposal.

" (4) No appeal shall lie under section 5 from any decision or order of
the Judicial Assistant.”

6. 7. Amendment of section 14 of Act II of 1864.—1In section 14 of
the said Act,

(a) For the words, figures and brackets—

*“ Act XLII of 1860 (for the establishment of Courts of Small Causes
beyond the local limits of the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of
Judicature established by Royal Charter)

the following words and figures shall be substituted, namely :—
* the Provincial Small Causes Courts Act, 1887 ”; and - IX of

(b) the word and figures * XLII of 1860 ” wherever they occur, 1867
shall be repealed. '



1376 ' Appendices [ApPENDIX T—contd.

"% 8 Amendment of section 16 of Act II of 1864.—In section 16 of

the sald Act for the words “_the Code of Civil Procedure >’ the words and
V of 1908. fiyyreg “ the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ” shall be substituted.

8. 9. Substitution of a new section for section 18 of Act I of 1864.—For

section 18 of the said Act, the following shall be substituted,
namely :— o

V of 1898,

“18. (1) District and Subordinate Magistrates.—The Governor of
Bombay in Council may invest any Assistant Resident with the powers
of a District Magistrate, or may invest any Assistant Resident or any
other person with the powers of a Magistrate of the first, second or
third class, as described in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, and
such Assistant Resident or such other person so invested shall exercise
such powers subject to the provisions of this Act.

(2) The Governor in Council may from time to time define the local
area within which any -Assistant Resident or any person invested
with the powers of a Magistrate as aforesaid may exercise all or any
of the powers with which they may respectively be invested under the
said Code. .

(3) Except as otherwise provided by such definition, the jurisdiction
and powers of such persons shall extend throughout such district.”

9. 10. New sections 184, 18B, 18C, 18D and 18E.— After section 18

of the said Act, the following sections shall be inserted, namely :—

V of 1808,

Vof 1808,

“18A. Special Magistrates.—The Governor in Council may confer
on any person all or any of the powers conferred or conferrable by or
under the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, on a Magistrate of the first,
second or third class in respect to particular cases or to a particular
class or particular classes of cases, or in regard to cases generally in
any local area.

Such Magistrates shall be called Special Magistrates, and shall be
appointed for such term as the Governor in Council may by general or
special order direct.

18B. Benches of Magistrates.—The Governor in Council may direct
any two or more Magistrates to sit together as a Bench, and may by
order invest such Bench with any of the powere conferred or conferrable
by or under the said Code on a Magistrate of the first, second or third
class, and direct it to exercise such powers in such cases, or such classes
of cases only, and within such local limits, as the Governor in Council
thinks fit.

Except as otherwise provided by any order under this section, every
such Bench shall have the powers conferred by the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1898, on a Magistrate of the highest class to which any of
its members who is present taking part in the proceedings as a member
of the Bench, belongs, and as far as practicable shall, for the purposes
of the said Code, be deemed to be a Magistrate of such clasa,

18C. Iudes for the guidance of Benches of Magistrates.—The Governor
in Council may, or subject to the control of the Governor in Council,
the Resident inay from time to time make rules consistent with the



APPENDIX T—contd.] Appendices 1377

Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, for the guidance qf Magistrates’
Benches respecting the following subjects :—

{a) the classes of cazes to be tried ;

(b) the times and places of sitting ;

(¢) the constitution of the Bench for conducting trials ;

(d) the mode of settling differences of opinion which may arise
between the Magistrates in session .”

18D. Powers may be withdrawn.—The Governor in Council may
withdraw all or any of the powers conferred on any person under the v of 1593,
Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898. o

18E. Sentences, etc., passed prior to this Act.—In all cases in which
prior to the commencement of this Act, all or any of the powers con-
ferable by the Governor in Council under sections 18, 18A and 18B of
this Act have been exercised by any person duly authorized by the
Governor in Council to exercise such powers, the powers shall be
deemed to have been conferred on such person under this Act from
the date on which such person began to exercise such powers and all
notifications published, powers conferred, local limits defined, orders
and appointments made, sentences passed and acts done shall be
deemed to have been respectively published, conferred, defined,
made, passed and done under this Act. ”

11. For section 19 of the said Act, the following shall be substituted,
namely :— '

- “19. Substitution of a new section for section 19 of Act I1 of 1864.—
(1) An appeal shall lie to the Resident from the judgment or order of a
Dustrict Magistrate or a First Class Magistrate, except in cases sn which
the punishment awarded is imprisonment for a period of not more than
siz months with or without fine or a fine not more than five hundred
rupees. : ’ .

(2) Appeal and Revision.— An appeal from a judgment or order of any

magistrate of the second or third class, where such appeal is allowed by the

Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, shall lie to the Resident.

(3) The Resident may, in oll cases witin the period allowed for appeal
. sn appealable cases, call for any proceedings whatever of any magistrates
at any stage theresf and may pass such order thereon as he may think fit.”

10. 12. ;dmendment of section 20 of Act I of 186f.—In sections
20, 23 and 27 of the said Act, for the words “ Code of Criminal
Procedure ™ the words and figures *“ Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 * V of 1898
shall be substituted.

. 13. Amendment of section 224 of Act 11 of 1864.—In section 22A
of the said Act,—

(a) in sub-section (2) for the words * provisions of this Act regarding
criminal procedure ” the words * provisions of sections 19, 20, 21, 29,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28 and 29, of this Act regarding ecriminal
procedure ”* shall be substituted ;

(b) in sub-section (3) the following words shall be inserted at the beginning
““ subject to the provision of sub-section (5) * ; '
M0 ub 1653

¥ of 1398



V of 1898.

V of 1898,

1378 Appendices [APPENDIX T—contd,

(b) (¢) for sub-section (#) the following shall be substituted,

namely :—

“ (4)~Ne—appea1wska}l—he—u&de}—seeae&—lg—fwm-aw~deﬁswu
sentence-or-orderof-and-Assistant-Resident-when-exercising-the
powers-of-a-Conrt-of-Secetion.

(4) An appeal shall lie to the High Court of Bombay against the judg-
ment or order of the Resident or Additional Sessions Judge, where such an
appeal is allowed by the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, Provided
that there shall be no appeal by a person who has been sentenced at one
trial to an aggregate period of imprisonment not exceeding six months with

“or without fine, or to a fine not exceeding Rs. 500,

(5) The powers of the Resident under section 19 of the Act shall
not be exercisable by an Assistant Resident when exercising the powers
of a Court of Session : Provided that when such Assistant Resident is
the Judicial Assistant to the Resident, Aden, he shall have and may
exercise all the powers of the Resident under the said section in respect
of any case which may be transferred to him by or under any general
or special order of the Resident. ”

14. Substitution of a new section for section 29 of Act II of 1864.— For
section 29 of the said Act the following section shall be substituted, namely : —

(1) No appeal shall lie from a judgment or order of a criminal coust
" except as provided in this Act.

(2) No appeal against an acquittal shall lie except as provided in the
Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898,

(3) Appeal when allowed, Power lo reserve point for Ihgh Court.--1t
shall be at the discretion of the Resident to reserve for the opinion of the
High Court any point of law, arising in the course of any criminal
proceedings whatever pending before him.

12, 15. Amendment of section 31 of Act I1 of 1864.—In section 31
of the said Act, (@) for the words * Court of the Additional Sessions
Judge ", wherever they occur, the words * Courts of the Additional
Sessions Judge and District Magistrates and of Subordinate, Special
and Bench Magistrates appointed under sections 18, 18A and 18D "
shall be substituted ; and (b) before the words *“ and also ” the words * for
the admission of proper persons to be advocates, pleaders and attorneys
in the Court of the Resident and in the other Civil and Criminal
Courts and for the removal or suspension from practice for
mishehaviour of any person so admitted and for prescribing the holidays
and vacations of the said Courts * shall be inserted.

16.  New sections 32 and 33 of Act I1 of 18G4.—Afier section 31 of the
said Act the following sections shall be iniserted of namely ;—

“32. Power to make rules—(1) The Resident may, from time to
time, with the sanction of the Governor tn Council, make rules consistent
with this Act,—

(a) declaring what persons shall be permitied to act as petition writers-
tn the Courts subordinate to him ;



APPENDIX T—contd. ] Appendices 1379

(b) regqulating the issue of licenses to such persons, the conduct of
business by them, and the scale of fees to be charged by them ;

(c) providing a penalty of fine not exceeding Rs. 50 for the breach of
any of the rules so made and determining the authority by which such
breaches of the rules shall be investigated and the penalties imposed.

(2) Every fine imposed under clause (c) of sub-section (1) shall
be recoverable as if it were a fine imposed by a magistrate in the exercise
of his ordinary jurisdiction.

*“33. Process fees.—The Resident may, from time to time, with the
sanction of the Governor in Council, prescribe and regulate the fees to be
taken for any process issued by any Court the constitution of which is
declared by this Act, or by any officer of such Court.

Tables of fees 80 prescribed shall be published in the Government Gazette.”

MO Bbd 165—3a



1380 Appendices
APPENDIX 8

Supplementary Demands

STATEMENT OF DEMANDS FOR SUPPLEMENTARY
' ~ GRANTS

. RESERVED 19. The Honourable Sir CHUNILAL MEHTA
21. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt

In the current year’s budget the following provisions have been made
under the head 21, Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt :—

Rs.

(1) 5,88,000 Annual charges in respect of the Sinking Fund of
the Bombay Development Loan of 1920.

(2) 4,02,000 Amount equal to the portion of principal included
in the annual equated instalments for the repay-
ment of loans drawn from the Provincial Loans
Fund for  other irrigation purposes ” and “ other
unproductive purposes,” .

(3) 3,62,000 Amount equal to the assignment from the Govern-
ment of India in refund of customs duty paid
on the stores imported for works which are fin-
anced from loans.

All these items have been treated as non-voted under section 72-D
(3) (¢¢) of the Government of India Act. DBut it has since been found
that item (3) does not represent payment into regularly constituted
sinking funds as it is utilised in reducing fresh borrowings required for
capital works. The provision cannot therefore be removed from the
vote of the Legislature under the section mentioned above. It has
therefore been decided to treat the provision as voted with effect fron
the current year.

The revised estimate for the item (3) now comes to Rs. 2,75,000 in
lieu of Rs. 362,000 taken in the budget and it has been treated as
“voted”. Approval of the Legislative Council is required for this
expenditure.

RESERVED 20. The Honourable Mr. J. K. B. IIOTSON

24. Administration of Justice

The latest revised estimate under the head 24, Administration of
Justice ” is Rs. 64,29,000 (voted) against the estimate of Its. 64,00,525
voted by the Legislative Council, showing an excess of Rs, 28475, A
contribution of Rs. 15,000 is expected from the Government of India
on account of work done by Provincial Law Officers on behalf of the
Central Government, the credit for which will be taken by deduction
of charges. But for this deduction the excess in expenditure would
have gone up to Rs, 43,475, The excess is mainly under the minor
heads “ Law Officers " and “ Civil and Sessions Courts ”. The increase
under the former bead is due to the heavy expenditure incurred for the



AppENDIX 8—Ccontd.] Appendices 1381

payment of fees of Special Counsel during the first nine months and that
under the latter is mainly due to changes in the personal. These in-
creases have been partially counterbalanced by decrease under other
minor heads. A supplementary grant of Rs. 28,475 is necessary to
cover the excess over the net grant. . :

. *  Ra.
" Sanctioned estimate .. L .. 64,00,525
Revised estimate .. .. .. 64,29,000
Excess .. 28,475

Motions to omit or reduce Supplemeﬁtary Demands for Grants

Serial No. of the Supple- . “Name éf the
mentary Dema.ngP Motion mover
Demand No. 20 Omit Mr. B. T. Desai,
” ‘ ‘ Mr, J. C. Swaminarayan.

TRANSFERRED 21. The Honourable Diwan Bahadur HARILAL
D. DESAI o ‘

31, Education

The latest revised estimate under this head shows. an excess of
Rs. 84,613 under voted expenditure. The excess is due to the
equipment and building grants sanctioned for the: Royal Institute of
Science, Bombay, and the N. E. D. Civil Engineering College, Karachi,
respectively and to increased grants made to Local Authorities. for
primary education. The excess under voted is however more than
counterbalanced by saving of Rs. 1,73,000 under non-voted.

Rs.

Sanctioned estimate . . .. 1,89,80,387
Revised estimate .. . .. 1,90,65,000
Excess .. 84,613

RESERVED 22. The Honourable Sir CHUNILAL MEHTA

45.  Superannuation allowances and pensions
The latest revised estimate for the current year under the head “45,
Superannuation, ete.”, is Rs. 55.24,600 (voted) against the grant of
Rs. 54,49,000 voted by the Legislative Council, z.c., an excess of
Rs. 75,600. The progress of actuals during the current year under
_the minor head “ Superannuation and retired allowances * indicates that



1382 Appendices [APPENDIX 8-—contd,

the sanctioned estimate which was based on past actuals will fall short
of the expenditure now anticipated. The recoveries on account of
Commercial Departments pensions, which are adjusted under this head
by deduction of charges, are anticipated to show an increase by
Rs. 31,000 than those budgetted for. But for these additional recoveries
the excess under this head would have gone up to Rs. 1,06,600. A
supplementary grant to cover the excess of Rs. 75,600 over the et
grant is necessary.

Rs

Sanctioned estimate .- .. .- 54,49,000
Revised estimate .. .. .. 55,24,600
Excess .. 75,600

PARTLY RESERVED AND PARTLY TRANSFERRED 23.

The Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHANGIR
46, Stationery and Printing

The latest revised estimate under the head * 46, Stationery and
Printing ” is Rs. 19,42,000 against the grant of Rs. 18,90,000 voted by
the Legislative Council, f.e., an excess of Rs. 52,000. The excess 18
mainly due to the adjustment of debit during the current year on
account of the payment of the balance of Rs. 1,57,000 to be made to the
Central Government on account of stationery stores taken over by this
Government in 1922. The excess is partly counterbalanced by decreases
under minor heads. The recoveries on account of cost of printing done,
for, and stationery supplied to, other Governments and Departments,
which are deducted from charges, are anticipated to show an increase by
Rs. 28,000 than those budgetted for. But for these additional recoveries
the excess under this head would have gone up to Rs. 80,000. A supple-
mentary grant to cover the excess of Rs. 52,000 over the net grant is

nkcessary.
Rs

Sanctioned estimate S .. 18,90,000
Revised estimate .. .. .. 19,42,000

Excess .. 52,000

RESERVED 24. The Honourable Sir CHUNILAL MEHTA

Ezxpenditure tn -Englard—Secretary of State

_ The excess of Rs. 16,000 over the current year’s sanctioned estimate
is due to the increased number of cases in which allocation of Military
required pay is being effected. These cases are being dealt with as the
lista containing the necessary particulars of service are received from
India by the Sccretary of State and many new cases chargeable against



ArpENDIX 8—contd.] Appendices 1383

the Government of Bombay have been received by him since the frammg
of the Budget.

Rs.
Sanctioned estimate .. .. .. 20,000 -
Revised estimate .- .. S 36,000
Excess .. 16,000

TRANSFERRED 25. The Honourable Diwan Bahadur HARILAL
D. DESAL -
Ezpenditure in England—Secretary of State
' The excess of Rs. 4,000 over the current year’s sanctioned estimate
is due to leave salaries of certain Military Assistant %rgeons not havmg
been provided in the budﬂet

_ “Rs.
Sanctioned estimate .- C.. .. 12,000
Revised estimate .. .. o 16,000
Excess .. 4,000

RESERVED 26. The Honourable Si¥' CHUNILAL MEHTA
Ezxpenditure in England—High Commissioner
The excess of Rs. 12,000 over the current year’s sanctioned estimate
is mainly due to leave salaries under the head ‘‘ Administration

of Justice” being heavier than expected, partially counterbalanced by
decrease under the head * Police ™.

Rs. -
Sanctioned estimate .. . . 3,08,000
Revised estimate . .. .. 3,20,000
Excess .. 12,000

RESERVED 27. The Honourable Mr. J. L. RIEU
60-A.—Other Provincial Works not charged to Revenue

In the current year’s budget a provision of 5,22 was made under
56-A, Capital Outlay on Improvement on Public Health (Reserved)
as shown below:—

(1) Acquisition of land for the resiting of the Rs.
Arsenal and Magazine at Karachi .. 10,000
(2) Construction of the new Arsenal, Drigh Road
Karachi . . 5,00,000

(3) Acquisition of propertles in connectlon w1th
the development of the Artlllery Maidan,
Karachi . . 12,000

_5,22,000



138¢ Appendices - {ArPENDIX 8—contd,

- Since then a supplementary grant of Rs, 60,878 has been sanctioned by
the Legislative Council to meet the additional cost under item 3.

2. It has been decided by Government that all charges in connection
with the Karachi Artillery Maidan area which were debited to 56-A
(Reserved) should henceforth be recorded under 60-A, Other Provin-
cial Works not charged to Revenue (Reserved). No provision has been
made in the current year’s budget under the latter head. Expenditure
amounting to Rs. 10,57,000 as shown below has been included under this
head in the revised estimates for 1926-27:

(1) Acquisition of lands for the resiting of Rs.
. the Arsenal and Magazine at Karachi 10,000
’2) Construction of the new Arsenal at Dngh
Road, Karachi . 9,74,000

3 Acqmsxtlon of propertles in connectlon w1th
the development of the Artxllery Maidan,
Karaclu .. ' . .. 73,000

10,57,000

It will be seen that there is an additional expenditure of Rs. 4,74,000
over the sanctioned grant under item (2). This excess represents the
estimated balance out of the contribution of 31 lakhs required to be
made to the Government of India towards the cost of new plots and build-
ings for military purposes in lieu of the military lands at Karachi taken
up by this Government in connection with the Artillery Maidan Deve-
lopment Schemes. The extra charge is to be made available from the
savings in the loan funds for Lloyd Barrage Schemes. Sanction of the
Legislative Council is now required to the total expenditure of
Rs. 10,57,000 under the head * 60-A, Other Provincial Works not
charged to Revenue (Reserved) .

FiNaNCE DEPARTMENT,
12th March 1927.



. Appendices . 1385,
APPENDIX 9 ’

MOTIONS TO REDUCE OR OMIT BUDGET GRANTS.

(Note.-~C. E. stands for Civil Estimates, B. for Budget and P W D.
C. E. for P. W. D. Estimates.)
Part 1

5, LAND RE\}ENUE
Mr. A. D. Sheth—

(1) Omit Total Demand Rs. 51,86,000 (C. E. page 48)
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(2) Omit item No. 1 (B. page 246)
Mr. L. M. Deshpande— '
(3) Omit item No. 1 (B. page 246).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(4) Omit item No. 1 (B. page 246).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(5) Omit Deputy Collector, Rs, 5,800 (C. E. page 49).

(6) Reduce by Re. 11 936———Contmct Contmgencms Rs. 2,11,936
(C. E. page 50).’ “ ‘

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—

(7) Reduce by Rs 18, 000—Rs. 78 000 (C. E. page 50).
(8) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Rs. 18 78 000 (C. E. page 50).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—

(9) Reduce Rs. 2,00,000—Charges of Admlmsttatlon Rs. 25,23,000
(C. E. page 48). .

Mr. L. M. Deshpande—

(10) Reduce by Rs. 2 00 000—-—Cha.rges of Admlmstramon Rs 25 23,000
(C. E. page 48).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(11) Omit pay of Manager Rs. 15,900 (C. E. page 51).
(12) Reduce by Rs. 1,200—Pay of Mariager Rs 15 900 (C. E. page 51).
(13) Omit pay of Photographers Rs. 17,268 (C. E. page 51).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(14) Omit pay of Photographers Rs. 17,268 (C. E. page 51)..
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(15) Omit Temporary Establishment Rs. 8,170 (C. E. page 51).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(16) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Cost of Cadastral Maps——Total
Rs. 1,33,000 (C. E. page 51). :

Mr. L. M. Deshpande—

-(17) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Survey and Settlement Rs. 1, 33 000
(C. E. page 43).

Mr, P. R. Chikodi—
(18) Omit Superintendents—Rs. 39,800 (C E. page 52). -



1386 ‘ Appendices [APPENDIX Q—contd.

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(19) Omit Temporary Establishment Rs. 2,680 (C. E. page 52).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(20) Reduce by Rs. 2,000—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 18,000

(18,420%) (C. E. page 52).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(21) Omit Local Allowance Rs, 561 (C. Ii. page 52).
(22) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs, 14,146 (C. E. page 53).
(23) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 1,386 (C. E. page 53).

Rao Saheb D. P, Desai—
(24) Omit District Inspectors—Rs. 64,680 (C. E. page 54).
"(25) Reduce by Rs, 4 lacs—Assistant Inspectors, Clerks, ete.—
Rs. 14,02,544 (C. E. page 54). .
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(26) Reduce by Rs. 6,000—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 4,52,800
(C. E. page b4).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr, M. K. Dixit—
(27) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 2,976 (C. E. page 54).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(28) Reduce by Rs. 5,000—Land Records— Rs. 24,90,000 (C. E. page
48).
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar-—
(29) Reduce by Rs. 100—Provision for Dewasthans--(C. E, page 56).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—-
(30) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 12,420 (C. E. page 57).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
- {31) Reduce by Rs 700—Rs. 3,720 (C. E. page 58).
(32) Reduce by Rs. 3 OOO—Travellmg Allowance—Rs. 50,766 (C. K.
page 62).
(33) Reduce by Rs. 12,000—Rs. 27,100 (C. E. page 66).
. (34) Reduce by Rs. 20, 000—Rs. 1,45,551 (C. E. page 68).
(35) Reduce by Rs, 6,000~ Establishment—Rs. 3,06,430 (C. L. puge
68).
(36) Reduce by Rs. 9,000—Temporary Establishment—Rs. 49,592
(C. E. page 68).
(37) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Rs. 2,50,000 (2,50,090?) (C. E. page
68).

Rao Bahadur 8. T. Kambli—
(38) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand Rs. 51,86,000 (C. E.
page 48).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(39) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—

~ (40) Reduce by Rs.7 lacs—Total Voted—Rs. 51,69,000 (Rs, 51,86,0001)
(C. E. page 48).



APPENDIX 9 - contd.] Appendices ' 1387

Mr. G. I, Patel—
(41) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).

Mr, V. N. Jog—
(42) Reduce by Rs. 2,50,000—Total Votable Demand— Rs. 51,86,000
(C. E. page 48).
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(43) Reduce by Rs. 2,50,000—Total Demand-—Rs. 51,86, 000.

Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi—
(44) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs———',[‘otal Provision for— (C. E. page 8).

Me. G. 1. Patel—
(45) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).

Mr. V. N. Jog—
(46) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Votable Dema.nd—Rs 51, 86 000
. (C. E. page 48). o .
Mr. 8. A, Sardesai— ‘ .
(47) Reduce by Rs. 1,00, OOO——Tota.l Demand—Rs. 51,86,000 (C.. E.
page 48).
(48) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand— Rs 51,86,000° (C E ‘
page 48).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(49) Reduce by Rs. 100 only—-—Total Demand (B. page 22)
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(50) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand—Rs. Lﬁl 86000 (C. E.
page 48).
Mr. V. N. Jog— .
- (51) Reduce by Rs. 50—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 51,86,000
(C. E. page 48). hd o
Rao Bahadur R. R. Kale—
(52) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. N. A. Bechar— A
(53) Reduce by Re..1—Total Demand.

Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch—
(54) Reduce by Rs. 6,59,000—Total Demand—Rs. 66,59,000 (C. E.
page 48.)
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(55) Reduce by Rs. 2 lakhs—Total Demand —Rs. 66,59,000 (C. - E.
page 48). :
Mr. B. T, Desai— :
" (56) Reduce to Rs. 64,73,000—Total Demand—Rs. 66,59,000
(B. page 41). :
Mr. B. R. Nanal—

(57) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Expenditure—Rs. 66,59,000 (C. E.
page 8).

(58) Reduce by Re. 1-—Total Demand——Rs 66 59000 (C E.
page 48).



1388 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—contd.

Messrs. W, 8, Mukadam and H. J. Amin—
(59) Reduce by Re. 1—Rs. 66,59,000 (C. E. page 48).

55, ConsTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION WORKS

Mr. Noor Mahomed—
(60) Omit Fuleli Canals Works——Rs.‘ 50,600 (P. W. D. C. K.

Ppage 8).
Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—
(61) Omit item B-Land—Rs. 5,55,000--Lloyd Barrage I—Works
(B. page 137).

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(62) Reduce B-Land by Rs. 55,000 (B. page 137).
(63) Reduce C-Works by Rs. 5,561,000 (B. page 137).
(64) Reduce C-Works by Rs. 3 lakhs (B. page 137).
(65) Reduce C-Works by Rs. 100 (B. page 137).

Mr. M. S. Khuhro— :
(66) Reduce K-Buildings by Rs. 3 lakhs (B. page 137).

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(67) Reduce VI-Special Tools and Plant by Rs. 10 lakhs (B.
page 137,

(68) 71§.educe VI-Special Tools and Plant by Rs. 5 lakhs (B. page
137).

(69) Reduce VI-Special Tools and Plant by Rs. 3 lakhs (B.
page 137). :

(70) Reduce VI-Sgecial Tools -and Plant by Rs. 1 lakh (B.
page 137). )

(71) Reduce VI-Special Tools and Plant by Rs. 1,000 (B. page 137).

M:. B. G. Pahalajani—
(721)3%educe I—Works Rs. 1,53,33,000] by Rs. 53,33,000 (B. page

Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—
(73) Reduce the total demand for Barrage Works—Rs. 1,53,33,000
by Rs. 25 lakhs (B. page 137).

Mr. G. I. Patel— .

(74) Reduce I—Works—Rs. 1,78,33,000 by Rs. 18,33,000 (P. W. D.
C. E. page 7).

(75) Reg;me I—Works—Ras. 1,55,59,000 by 25 lakhs (P. W. D, C. E.
page 3).

(76) Reduce—Rs. 60,756 by Re. 1 (P, W. D. C. E, page 28).

(77) Reduce—Rs. 1,46,881 by Re. 1 (P. W. D. C. E. page 29).

(78) Reduce—Rs. 2,69,850—Travelling Allowance by Rs. 69,850
(P. W. D. C. E, page 31). ’

(73)3)Reduce~—Rs. 24,78,000 by Rs. 78,000 (P. W. D. C. E. page



ArpENDIX 9——contd] Appendices . 1389

Mr. B. G. Pahala]a.m--
(80) Reduce Establishment—Rs. 30,79,000 by Rs. 6 lakhs (B.. page
137).

Mr. M. S. Khuhro—
(81) Reduce provision for Establishment—Rs. 30,79,000 by Rs. 5
lakhs (B. page 137).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(82) Reduce—Rs. 30,79,000 by Rs. 1,79,000 (P. W. D.C. E. pa,ge
33).
(83) Reduce II—Establishment—Rs. 31,34,000 by Rs. 5 lakhs
(P. W.D.C. E. page 3).

Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(84) Reduce Total provision for Establishment of —Rs. 34,68, OOO
by Rs. 5 lakhs (P. W, D. C. E. page 27).

Mr. G. L. Patel—
(85) Omit Rs. 3,60,000—Paddle steamer (B. page 196). .
(86) Reduce item No. 1—Rs. 5,15,500 by 3 lakhs (B. page 140)
(87) Reduce item No. 1—Rs. 5,15,500 by 2 lakhs (B. page 140).
(88) Reduce item No. 1—Rs. 5,15,500 by 1 lakh (B. page 140)
(89) Reduce—Rs. 6,16,000 by 2 lakhs (B. page 140). ;
(90) Reduce—Rs. 6, 16 000 by 1 lakh (B. page 140).
(91) Reduce III———Tools and Plant—Rs. 6,23,000 by 1 lakh

(P. W. D. C. E. page 3).

(92) Reduce—Rs. 20,75,000 by 5 lakhs (B. page 141).
(93) Reduce—Rs. 20,75,000 by 2 lakhs (B. page 141).
{94) Reduce--Rs. 20,75,000 by 1 lakh (B. page 141).
(95) Total Demand—-Rs. 2,27,72,000 by 75 lakhs (B. page 140).
(96) Total Demand—Rs. 2,27,72,000 by 50 lakhs (B. page 140).
(97) Total Demand—Rs. 2,27,72,000 by 40 lakhs (B. page 140).
(98) Total Demand—Rs. 2,27,72,000 by 20 lakhs (B. page 140).
(99) Total Demand—Rs. 2,27,72,000 by 10 lakhs (B. Page 140).
(100) Total Demand—Rs, 2,27,72,000 by 1,000 (B. page 140).

Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(101) Reduce Irrigation (Reserved)—Rs. 2,01,95,000 by 1 crore (B
Ppage 23).
Mr. G. 1. Patel— '
(102) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 1 crore (B. page 23). ‘
- (103) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 50 lakhs (B. page 23).
(104) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 25 lakhs (B. page 23).
(105) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 10 lakhs (B. page 23).
(106) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 5 lakhs (B. paue 23).
(107) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 2 lakhs (B. page 23).
(108) Reduce item No. 35 by Rs. 1,000 (B. page 23)

(109) Reduce—Rs. 2,06,15,000 by Rs. 6,15,000 (P W. D. C. E.
page 5).



1390 : Appendices [APPENDIX 9—contd.

Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch—
(110) Reduce Total Demand—Rs. 2,37,64,000 by Rs. 2,08,00,000
(B. page 127).
Mr, J. C, Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit— :
(111) Reduce Total Demand—Rs. 2,47,64,000, by Rs. 10 lakhs (C.E.
page 273).

Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
_ (112) Reduce Total Grant by Re. 1.

59, DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(113) Omit—Appendix C. Rs. 65,94,000 (B. page 229),

Alr. K. S. Firodea—
(114) Omit—Rs. 65,09,000 (C. E. page 275).

Mr. K. P. Nariman—
(115) Omit 16, Dredgers and Filling Rs. 39,75,474 (B. page 232).

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(116) Omit Provision for item No. 16—Rs. 39,75,47¢ (B. page
233).
(117) Reduce by Rs. 25 lacs—Provision for item No. 16—Rs. 39,75,474
(B. page 233).
(118) Reduce by Rs. 20 lacs—Provision for B-1—Back Bay Recla-
mation Scheme—Rs. 39,75,474 (B. page 233).
(119) Reduce by Rs. 15 lacs—Provision for B-1—Back Bay Recla-
mation Scheme—Rs. 39,75,474 (B. page 233).
(120) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Provision for B-1—Back Bav Recla-
mation Scheme—Rs. 39,75,474 (B. page 233). ’
(121) Reduce by Rs. 7 lacs—Provision for item No. 16— Rs. 39,75,474
(B. page 233).
(122) Reduce by Rs, 5 lacs—Provision for B-1—Back Bav Recla-
mation Scheme—Rs. 30,75,474 (B. page 233). ’ ‘
(123) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Provision for B-1—Back Bay Recla-
mation Scheme—Rs. 39,75,474 (B. page 233).
(124) Reduce by Rs. 1,000 only—Provision for item No. 16—
Rs. 39,75,474.
(125) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Provision for item No. 25—Rs. 35,000
(B. page 233).
(126) Reduce by Ra. 5,9%00—Provision for item No. 26—Rs. 10,000
(B. page 233.)
Sir Joseph Kay—
(127) Reduce by Rs. 2027 lakhs—Works Back Bay—Rs. 43,17,000
(B. page 223). , ’
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(128) Reduce to Rs. 25—DBack Bay Reclamation—Total Rs. 4,429
(B. page 223).



: Aprm'vmx 9—contd.] Appendices 1391

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(129) Reduce by Rs. 20 lacs—Provision for B-1—Back Bay Recla-
mation—Rs. 44,29,000 (B. page 223).
(130) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Provigion for B-1—Back Bay Recla—
mation—Rs, 44,29,000 (B. page 223).
(131) Reduce by Rs 5 lakhs—Provision for B-1—Back Bay Recla-
mation—Rs. 44,29,000 (B. page 223).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(132) Reduce to Rs. 4,428—Back Bay Reclamation—Total Rs. 4,429
(B. page 223.) 4

Mr. G. L. Patel—
(133) Reduce by Rs. 100 only—Provision for B-1—Back Bay Recla-
mation—Rs. 44,29,000 (B. page 223).
(134) Reduce by Rs. 54,000—Provision for item No. 2, ‘B- 2 .B-3,
B-5 and B-11, Bombay Housing Schemes—Rs. 2,54,000 (B. page
293). .

Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(135) Reduce to Rs. 253—Bombay Housing Scheme, Repa.u:s and
Maintenance—Rs. 254 (B. page 223).

(136) Reduce to Rs. 2,91,594—Total Bombay Scheme——Rs 2,91,595
(B. page 238).

{(137) Reduce to Rs. 50,000—~Total Bombay Schemesz 2,91,695
(B. page 238).

Mr. G. 1. Patel—

(138) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Provision for item No. 27—Rs. 15,400
(B. page 233).

{(139) Reduce by Rs. 56,000—Provision for item No. 28—Rs. 61,884
(B. page 233). '

(140) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Provision for 1temNo 30—Rs. 1,15,000
(B. page 235).

(141) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Provision for item No. 31—Rs. 38,500
(B. page 235). ,

(142) Reduce by Rs. 30,000—Provision for 1temNo 32—Rs. 53 000
(B. page 235).

{143) Reduce by Rs. 25,000—Provision for 1tem No. 33.—Rs. 55,000
(B. page 235).

{144) Reduce by Rs. 17,000—Provision for item No. 35—Rs.77,000
(B. page 235).

(145) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Provision for Reserve with Govern-
ment—Rs. 75,000 (B. page 237).

(146) Reduce by Rs. 23,000—Provision for $-3, Trombay, North
West—Rs. 833 thousand (B. page 223).

(147) Reduce by Rs. 24,000—Provision for 8-7, Khar Model Suburb—
Rs. 1,24,000 (B. page 223).

{148) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for S-15, Ambarnath De—
velopment Scheme—Rs. 564 thousand (B. page 223).

(149) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for 8-16, Shahar—Rs. 53,000
(B. page 223).



1392 Appendices [APPENDIX 9~—conitd.

(150) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Provision for 8-17, Central Salsette
Railway—Rs. 55} thousand (B. page 223).
(151) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Provision for S-19, Salsette Water
- Supply—Rs. 2,65} thousand (B. page 233).
(152) Reduce by Rs. 5,000—Provision for G-1, Quarters and Offices
in Bombay and Salsette—Rs. 16,000 (B. page 223).
(153) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for G-2, Miscellaneous—
Rs. 75,000 (B. page 224).
(154) Reduce by Rs. 3 lakhs—Total under Minor Head, Part II
«“A—~Works and Acquisitions ”—Rs. 6,27,692 (B. page 238).
(155) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total under Minor Head, Part II
“A—Works and Acquisitions ”’—Rs. 6,27,692 (B. page 238).
(156) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total under Minor Head, Part II
“A—Works and Acquisitions ”—Rs. 6,27,692 (B. page 238).
(157) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total under Minor Head, Part 1I
“A—Works and Acqusitions”—Rs. 6,27,692 (B. page 238).
(158) Omit—DProvision for the Assistant Secretary, Development
Department—Rs. 1,14,000 (B. page 239).
(159) Omit—DProvision for the Deputy Chief Engineer—Rs. 26,400
(B. page 239). ‘
(160) Reduce by Rs. 18,000—Provision for Executive Engineers—
Rs. 3,66,000 (B. page 239).
(161) Reduce by Rs. 7,000—Provision for Assistant Lngineers—
Rs. 21,000 (B. page 239).
(162) Omit—Provision for Deputy Dredging Master—Rs. 10,800
(B. page 239).
(163) Reduce by Rs. 25,000--Provision for Superior Engineering
Staff for the Dredging, ete.—Rs. 96,720 (B. page 239).
(164) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Provision for Superior Engineering
Staff for the Dredging, etc.—Rs. 96,720 (B. page 239).
(165) Reduce by Re. 1—Provision for Superior Engineering Staff
for the Dredging, etc.—Rs. 96,720 (B. page 239).
(166) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for Assistant Engineers—
Rs. 27,000 (B. page 239).
(167) Omit—Provision for Special Officer in charge Development
Depariment Chawls—Rs. 12,000 (B. page 239),
(168) Omit—DProvision for Personal Assistant to the Land Manager,
Development Directorate—Rs. 10,800 -(B. page 240).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(169) Reduce to Rs. 1,00,000—Total Voted—Rs. 3,97,670 (B. page
240).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(170) Reduce by Rs. 19,050—Provision for Secretariat Establich-
ment—Rs. 79,000 (B. page 241).
(171) Reduce by Rs. 3,496 —Provision for Reclamation—Rs. 1,30,496
(B. page 241).
Mr. K. F. Nariman~—
(172) Reduce to Rs, 2,00,000—Kstablishment—~ Rs. 4,29495 (B.
page 241).



ApPENDIX .9«-contd.] Appendices 1393

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(173) Reduce by Rs. 16,664—Provision for House Rent Allowance—
Rs. 26,664 (B. page 241).

(174) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand under Minor Head,
“ B-Establishments ” allowances—Rs. 1,39,241 (B. page 241).

(175) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand under Minor Head
‘ B-Establishments ” allowance—Rs. 1,39,241 (B. page 241).

(176) Reduce by Rs. 79,298—Total under "Minor Head “ B-Establish-
ments ”—Rs. 8,79, 298 (B. pave 249)

Sir Joseph Kay— _
(177) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Establishment—Rs. 8,79,298 (B page

249).

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(178) Reduce by Rs. 3,522—Total under Minor Head * C-Tools and
Plant ”-—Rs. 13,522 (B page 243).

(179) Reduce by Re. 1—Total under Minor Head “‘ C-Tools and Plant *’
—Rs. 13,522 (B. page 243).

(180) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total under Minor Head “ D- Grants and
Advances, ete. ”—Rs. 2,06,213 (B. page 244).

(181) Reduce by Rs 100—Total under Minor Head “ D-Grants and
Advances, ete.”—Rs. 2,06,213 (B page 244). )

Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(182) Reduce by Rs. 40 lacs—Voteable Demand Rs. 65,08,738
(B.page 226).

Mr. G. I. Patel— :
(183) Reduce by Rs. 25 lacs—Total Demand for item No 37
(B. page 23). |
(184) Reduce by Rs. 15 lacs—Total Demand for item No. 37
(B. page 23).
(185) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand for item No. 37 (B. page
23).
(186) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand for item No. 37 (B. page
23).
- (187) Reduce by Rs. 3 lacs—Total Demand foritem No. 37 (B. page
- 23). ‘
(188) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand for item No. 37 (B. page
23 ) ’

.

).
(189) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Demand for item No. 37 (B. page
23).
(190) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total Demand for item No. 37 (B. page
23). ;
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(191) Reduce by Rs. 50 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 65,93,810 (C. E.
page 275).
Mr. Lalji Naranji—
(192) Omit Re. 1—Total Demand—Rs. 1,81,62,000 (B. page 21).
b 1654



1394 Appendices [APPEXDIX 9—contd

6, Excise
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(193) Omit Total Demand—Rs. 45,552,600 (C. L. page 58).
Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(194) Omit item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(195) Omit item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(196) Omit item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai-—
(197) Omit item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. K. S. Firodea—
(198) Omit item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. V. N, Jog—
(199) Omit item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(200) Reduce to Rs. 35,000—item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. G. I. Patel— '
(201) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—item No. 2 (B. page 247).
Mr. S, A. Sardesai—
(202) Reduce by Rs. 500—item No, 3 (B. page 247).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(203) Omit items No. 8 (B. page 248).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(204) Omit item No. 8 (B. page 248). -
Rao Saheb R. V. Vandekar—
(205) Omit item No. 8 (B. page 248).
Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(206) Omit item No. 8 (B. page 2438).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Ilajrat Khan—
(207) Omit item No. 9 (B. page 248).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(208) Omit item No. 9 (B. page 248).
Mr., B, R. Nanal—
(209) Omit item No. 9 (B. page 248).
Mr. P. J. Murzban— ,
(210) Omit Rs. 25,000—item No. 9 (B. page 248),
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(211) Omit item No. 9 (B. page 246).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(212) Omit item No. 9 (B. page 248).
Rao Saheb R. V. Vandekar—
(213) Omit item No. 9 (B. page 248).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(214) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—item No. 9 (B. page 248).



ArPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1395

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(215) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—item No. 9 (B. page 248)
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(216) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—item No. 9 (B. page 248)
Mr. G. L. Patel—
(217) Reduce by Rs. 5,000—item No. 9 (B. page 248)
Mr. K, F. Nariman—
(218) Omit Commissioner’s Office—Total Voted Rs 69,000 (C. E.
page 59). ,
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(219) Omit Total Demand Rs. 69,000 (C. E. page 59).
Mr. V. N, Jog—
(220) Omit Personal Assistant to Commassmner—Rs 19,950.
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—

(221) Omit Pay of Personal Assistant to the Commissioner
Rs. 19,950 (C. E. page 58). ‘

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—

(222) Reduce by Rs. 5000~Supermtendence~Rs 69,000-_ (C. E.
page 58).

My, L. M. Deshpande—

(223) Reduce by Rs. 5 000~———Supermtendence——Rs 69,000 (C. E. .
page 58). '
Mz, J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
" (224) Reduce by Rs. 2,360—6 Inspectors and Assistant Inspectors—
Rs. 12,360 (C. E. page 59).
(225) Reduce by Rs. 4,080—17 Inspectors—Rs. 52,080 (C. E.
page 60).

(226) Reduce by Rs. 4,620—25 Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors—
Rs. 28,620 (C. E. page 60).

(227) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 12,504 (C. E. page
60).

(228) Omit Rewards to pnvate persons—Rs. 14,250 (C.. E. page
60). ‘
M. K. S. Firodea—
(229) Reduce by Rs. 25,000—Presidency  Establishment—
Rs. 2,567,000 (C. E. page 58).
Mr, L. M. Deshpande—
(230) Reduce by Rs.  20,000—Presidency  Establishments—
Rs. 2,57,000 (C. E. page 58). ‘
Mr. K. F. Narimap—
(231) Rgg;lce by Rs. 1,000—Establishment—Rs, 2,57,000 (C. E.
age
Mr. 11&) D. Sheth—

(232) Omit Total Demand—Rs. 17, 37 ,000 (C. E. page 61)
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(233) Reduce to Rs. 72 805—Pay of Officers—Rs. 96 805 (©. E
page 61). )
ub 165—~4a

-



1396 Appendices [APPEXDIX 9— contd.

Mr. P. R. Chikodi—
(234) Omit Provision for Inspectors—Rs. 2,41,440 (C. E. page 61).

Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(235) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Provision for  Inspectors—
Rs. 2,41,410 (C. E. page 61).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K, Dixit—
(236) Reduce by Rs. 91,440—86 Inspectors—Rs. 2,41440 (C. E.
page 61).
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(237) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Provision for Inspectors—Rs. 2,41,440
(C. E. page 61).
Mr, F. J. Ginwala—
(238) Reduce to Rs. 2,03,000—Pay of Establishments—
Rs. 2,41,440 (C. E. page 61).
Mr, S. A. Sardesai—
(239) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for  Inspectors—
Rs. 2,41,440 (C. E. page 61).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr, M. K, Dixit—
(240) Reduce by Rs. 84,900—185 Assistant Inspectors and  Sub-
Inspectors—Rs. 2,04,900 (C. E. page 61).
(241) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 1,995 (C. E. page
61). : :
(242) Omit Bad Climate Allowance—Rs. 9,948 (C. E. page 61).
(243) Omit Reward—Rs. 30,730 (C. E. page 61).

Mr. V. N. Jog—
(244) Reduce by Rs. 2,00,000—Inspection and Preventive Estab-
lishment—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 15,18,000.

Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(245) Reduce by Rs. 2,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 15,18,000.
(C. E. page 62).
(246) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand—Rs, 15,18,000 (C. L.
page 62).
(247) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total  Demand—Rs. 15,18,000
(C. E. page 62).
Mr. K. F. Nariman-—
(248) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Other Excise  Department—
Rs. 15,18,000 (C. E. page 62).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(249) Reduce to Rs. 10,080—Deputy Superintendents—Rs, 14,430
(C. E. page 62).
(250) Reduce to Rs. 45900—Pay of  Establishments—Rs. 72,300
(C. E. page 62).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(251) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 5,448 (C. E. page 62).
(252) Omit Rewards—Rs. 8,500 (C. E. page G2).



ApPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices - 1397

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(253) Omit Rewards Rs. 2,000 (C. E. page 62).

Mr. K. S. Firodea—
(254) Reduce by Rs. 1,50,000—District Executwe Establishment

—Rs. 17,37,000 (C. E. page 58).

Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(255) Reduce by Rs. 1,50,000—District Executlve Esta.bhshments

—Ras. 17,37,000 (C. E. page 58).

Mzr. P. R. Chikodi— .
(256) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Compensations—Indian States—
Rs. 16,02,063 (C. E. page 63).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(257) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs———Total Demand (B. page 22).
(258) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(259) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(260) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22). -
(261) Reduce by Rs.1lac—Total Demand (B. page 22). Rs. 51, 68 000.
Mr. Jairamdas Doultram—
(262) Reduce by Rs. 98,700——T0ta.l Votable Demand——
- Ra. 45,52,000 (C. E. page 58). :
Mr. F. J. Ginwala— :
(263) Reduce to Rs. 44,55,120—Total Demand—Rs. 45,52,000
(C. E. page 58). : c o
Mr. G. 1. Patel— ,
(264) Reduce by Rs. 100 only—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi-—
(265) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand.
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(266) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000 (C. E.
page 68).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai— : '
(267) Reduce by Rs. 5,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000
(C. E. page 58). ‘
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(268) Reduce by Rs. 5,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000
(C. E. page 58).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
~ (269) Reduce by Rs 3,00,000—Total Demand-—Rs. 47,43,000
(C. E. page 58). : :
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(270) Reduce by Rs. 3,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000
(C. E. page 58). .
Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch—

(271) Reduce by Rs. 2,43,000—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000
(C. E. page 58).



1398 Appendices. [APPENDIX
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(272) Reduce by Ra. 2,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000

(C. E. page 58).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(273) Reduce to Rs. 46,41,000--Total Demand—Rs. .
(B. page 43).
Mr. V. N. Jog— ,
(274) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand—Rs.
(C. E. page 58).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(275) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand—Rs.
(C. E. page 58).
Mr. K. F. Nariman---

(276) Reduce to Rs. 4,742—Total Expenditure—Rs. 4,743

(B. page 43).
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(277) Reduce by Rs. 5—Total Demand—Rs. 47,43,000 (C. E.

page 58).
Mz, S. A. Sardesai—

(278) Reduce by Rs. 5—Total Demand—Rs. 4743,000 (C. K.

page 58).
Mr. N. A. Bechar— ’
(279) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand.
Mr. V. N, Jog—— |
(280) Omit item No. 6 (B. page 302).

Mr. K. S. Firodea—
(281) Omit item No. 6 (B. page 902).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(282) Reduce by Rs. 100—item No. 6 (B. page 302).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(283) Omit Rs. 720—item No. 6 (B. page 302).

7, Sraumpes
Mr. G. I. Patel— -
(284) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(285) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(286) Reduce by Rs. 25 only—Total Demand (B. page 22).

8, FOREST
Messrs. W. 8. Mukadam and 1. J. Amin—
(287) Omit General Direction—Rs. 58,000 (C. E. page 6G).

Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(288) Omit General Direction—Ra. 58,000 (C. E. page G6).



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices . 1399

Mr. V. N, Jog—
- (289) Omlf, General Direction—Rs. 58,000 (C. E. page 66).

Mr. M. D. Karki—
(290) Omit General Drection—Rs. 58,000 (C. E. page 66).

Mr. S. A. Sardesai— ,
(291) Omit General Direction-~Rs. 58,000 (C. E. page 66).

Mr. N. R, Gunjal—
(292) Omit Pay of Establishment-—Rs. 14,200 -(C. E. page 66).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(293) Reduce by Rs. 15,000-—General Direction—Rs. 58 000 (C. E.
page 66).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(294) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—General Direction—Rs. 58,000 (C. E.
page 66). )
Mr. V. N. Jog~ T
(295) Reduce by Ras. 10,000—General Direction—Rs. 58,000—Item
_ No. 2—Rs. 55,670 (C. E. page 66). S
Mr, K. F. Nariman— . ’
{296) Reduce by Rs. 8,000—Total Voted Rs. 58,000 (C. E.
page 66). '
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(297) Omit Timber—Rs. 10,15495 (C. E. page 67).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(298) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Conservancy Works Rs. 11,20,795
(C. E. page 67). ' :
Mr. M. D. Karki—
(299) Reduce by Rs.1 lac——Conservancy and Works Rs. 11 20 795
(C. E. page 67).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai— T
(300) Reduce by Rs. 1,00 OOO—Conservancy and Works—
Rs. 11,20,795 (C. E. page 67). o
Mr, M. D. Karki—
(301) Reduce by Rs. 10 000—Timber Rs. 55,570 (C. E. page 67).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(302) Reduce to Rs. 2,25,510—Pay of Officers Rs. 3,02, 310 (C. E.
page 68).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal— ' .
(303) Reduce by Rs. 100—28, Superior Officers (C. E. page 68).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(304) Reduce to Rs. 1,00,000—Pay of Establishments—
Rs. 11,08,095 (C. E. page 68). ‘ '

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(305) Reduce by Rs. 100—Subordinate Forest and Depét Estabhsh-
ments—Rs. 11,08,095 (C. E. page 68).



1400 . Appendices . [APPENDIX 9—contd,

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(306) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 49,692 (C. E. page 68).
Mr, V. N, Jog— :
(307) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Establishment—Rs. 19,35,000.

Mr. K. S. Firodea—
(308) Reduce . by Rs. .1,00,000—Establishment—Rs. 19,35,000
(C. E. page 66). )
Mr. M. D, Karki—
(309) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Establishment—Rs.  19,35,000
(C. E. page 68).
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(310) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Establishment—Rs, 19,35,000
(C. F. page 68). '
(311) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Establishment—Rs. 19,35,000
(C. E. page 68).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(312) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—Establishments—Rs. 19,35,000
(C. E. page 66). '
Rao Babadur 8. T, Kambli—
(313) Reduce by Rs. 15 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 36,70,000
(C. E. page 66).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(314) Reduce by Rs. 15,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 36,70,000
(C. E. page 66).
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(315) Reduce by Rs. 7 lacs—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 36,70,000
(C. E. page 66).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(316) Reduce by Rs. 4 lacs—Total Demand—(B. page 22).
(317) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand—(B. page 22).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(318) Reduce to Rs. 34,85,105—Total Demand—Rs. 36,70,000
(C. E. page 66).
Mr. G. 1. Patel— :
(319) Reduce by Rs. 1:70 lacs—Total Demand—(B. page 22).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(320) Reduce by Rs. 70,000—Total Voted—Rs. 36,70,000 (C. L.
page 66).
Mr, G. 1. Patel—
(321) Reduce by Rs. 70 lacs—Total Demand—(B. page 22).
(322) Reduce by Rs. 100 only—Total Demand-—(B. page 22).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(323) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 41,72,000 (C. E.
page 66).
Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi—
(321) Reduce by Rs. 8 lacs—Total Demand.



APPENDIX 9—conid.] Appendices

Mr. V.N. Jog— .
(325) Reduce by Rs. 2,00,000—Establishments—Rs.
(C. E. page 66). .
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(326) Reduce by Rs. 2,00,000—Total- Demand—Rs.-
(C. E. page 66). :
Mr. B. T. Desai— : ,'
(327) Reduce to Rs. 40,22,000—Total Demand—Rs.
(B. page 49). :
Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch— o
(328) Reduce by Rs. 1,48,000—Total Demand—Rs.
(C. E. page 66). ‘
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(329) Reduceby Rs.1lac—Forest Demand.
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(330) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand—Rs.
(C. E. page 66). :
Mr. X. F. Nariman—
(331) Reduce to Rs, 4,17_1——Total Rs. 4,172 (B. page 49).
Messrs. W, S, Mukadam and H. J. Amin—

66).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—

1401

41,72,000

41,72,000

41,72,000

41,72,000

41,72,000

(332) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 41,72,000 (C. E. page

(333) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand—Rs. 41,72, 000 (C. E.

_page 66).
9, REGISTRATION
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— '
(334) Omit (hlstoms Duty on Imported Stores—Rs. 1, 600
page 71),
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—

(335) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—District Charges—Rs.
(C. E. page 70).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(336) Reduce by Rs. 15,000—District Charges—Rs
(C. E. page 70). :
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(337) Omit Expenses in England—Rs. 8000 (C. E. page 70).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—

(338) Omit Expenses in England—Rs. 8,000 (C. E. page 70).

Mr. K. S. Firodea—,
(339) Omit Exchange—Rs. 3,000 (C. E. page 70).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

~ (340) Reduce - by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand—Rs.

(C. E. page 70).

(. E.

6,41,000

6,41,000

6,91,000



1402 Appendices [APPENDIX Q-—contd.

Mr.B.T. Desai—
(341) Reduce. to Ra. 6,41,000—Total Demand—Rs. 6,91,000
(B. page 52).
Mr. G. I Patel—
(342) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(343) Reduce by Rs. 26,000—Total Voted—Rs. 6,91,000 (C. K.
page 70).
Mr, G. I. Patel—
(344) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(345) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Total Demand (B. page 22),
(346) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 22).

9A, ScHEDULED TAXES
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(347) Omit Entertainment Tax—Rs, 21,000 (B. page 53).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(348) Reduce by Rs. 2,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— ‘
(349) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand—Rs. 21,000,
Mr. G. I. Patel— '
(350) Reduce by Rs. 10—Total Demand (B. page 22).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
N (351) Omit item No. 7 (B. page 303).



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1403
MOTIONS TO REDUCE OR OMIT BUDGET GRANTS'

{Note.—C. E. stands for Civil Estimates, B. for Budget and
P. W. D. C. E. for P. W. D. Estimates.)

Part II

XIIT—IrRIGATION

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(352) Omit item No. 24 (B. page 253).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(353) Omit item No. 24 (B. page 253).
Khan Saheb Abdui Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(354) Omit item No. 30 (B. page 254).
~ (355) Omit item No. 36 (B. page 256).
Mr. V. N, Jog—
(356) Omit item No. 37 (B. page. 257).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(357) Omit item No. 37 (B. page 257).
Mr, L. M. Deshpande-—
(358) Omit item No. 37 (B. page 257).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai— ‘
(859) Omit item No. 37 (B. page 257)
Me. V. N. Jog—
(360) Omit item No. 38 (B. page 257).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea— '
(361) Omititem No. 38 (B. page 257)
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(362) Omit item No. 38 (B. page 257).
" Mr. S. A. Sardesai— ‘ .
(363) Omit item No. 38 (B. page 257).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khap—
- (364) Reduce by Rs. 7,000—item No. 13 (B. page 250).
© Mzr. M. 8. Khuhro— ' ,
(365) Omit Extension and improvement and maintenance, ete.,
of Begari Canal—Rs. 11,170 and 1,50,000 (P. W. D., B. page 7).
(366) Omit Begari Canal—Maintenance and repairs—item No. 6.
(P. W.D., B. page 7).
(367) Omit Ghar Canal.—Maintenance and repairs (P. W. D., B.
page 7).
(368) Omit Western Nara—Maintenance and repa.u‘shRs 2,85,000
(P. W.D,, B. page 7).
(369) Omit  Pinjari  Canal—Extension and improvements—
Rs. 15,000 (P. W. D., B. page 8).

(370) 0m1t Pinjari Canal——-Mamtenance and repa.lrs—-Rs 1,25,000
(P. W. D., B. page 8).



1404 _ Appendices : [APPENDIX 9—contd.

(37i) Omit Maintenance and repairs—Shikarpur Canal extension
(P. W. D., B. page 8).
(372) Omit Sind Capal—Maintenance and repairs (P. W. D.,, B.
page 8).
(373) Omit Maintenance and repairs—Navalakhi Canal (P. W. D,
B. page 9). :
(374) Omit Maintenance and repairs—Great Mark Canals Divisio
(P. W. D, B. page 9).
(375) Omit Maintenance and repairs—Phuleli Canals Division
(P. W. D,, B. page 10).
Mr. G. I. Patel— '
(376) Reduce by Rs. 63,000—Total Rs. 36,63,000 (P. W. D,, C. E,
page 6).
(377) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Rs. 12,91,000 (P. W. D, C. E.
page 16).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(378) Reduce by Re. 1—Total grant.

15, IRRIGATION

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(379) Omit item No. 39 (B. page 258).
Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—
(380) Omit item No. 42 (B. page 258).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(381) Omit new items No. 44—Rs. 6,000 (B. page 259).
(382) Omit new item No. 45—Rs. 1,500 (B. page 259).
Mr, M. S. Khuhro—
(383) Omit item No. 48 (B. page 260).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(384) Omijt item No. 48 (B. page 260).
(385) Omit item No. 54 (B. page 262).
Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(386) Omit jtem No. 54 (B. page 262).

Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(387) Omit item No. 54 (B, page 262).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(388) Reduce by Rs. 5,130—item No. 48 (B. page 260).

Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—
(389) Omit Western Nara Division (P. W. D., B. page G).
(390) Omit Karachi Canals Division (P. W. D., B, page 6).
(391) Omit Shikarpur Canals Division (P. W. D,, B. page G).
(392) Omit Begari Canals Division (P. W. D., B, page 6).
(393) Omit Western Nara Division (P. W. D., B. page 6).
(394) Omit Nasrat Canal Division (P, W. D., B, page 6).



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1405

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(395) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Rs. 1,77,200 (P. W. D, C. E.
page 6). :
(396)gReduce by Rs. 22,100—Establishment—Rs. 2,22,100 (P. W. D
C.E. page ).
(397) Rgdsce by Rs. 1,45,000—Establishment—Rs. 30,45,000
(P. W.D.,C. E. page 4). ‘
Mr. B. T. Desai— '
(398) Reduce to Rs. 16,57, OOO—Total Expenchture—-—Rs 19,07,000
(B. page 65).
Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch— ‘
(399) Reduce by Rs. 1,48,000—Total Dem_a,nd—Rs. 19,48,000
(C. E. page 73). .
Mr. B. T. Desai— ‘
(400) Reduce to Rs. 25,38,000—Expenditure financed  from
Famine Insurance Grant—Rs. 32,88,000 (B. page 69).

Rao Bahadur 8. N, Angadi—
(401) Reduce by Bs. 10 lacs—Total Demand.

XIII & 15, IRRIGATION
Mr. G. I. Patel—

(402) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand (B, page 22)
(403) Reduce by Rs. 6 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(404) Reduce by Rs. 3 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(405) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(406) Reduceby Rs. 1lac—Total Demand (B. page22).
(407) Reduce by Rs. 100 only—Total Demand (B. page 22).

16A, ConsTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION WORKS
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
{408) Omit Financed from Famine Insvrance Grants—Rs. 10,00,000
(C. E. page 74).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(409) Omit Total Grant—Rs, 10,00,000 (C. E. page 4).
Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi—
(410) Reduce by Rs. 10lacs—Total Demand (C. E.‘page 8).

19, INTEREST

Mr.G.1. Patel—
(411) Reduce by Rs. 25 only—Total Demand (B.page 22).

21, REpucTiON OR AVOIDANCE or Depts
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(412) Omit Total Demand (C. E. page 76).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(413) Reduce by Rs. 10 only—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. N. A. Bechar— -
(414) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand.



1406 Appendices [APPEXDIX  9-——contd,

22, GEXERAL ADMINISTRATION (RESERVED)

Mr. N. A. Bechar—
(415) Omit Total Demand.

Mr. R. G. Pradhan—
(416) Omit Total  Votable Demand—Rs. 1,00,21,000 (C. E.
page 77).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(417) Omit item No. 55 (B. page 263).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(418) Omit item No. 55 (B. page 263).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(419) Omit item No. 55 (B. page 263).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(420) Omit Rs. 992—Ttem No. 55 (B. page 263).

Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(421) Reduce by Rs. 500—Item No. 55—Rs. 992 (B. page 263).
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(422) Omit Provision for Staff and Household of the Governor—
Rs. 4,28,000 (C. E. page 77).
Mr. G. 1. Patel— -
(423) Omit Provision for one Superintendent, Private Secretary’s
Office—Rs. 6,300 (C. E. page 78).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(424) Omit Confidential Clerk—Rs. 8,400 (C. E. page 78)

Mr. N. R. Gunjal— :
(425) Omit Private Secretary—Provision for Confidential (lerk—
Rs. 8,400 (C. E. page 78).
(426) Reduce by Rs. TI,000—Private Secretary—Provision for
establishment—Rs. 34,600 (C. E. page 78).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(#27) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 1,870 (C. E. page 78).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(428) Omit Travelling, House-rent and Hill Allowances—Rs. 11,500
(C. E. page T8).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(429) Reduce by Rs. 2,500—Provision for Travelling and  Hill
- Allowance, Private Sccretary’s Office—Rs. 11,500 (C. E. page
78).
(430) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Provision for Postage—Private Secre-
tary’s Office—Rs. 8,000 (C. E. page 78).
(431) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Total under Private Secretary's
Office—Rs. 59,000 (C. E. page 78).
(432) Reduce by Rs. 10 only—Tota) under Private Secretary's
Office—Rs. 59,000 (C. E. page 78). )



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1407

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(433) Omit Pay of Officers—Aides-de-Camp—Rs. 34, 200 (C E.
page 79).
(434) Omit Provision for Temporary Additional A.D. 0—-Rs 12,000
(C. E. page 79).
(435) Omit Provision for one Indian A.D.C—Rs. 5400 (C “E.
page 79).
Mr. G. I. Patel— .
(436) Omit Provision for Leave Salary under Military Secreta.ry-—-
Rs. 950 (C. E. page 79).
(437) Omit Provision for Superintendent . under Mlhtary Secre-
tary—Rs. 6,600 (0. E. page 79).
Mz. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(438) Omit Body Guard Establishment—Rs. 68,712 (C E. page
79). :
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— ‘
(439) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Military Secretary—-—Provmon for
Body Guard Establishment—Rs. 68,712 (C. E. page 79).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(440) Omit Pay of Body Guard Establishment, etc.—Rs. 69,360
(C. E. page 79).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(441) Reduce by Rs. 9,360—Provision for Body Guard Establish-
ment—Rs. 69,360 (C. E. page 79).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala— _ o
(442) Omit Provision for Dispensary Establishment—Rs. 2,778
(C. E. page 79).
(443) Omit Provision for Band Establishment—Rs. 52,212 (C. E.
page 79).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M K. Dixit—
(444) Omit Band Establishment—Rs. 52,212 (C. E. page 79).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— '
(445) Omit Mlhtary Secretary—Provision for Band Estabhshmen’o——-
Rs. 52,212 (C. E. page 79).
Mr. G. 1. Patel-- !
(446) Reduce by Rs. 22,212—Provision for Band Establishment—
Rs. 52,212 (C. E. page 79).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(447) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 3,580 (C. E. page 79).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(448) Reduce by Rs. 9 332-—-1\1111tary Secretary—Provision for
Travelling Allowance—Rs. 49,332 (C. E. page 79).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(449) Omit Provision for Allowance to Bandmen and Musicians—
Rs. 7,740 (C. E. page 79).



1408 Appendices [APPENDIX  9—contd.

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(450) Omit Allowance to Bandmen and Musicians—Rs. 7,740
(C. E. page 79).
(451) Omit Supplies to Body Guards—Rs. 6,000 (C. E. page 79),
Mr. E. J. Ginwala—
(452) Omit Provision for Supplies to Body Guards—Rs. 6,000
(C. E. page 79).
(453) Omit Provision for Band Contmgenmes—Rs 6,525 (C. E.
page 79).
(454) Omit Provision for Rations, Clothing and Fuel for Bands—
Rs. 11,423 (C. E. page T9).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(455) Reduce by Rs. 16,768—MNilitary Secretary—Provision for
Contingencies—Rs. 76,768 (C. E. page T9).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(456) Omit Railway Charge to Body Guard Establishment—
Rs. 1,000 (C. E. page 80). .
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(457) Omit Staff and Household of Governor—Provision for Rail-
way charges to Body Guard Establishment—Rs, 1,000 (C. E
page 80).

Mr. G. 1. Patel—

(458) Reduce by Rs. 69,000—Total under Staff and Housebold of

the Governor—Rs. 3,69,000 (C. E. page 80).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(459) Omit Total under Staff and Household of the Governor—
Rs. 5,04,000 (C. E. page 80).

(160) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Total under 22- B——I{eads of Pro-
vinces—Rs. 80,000 (C. E. page 80).

(461) Reduce by Rs. 3,00,000—Heads of Provinces—Rs. 4,28,000
(C. E. page 77).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala— .

(462) Reduce to Rs. 2,20,362—Provision under Staff and House-
hold of the Governor—Rs. 4,28,000 (C. E. page 77).

Mr. K. F. Nariman— \
(463) Reduce to Rs. 3,28,000—Head of Province—Rs. 4,28,000
(C. E. page 7).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(464) Reduce by Ras. 28,000—Staff and Household of the Gov-
ernor—Rs. 4,28,000 (C. E. page 77)
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(#65) Omit Provincial Legislative Council—Pay of Officers—
Rs. 39,000 (C. E. page 81).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(166) Reduce to Rs. 1,54,000—Provincial Legislative Council—
Rs. 1,66,000 (C. E. page 81),



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1409 -

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(467) Omit Pay of Officers under Home Department for two Assis-
tant Secretaries—Rs. 22,800 (C. E. page 82).

Mr. G. I. Patel— '
(468) Omit Home Department—Provision for Asslstant Secre-
taries—Rs. 22,800 (C. E page 82). _
(469) Reduce by Rs. 31,995—Home Department—Provision for
Superintendents and Assistant Superintendents—Rs. 1,11,995
(C. E. page 82). :

Mr. P. R. Chikodi—

(470) Omit Secretariat and Head Quarter EstabhshmentSMHomei .
Department—Hill Journey Allowances—Rs. 15,552 (C. E. page
82).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(471) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 15,552 (C. E. page 82).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(472) Reduce by Rupee one only*—Home Department—Provision
for Hill Allowances—Rs. 15,652 (C. E. page 82).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(473) Reduce to Rs. 2,25,000—Secretariat and Head Quarters
Establishme_nt——Rs. 2,50,000 (C. E. page 82).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(474) Omit Political Department—Provision for Assistant Secre-
tary—Rs. 11,400 (C. E. page 83).
(475) Reduce by -Rs. 3,815—Political Department—-—vamon for
Superintendents and Assistant  Superintendents—Rs. 63,815
(C. E. page 83).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(476) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 4,750 (C. E. page 83).

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(477) Reduce by Rs. 1,750—Political Department—Provision for
Hill Journey Allowances—Rs. 4,750 (C. E. page 83).
(478) Reduce by Rs. 18,000—Political Department—Total
Rs. 68,000 (C. E. page 83). ‘
(479) Reduce by Rs. 100—Political Department—Total Rs. 68,000
(C. E. page 83).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(480) Omit Passport Branch—Pay of Temporary Establishment—
Rs. 2,742 (C. E. page 84).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(481) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 3,742 (C. E. page 84).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(482) Omit Finance Depa.rtment—Pay of two Assistant Secre-
taries—Rs. 19,200 (C. E. page 84).
no ub 165—5



1410 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—contd.

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(483) Reduce by Rs. 3,200—Finance Department—Pay of Officers

(Assistant Secretaries)—Rs. 19,200 (C. E. page 84).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—

(484) Omit Pay of officers (Additional Deputy  Secretary)—

Rs. 23,300 (C. E. page 84). :
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(485) Omit Finance Department—Provision for Additional Deputy

Secretary—Rs. 23,300 (C. E. page 84).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—

(486) Reduce by Rs. 3,567—Finance Department—Pay of Estab-

lishment (Superintendents)—Rs. 83,567 (C. E. page 84).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(487) Omit Pay of Temporary Establishment—Rs. 14,850
(C. E. page 84).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(488) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 5,500 (C. E. page 84).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—

(489) Reduce by Rs. 10—Finance Department—Allowances,
Honoraria—Hill ~ Journey  Allowance—Rs. 5,500 (C. L.
page 84).

(490) Reduce by Re. 1—Finance Department—Allowances, Hono-
raria—House Rent Allowance—Rs. 4,260 (C. E. page 84).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(491) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 250 (C. E. page 84).
Mr. G. I. Patel— : :

(492) Reduce by Rs. 25,000—Finance Department—Rs. 1,95,000

(C. E. page 84).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(493) Reduce to Rs. 1,75,000—Finance Department—Rs, 1,95,000
(C. E. page 84).

(494) Reduce to Rs. 1,94,000—Finance Department—Rs. 1,935,000
(C. E. page 84).

Mt. 8. C. Joshiand Mr. Syed Munawar—

(495) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Finance Department—Rs. 1,95,000

(C. E. page 84).
Mr. G. L. Patel—

(496) Reduce by Rs. 10—Finance Department—Rs, 1,953,000

(C. E. page 84).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(497) Omit Revenue Department—Pay of two Assistant Secre-

taries—Rs. 21,600 (C. K. page 85).
Mr. G. I. Patel—

(498) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Revenue Department—Pay of

Officers—Assistant Secretaries—Rs, 21,600 (C. E. page 85).

(499) Omit Revenue Department-—P {0 "L S _
Rs. 1,200 (C. E. page 85). ay of Officers—Leave Salary



ArpPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1411

(500) Reduce by Re. 1—Revenue Department—Pay of OHicers———
Leave Salary—Rs. 1,200 (C. E. page 85).
(501) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Revenue Departmenf;—Pay of
Estab]ishmem;—Superintendents—Rs. 1,01,860 (C. E. page 85).
(502) Reduce by Re. 1—Revenue Department—Pay of Establish-
ment—Leave Salary—Rs. 10,000 (C. E. page 85)
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(503) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 5530 (C. E. page 85).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(504) Reduce by Re. 1—Revenue Department——Allowances,
Honoraria—Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 5,530 (C. E, page 85).
(505) Reduce by Rs. 30,000—Revenue Department—Rs. 2,21,000
(C. E. page 85).
(506) Reduce by Rs, 100—Revenue Department—Rs. 2,21,000
(C. E. page’85). .
Dr. P. G. Solanki—
(507) Reduce by Rs. 5,000—Revenue Departmenfr——Total De-«
mand for—(C. E. page 85).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala— :
(508) Omit General, Eduecational and Marine Departments——
Pay for Assistant Secretary—Rs. 9,850 (C. E. page 86). .

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(509) Reduce by Re. 1—General, ete., Departments—Pay of
Officers—Assistant Secretary——Rs 9,850 (C. E. page 86).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(610} Omit Provision for the Under Secretary, General Depart-
ment—Rs. 18,600 (C. E. page 86).

Mr. G. L. Patel—
(511) Reduce by Re. 1—General, etc., Department‘.s—Pay of
Officers—Under Secretary—Rs. 18,600 (C E. ‘page 86).
(512) Omit General, etc.,, Departments—Pay of Officers—Leave
Salary—Rs. 2,790 (C. E. page 86).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit— -
(513) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 8,600 (C. E. page 86).

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(514) Reduce by Re. 1-—General, etc., DepartmentswAllowances
Honoraria—House . Rent and other Allowances—Rs. 2,676 (C.E.
page 86). .

(515) Reduce by Rs. 30,000~General, etc.,, Departments—
Rs. 1,93,000 (C. E. page 86). o

Mr. 8. C. Joshi and Mr. Syed Munawar— ‘

(516) Reduce by Rs. 100—General, Educational and Marine

Departments—Rs. 1,93,000 (C. E. page 86).

. Mr. G. I. Patel—
(517) Reduce by Rs. 100—General, etc., Departments—
Rs. 1,93,000 (C. E. page 86). »
Mo Bb 165—G6a



1412 Appendices [APPENDIX 9-—contd,

Mr. 8. C. Joshi and Mr. Syed Munawar—
(518) Reduce by Rs. 50—General, Educational and Marine
Departments—Rs. 1,93,000 (C. E. page 86).
(519) Reduce by Rs. 10—General, Educational and Marine
Departments—Rs. 1,93,000 (C. E. page 86).
(520) Reduce by Re. 1—General, Educational and Marine
Departments—Rs. 1,93,000 (C. E. page 86).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(521) Omit Provision for one Assistant Secretary, Legal Depart-
ment—Rs. 10,150 (C. E. page 87).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
* (522) Reduce by Rs. 8,925—Legal Department—Pay of Establish-
ment—Superintendents—Rs. 38,925 (C. E. page 87).
Mr. J. O. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K, Dixit— .
(523) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 7,400 (C. E. page 87).
(524) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 1,400 (C. E. page 87).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(525) Reduce to Rs. 90,000—Legal Department—XRs, 1,04,000
(C. E. page 87).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(526) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Legal Department—Rs. 1,04,000
(C. E. page 87).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(527) Reduce to Rs. 1,03,900—Legal Department—Rs., 1,04,000
(C. E. page 87). ’
Mr., G. L. Patel—
(528) Reduce by Rs. 10—Legal Deparment—Rs,  1,04,000
(C. E. page 87).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M.K. Dixit—
(529) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 3,700 (C. E. page 88).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(530) Omit Separate - Department—Provision for Mill Journey
Allowances—Rs. 3,700 (C. E. page 88).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(531) Omit Provision for the pay of Director of Information—
Rs. 24,450 (C. E. page 88).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(632) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs. 3,500 (C. E. page 88).
Mr. G. I. Patel— :
(533) Reduce by Ra, 20,000—Publicity Office and Translators’
Department—Rs. 1,16,000 (C, E. page 88).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(334) Reduce to Rs. 1,06,000—Publicity Office and Translators’
Department—Rs. 1,16,000 (C. E. page 88).
(535) Reduce to Rs. 1,15,000—Publicity Office and Translators®
Department—DRs. 1,16,000 (C. &, page 88). ‘



ArPENDIX 9—contd.) Appendices" 1413

Mr. G. L. Patel—

(536) Reduce by Rs. 10—Publicity Office and Transla.tors
Department—Rs. 1,16,000 (C. E. page 88). "

Mr. N. R. Gunjal— ,

(537) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total demand under Pubhclty Office
and Translators’ Department—Rs. 1,49,000 (C. E. page 88).

(538) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—-Secretariat and Headguarters
Civil Secretariat—Rs. 12,57,000 (C. E. page 77). .

Mr. G. 1. Patel— . ' -

(539) Reduce by Rs. 2,57,000—Total under Secretariat’ and
Headquarters Establishments—Rs. 12,57,000 (C. E. page 81). ‘

(540) Reduce by Rs. 1,57,000—Total under Secretariat: and
Headquarters Esta.bhshments—Rs 12 57,000 (C E. paoe 81).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(541) Reduce to Rs. 11,01,050-T0tal Demand——Rs. - 12,57,000
(C. E. page 81), :

Mr. G. 1. Patel— o

(642) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total under Secretariat and Head-
quarters Establishments—Rs. 12,57,000 (C. E. page 81). -

Mzr. Mir Mahomed Baloch— : ’
(543) Omit Provision under Commissions—Rs. 5,80,000 . (B,
page 78).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K, Dizit— T
(544) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 520 (C. E. page - 90). -
Mr. G. I. Patel— :

(545) Reduce by Rs. 10—Commissioner of Settlements and

Inspector General of Registration—Rs. 18,000 (C. E. page 90).
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—

(546) Reduce by Rs. 4 lacs—Secretariat and Headquarters
Establishment—Votable Demand—Rs.  15,00,000 (C. - E.
page T7).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(547) Reduce by Rs. 2lacs—Rs. 19,67,000 (C. E. page 77)
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(548) Omit Local and Compensatory Allowance-——Rs 2 992
(C. E. page 92).

Mr. G. I. Patel— " -

(549)"Reduce by Rs. 25,000—Commissioner in Smd—JI‘otal Com-
missioner’s Office—Rs. 2,50,000 (C. E. page 92). '

(550) Reduce by Rs. IO—Commlssmner in Sind—Total -Commis-
sioner’s Office—Rs. 2,50,000 (C. B. page 92).

Mr. H. J. Amin and Mr. W. S. Mukadam—
(551) Omit Commissioner in Sind—Rs. 1,97,000 (C. E. page 7).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—

(552) Omit Comm1ss1oners-—Prov1s1on for Comm;lssmner in Sind—
Rs. 1,97,000 (C. E. page 77).’



1414 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—0condd.

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(553) Reduce by Rs. 10—Commissioner in Sind—Total Votable—
Rs. 1,97,000 (C. E. page 92). \

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(554) Omit Commissioners—Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E. page 77).
Mr. A. D, Sheth—
(555) Omit Total Demand—Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E. page 93).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(556) Omit Commissioners—Voted—Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E. page 93).
Mr. H. J. Amin and Mr. W. 8. Mukadam—
- (557) Omit Commissioners—Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E. page 77),
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani— '
(558) Omit Commigsioners——Voted Grant of Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E,
page 7).
Rao Saheb D, P. Desai—
(659) Omit  Commissioners—Provision  for  Commissioner—
Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E, page 77).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(560) Omit Commissioners—Provision for 6  Assistant Commis-
sioners—Rs. 1,24,000 (C. E. page 93).
Mr. Lalji Naranji—
(561) Omit Pay of Establishment—Rs. 71,775 (C. E. page 93).
Mr. N. R. Gupjal—
(562) Omit Commissioners—Provision for Rents, Rates and Taxzes
—Rs. 210 (C. E. page 93).
Rao Bahadur R. R. Kale—
(563) Reduce by Rs. 57,000—The provision of Total Expenditure—
Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E. page 93).
Mra Go In Pat/el"—
(564) Reduce by Rs. 10—Commissioners—Total Votable Demand—
Rs. 1,71,000 (C. E. page 93).
(565) Reduce by Rs. 100—Commissioners—Total Demand—
Rs. 3,09,000 (C. E. page 93).
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(566) Omit Total Demand—Rs. 7,98,000 (C. E. page 95).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(567) Reduce by Ra. 100—Collectors and Assistant Collectors—
Provision for 4 Collectors—Rs. 82,850 (C. E. page 94).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(568) Omit Rs. 21,600—Pay of Officers (Provision for one Deputy
Commissioner) (C. E. page 94).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(569) Omit Pay of 3 selection grade—Rs. 37,700 (C. E. page 94).
(570) Omit Pay of 14 first grade—Ra. 1,34,750 (C. E. page 94).
(571) Omit Pay of 49 second grade—Rs. 3,30,150 (C. E. page 94).



ApPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1415

(572) Omit Temporary appointment of Deputy Collectors—Rs. 4,500

(C. E. page 94).

. Mr.N.R. Gunjal—

(573) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—General Estabhshment——Prowswn for
temporary appointment of Deputy Collectors—Rs. 4,500 (C. E.
page 94).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit-—

(574) Omit Compensatory Local Allowance——Rs 17,623 (C. E.
page 94).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—- .

(575) Reduce by Rs. 10—General Establishment—Provision for
Compensatory Local Allowance—Rs. 6,000 (C. E. page 94)

Mr. G. 1. Patel— : ’

(576) Reduce by Rs. 43,000—Total Demand for Collectors and
Assistant Collectors’ estabhshment——Rs 31,443,000 (C. E.
page 94).

(577) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand for Collectors’ - and
Assistant  Collectors’ establishment—Rs.  31,43,000 (C. E.
page 94). : :

Mr. N. R. Gunjal— -

(578) Reduce by Rs. 10—Total. under 22- -E—Charges of District

Administration—Rs. 31,43,148 (C. E. page 94).
Mr.J.C. Swammarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(579) Omit Local and Compensatory Allowance—Rs, 7,075 (C. E.
page 95).

Mr. G. I. Patel— ,

(580) Reduce by Rs. 18,000—District  Administration—Total
General Establishment—Rs. 7,98,000 (C. E. page 95).

(581) Reduce by Rs. 100—District Administration~—Total General
Establishment—Rs. 7,98,000 (C. E. page 95).

Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch—
(582) Omit Provisional under Sub-Divisional Establishments—
. Ra. 32,06,000 (B. page 78).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(583) Reduce by Rs. 10—District Administration—Provision for
1,878 Mahalkaris and Clerks—Rs. 15,86,626 (C. E. page 96).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(584) Omit Local and Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 3,110 (0 E.
page 96).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(585) Reduce by Rs. 10,00,000—Total under District Administra-
tion—Rs. 1,32,79,000 (C. E. page 96).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(586) Omit Talatis—Rs. 16,64,063 (C. E. page 97).

(587) Reduce by Rs, 10— District Adminijstration—Other Establish-
ment—Provision for Talatis—Rs. 16,64,063 (C. E. page97).



1416 Appendices [ArrENDIX 9-—cOntd,

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(588) Reduce by Rs. 10—District Administration—Other Establish-
ments—Provision for Village Servants useful to Government—
Rs. 2,78,183 (C. E. page 97).

(589) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total Grant under Allowances to
District and Village Officers—Rs. 28,569,000 (C. E. page 97).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(590) Reduce by Rs. 2'lacs—Rs, 1,82,05,000 (C. E. page 77).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala— _
(591) Omit Presents and charities by His Excellency the Governor
—Rs. 25,000 (C. E. page 98),

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(592) Reduce by Rs. 20 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22),

Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(593) Reduce by Rs. 15 lacs—Total Votable Demand—
Rs. 1,00,21,000 (C. E. page 77).

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(594) Reduce by Rs. 15 lacs—Total Demand (B page 22).
(596) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(597) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(598) Reduce by Rs. 3,68,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(599) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(600) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(601) Reduce by Rs. 1,000 only—Total Demand (B. page 22).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(602) Reduce to Rs. 1,00,20,000—Total Voted—Rs. 1,00,21,000
(C. E. page 7).

Mr. G. 1. Patel— /
(603) Reduce by Rs. 400—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(604) Reduce by Rs. 25,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 2,21,86,000
(C.E. pageT7). ‘
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(605) Reduce by Rs. 25,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 2,21,86,000
(C. E. page 77).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(606) Reduce by Rs. 20,00,000—~Total Demand—Rs. 2,21,86,000
(C. E. page 77).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(607) Reduce by Rs. 20 lacs—Total Demand—Rs.  2,21,86,000
(C. E. page 77),
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—

- -(608) Reduce by Rs. 20,00,000—Total Demand—Rs.  2,21,86,000
(C. I, page 77).



AepEnpix 9—cond.]  Appendices 1417

Mr. B. T. Desai— : .
(609) Reduce to Rs.  2,11,86,000—Total Expenditure—
Rs. 2,21,86,000 (B. page 78). -
Mr. V. N. Jog— ‘
(610) Reduce by Rs. 10,00,000—Total Demand—Rs 2,21,86,000
(C. E. page 77). ‘
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(611) Reduce by Rs. 10,00,000—Total Demand-—Rs. 2,21,86,000
(C. E. page 77).
(612) Reduce to Rs. 5,00 OOO—Total Demand—Rs.  2,21,86,000
(C. E. page 7). ‘
Mr. H. B. Shivdasanj—
(613) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 2,21,86,000 (C. E.
page 77).
Messrs. H. J. Amin and W. 8. Mukadam— '
(614) Reduce by Re. 1-—Total Demand—Rs. 2, 21 86 000 (C. E.
page 77),
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(615) Omit Rs. 600—Statement F, item No. 11 (B. page 306).
(616) Omit Rs. 480—Statement F, item No. 12 (B. page 306).
Rao Saheb R. V. Vandekar— :
(617) Omit item No. 12 (B. page 306)
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
.(618) Omit item No. 12 (B. page 306).
.Mr. P. J. Murzban— ' '
(619) Omit Rs. 13,000—Travelling, House-rent and Hill allow-
ance (C. E, page 278).
(620) Omit Rs. 2,000—Tour Expenses (Payments and presents
- for services rendered on tour) (C. E. page 280).

22, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (TRANSFERRED)
N ]

Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(621) Reduce to Rs. 72,000—Minister’s Salary—Rs 1,44,000 (C E.
page 99).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(622) Reduce to Rs. 72,000—Pay of Ministers (C. E. paoe 99).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(623) Reduce by Rs. 72,000—Pay for Ministers—Rs, 1,44,000 (C. E.
page 99).
Mr. K. S. Firodea—
(624) Reduce by Rs. 72,000—Pay of 3 Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000
(C. E. page 99).
Mr. S. A, Sardesai—

(625) Reduce by Rs. 72,000—Pay ‘of Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000 (C .E.
page 99).



i418 Appendices [APPENDIX O—contd,

Mr. V. N. Jog—
(626) Reduce by Rs. 48,000—Pay for Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000
(C. E. page 99).
Mr. S. A. Sardesai-—
(627) Reduce by Rs. 48,000—Pay of Ministers—Rs, 1,44,000
(C. E. page 99).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(628) Reduce by Rs. 26,000—3 Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000 (C. E.
page 99).
Mr. V.N. Jog—
(629) Reduce by Rs. 36,000—Pay for Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000
(C. E. page99).
Mr. M. G. Bhosle—
(630) Reduce to Rs. 1,08,000—Provision for pay of Ministers—
Rs. 1,44,000 (C. E. page 99).
Mzr. 8. A. Sardesai— .
(631) Reduce by Rs. 36,000—Pay of Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000
(C. E. page 99).
RaoSaheb D, R, Patil—
(632) Reduce by Rs. 36,000—DMinisters—Provision for pay of
Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000 (C. E. page 99).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(633) Reduce by Rs. 36,000—Pay of Officers—Ministers—
Rs. 1,44,000 (C. E. page 99).
(634) Reduce by Rs. 3—Pay of Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000 (C. E.
page 99).
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(635) Reduce by Rs. 3—Pay of Ministers—Rs. 1,44,000 (C. E.
page 99).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(636) Omit Hill Journey Allowance—Rs, 400 (C.E. page 99).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(637) Omit Ministers—Iill - Journey Allowance—Rs, 400 (C. E..
page 99). .
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(638) Omit Hill Journey Allowance to Ministers—Rs. 400 (C. E.
page 99).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(639) Reduce to Rs. 6,000—Provision for Travelling Allowance to
Ministers (C. E. page 99).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(640) Reduce to Rs. 90—DMinisters—Rs. 157 (B. page 79).

Mr. B. T. Desai—
(641) Reduce to Rs. 90,000—Total Expenditure—Rs.  1,57,000
(B. page 79).



ApPENDIX 9—conid.] 4ppefndices 1419

Mr. R. G. Pradhan—
(642) Reduce by Rs. 48,000—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 1,57 000
C. E. page 99
(64(3) Reduce by) Rs. 36,000—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 1,57,000
- (C. E. page 99).
(644) Reduce by Rs. 3 Total Votable Demand—Rs, 1,567,000
(C. E. page 99).

94, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE .

Mzr. P. J. Murzban—
(645) Reduce to Rs. 6,684—Pay of Establishment—Provision for
Chobdars and Servants (C. E. page 101).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit— :
(646) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 15,001 (C. E. page
101).
Mr. K. F. Narimen— ,
(647) Reduce to Rs. 52,900—Commissioner for taking accounts
and Taxing Master—Rs. 53,000 (C. E. page 102).
(648) Reduce to Rs. 1,31,000—Registrar, Appellate Side—
Rs. 1,32,000 (C. E. page 103). :
(649) Reduce to Rs. 75,900—Presidency Law Officers—Rs. 76,000
(C. E. page 104).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(650) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Fees in Cnmmal cases—Rs. 1,71,000
(C. E. page 105).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(651) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Fees in Criminal cases—Rs. 1,71,000
(C. E. page 105).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(652) Reduce by Rs. 31,200—Fees in Criminal cases—Rs. 1,71,200
(C. E. page 105).
Mzr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(653) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Fees in Criminal cases—Rs. 1,71,000
(C. E. page 105).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(654) Reduce by Rs. 3,380—Fees in Civil cases—Rs. 23,380 (C. E.
page 105).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(655) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Fees for Special Counsel—Rs. 39,000
(C. E. page 105).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai-—
(656) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Fees for the Special Counsel—
Rs. 39,000 (C. E. page 105).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(657) Reduce by Rs. 19,900—Fees for Special Counsel-
Rs. 39,900 (C. E. page 105).



1420 Appendices [ApPENDIX 9—contd,

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(658) Reduce by Rs. 7,000—Rs. 35,900 (C. E. page 105).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(659) Reduce by Rs. 15, 000—Law Officers—Rs. 4,32,000 (C. K.
page 100).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(660) Omit Rs. 4,200—Pay of Officers—Coroner’s pay (C. L.
page 106).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(661) Omit Coroner—Rs. 4,200 (C. K. page 106).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(662) Omit Rs. 400—Provision for fees to Coroner for adjournment
sittings of inquests (C. E. page 106).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(662a) Reduce to Rs. 14,900—Coroner’s Court—Rs, 15,000 (C. E,
page 106).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(663) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs, 988 (C. E. page 107).

Mr. K. F. Nariman-—
(664) Reduce to Rs. 2,30,900—Presidency Magistrate’s Court—
Rs. 2,31,000 (C. E. page 107).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(665) Omit Temporary ' Establishment—Rs, 6,564 (C. E. page
~108).

(666) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 10,5630 (C. L. page 108),

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(667) Reduce by Rs. 6,648—Rs. 6,06,648 (C. E. Page 109).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
{668) Omit Temporary Istablishment—Rs. 58,000 (C. E. page
109).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(669) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Rs. 58,000 (C. E. page 109).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr, M. K. Dixit—
(670) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 4,449 (C. E. page 109).
(671) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs, 3,200 (C. E. page 109).
(672) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 40,000 (C. . page
110).
(673) Omit Local Allowance—Ra. 1,689 (C. E. page 110).
(674) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 7 200 (C. E. page 110).
(675) Omit Local Allowance—Ras. 747 (C. E. puge 110).
(676) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 5,078 (C. E. page 111).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(677) Reduce to Rs.  3,11,900—Court of Small Causes—
Rs. 3,12,000 (C. E. page 111),



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1421

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(678) Omit Temporary Establishment—Rs. 2,160 (C. E. page 111)
(679) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 2,244 (C. E. page 111).
(680) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 2,380 (C. E. page 111).
(681) Omit Temporary Esta.bhshment———Rs 13,203 (C. E. page 112).
Mr. P. R. Chikodi— *
(682) Omit Criminal Colrts—QGeneral Establishment—City and
Bench Magistrate (Allowance)—Rs. 360 (C. E. page 112)
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(683) Omit Compensatory Allowance-—Rs 5,660 (C. E. page 112)
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(684) Reduce by Rs. 2,61 000———Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(685) Reduce to Rs. 62,60,900—Total Voted—Rs. 62,61,000
(C. E. page 100). : : ,
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(686) Reduce by Es. 100—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. H. V. Pataskar—
(687) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand—Rs. 62,61 000 1C. E.
page 100).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(688) Reduce to Rs. 67,30,000-~Total Expenditure—Rs. 72, 81 ,000
(B. page 81). .
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(689) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand.
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(690) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand--Rs. 72,81,000 (C. E.
page 100).
Mr. V.N. Jog—
(691) Reduce by Rs. 5,00,000—Total - Demand—Rs. 72,81,000
(C. E. page 100). .
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(692) Reduce by Rs. 5,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 72,61,000
(C. E. page 100). , '
Mr. V. N, Jog—
(693) Reduce by Rs. 10,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 72,81,000
(C. E. page 100). :
Mr. S. A. S8ardesai— .
* (694) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 72,61,000
(C. E. page 100).
(695) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Grant—Rs. 72,61 000 (C. K.
page 100).

Mr. H. J. Amin and Mr. W, 8. Mukadam—

(696) Reduce by Rupee 1—Total Grant—Rs. 72 81000 (C. E,
page 100). -



1422 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—conid,

Mr. H. B, Shivdasani—
(697) Reduce by Rupee 1—Total Grant—Rs. 72,81,000 (C. E.
page 100).
Rao Bahadur 8. T. Kambli—
(698) Omit Statement F (B. page 309).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(699) Reduce by Rs. 5,00,000—Total Demand—Rs. 16,92,000
(B. page 81). .

25, JarLs AND CoNVICT SETTLEMENTS

Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(700) Omit item No. 56 (B. page 265).

Mr. V. N. Jog— _ ‘
(701) Omit item No. 56 (B, page 265).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(702) Omit item No. 56 (B. page 265).
Mr, L. M. Deshpande—
(703) Omit item No. 56 (B. page 265).
Mr, 8. A. Sardesai— :
(704) Omit item No. 56—Ras. 2,444 (B. page 265).

Mr. V. N, Jog—
(705) Omit item No, 57 (B. page 265).
Mr, K. 8. Firodea—
(706) Omit item No. 57 (B. page 265).
Mr, L. M. Deshpande—
(707) Omit item No. 57 (B. page 265).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(708) Omit item No. 57—Rs. 3,975 (B. page 265).
Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(709) Reduce by Rs. 1,000 item No. 57 (B. page 265).

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif H. H. Khan—
(710) Omit item No. 58 (B. page 265).
Mr, J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(711) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 7,620 (C. E. page 119).
(71122)0 )Omit. Compensatory  Allowance—Rs. 10,392 (C. E. page
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(713) Reduce by Rs. 7,000--Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 10,392
(C. E. page 120).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(714) Omit Local Allowance—Rs. 1,867 (C. E. page 121).
(715) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 18,734 (C. E. page 121).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(716) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Rs. 18,734 (0. E. page 121).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M, K. Dixit—
(717) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 120 (C. E. page 122).



APPENDIX 9—-contd.] Appendices 1423

(718) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs, 213 (C. E. page 123).
(719) Omit Compensatory Allowance—Rs. 3,664 (C. E. page 124).
. Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(720) Omit Rs. 20,000—Lump provision for allowances (C. E.
page 116).
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(721) Reduce by Rs. 33,000—Total  Votable Demand—
Rs. 22,33,000 (C. E. page 114).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(722) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for Jails—Rs. 22,33,000
(C. E. page 114).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(723) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision under Jails—Rs. 22,33,000
(C. E. page 114).
Mr. G. I. Patel— ‘ ,
(724) Reduce by Rs. 59,000—Total Demand—Rs. 23,59,000 (C.
E. page 114).
(725) Reduce by Rs. 2,00,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(726) Reduce by Rs. 1,36,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(727) Reduce by Rs. 36 000——Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. K. F. Nariman— ;
(728) Reduce to Rs. 24,55,900—Total Voted—Rs. 24,36,000 (C. E.
page 114).
Mr. G. 1. Patel— v
(729) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 22)
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(730) Reduce to Rs. 23,37,000—Total Expenditure—Rs. 25 62,000.
M. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(731) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand—Rs, 25,62,000 (C. E.
page 114),
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(732) Reduce by Rupee 1—Total Grant—Rs, 25,62,000 (C. E.
page 114).
Mr. N. A. Bechar—
(733) Reduce by Rupee 1—Total Demand.
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai-—
(734) Omit Rs. 50—Statement F, item No. 27 (B. page 310).
(735) Omit  100—Statement F, item No. 27—Rs. 3,000 (B.
Ppage 310).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(736) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 28 (B. page 310).
(737) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 27 (B. page 310).

(738) Rgg;me by Rs. 100—Total Demand—Rs. 6,37,000 (B.
page



1424 Appendices [APPENDIX -9—contd.

(Note.—~C. K. stands for Civil Estimates, B. for Budget and P, W. D,
C. E. for P. W. D. Estimates.)

Part 111
26, Poucﬁ

Mr. P. J. Murzban—

(739) Omit Rs. 720—Item No, 60 (B. page 269).
Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—

{740) Omit item No. 61 (B, page 269).
Mr. Jairamdas Doulatram—

(741) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—

(742) Omit Rs. 8,415—TItem No. 61 (B. page 269).
Mr. N. A. Bechar— ‘

(743) Omit item No, 61 (B. page 269).
Mzr, K. 8. Firodea—

{744) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).
Messrs, H. J. Amin and W, 8. Mukadam-

(745) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(746) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).
Mr. B. R. Nanal—

(747) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—

(748) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).
Mr. G. I. Patel— .

(749) Omit item No. 61 (B. page 269).

Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(750) Omititem No. 61,

Mr, 8. A. Sardesai—
(751) Reduce by Rs. 4,000—Item No. 61-—Rs. 8,450 (B. page 2G9).
(752) Reduce by Rs. 2,000—Item No. 61—Rs. 8,450 (B. page 269).

Mr. Jairamdas Doultram—

(753) Omit item No. 62 (B. page 269).
Mr. A. D. Sheth—

(754) Omit item No. 62 (B. page 269).
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(755) Omit item No. 62 (B. page 2¢9).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(756) Omit item No. 62 (B. page 269).



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1425

Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(757) Omit item No. 62—Rs. 3750 (B. page 269)

Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(758) Omit 1tem No. 62 (B. page 269).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(759) Omit Rs. 3,750—Item No. 62 (B. page 269)

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(760) Omit item No. 62 (B. page 270)

Mr. V. N. Jog—
(761) Om_lt item No. 63 (B. page 270).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(762) Omit item No. 63 (B. page270)

Mr. S. A. Sardesai— ‘ _ ‘
(763) Omit item No. 63—Rs. 1,348 (B. page 270).
(764) Omit item No. 63 (B. page 270).

Mr, P. J. Murzban—

(765) Omit Rs. 1,348—Ttem No. 63 (B. page 270)

Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—
(766) Omit item No. 64 (B. page 270)

Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(767) Omit item No. 64—Rs. 7,803 (B page 270)

Mr. G. 1. Patel— o
(768) Reduce by Rs. 100—Presidency Police Superintendence—
Total Votable Demand—Rs. 89,000 (C. E. page 130).
(769) Reduce by Rs. 100—~Pre51dency Police Supermtendence——
Total Demand—Rs. 1,42,000 (C. E. page 130).

Mr. J.C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(770) Omit—47 Sergeants—Rs. 1,23,270 (C. E. page 131).

Mr. K. F. Nariman— , '
(771) Reduce to Rs. 75,000—47 Sergeants—Rs. 1 23,270 (C. E.
page 131).
(172) Reduce to Rs. 25,77 900-Clty Pohce—-——Rs 25 78,000 (C. E.
page 132).
(773) Reduce to Ra. 5 000—3 Sergeants—Rs 7876 (C. E. page
133). .

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit— ‘
(774) Omit—10 Sergeants—Rs. 26,000 (C. E. page 134).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(775) Reduce to Rs. 20,000—10 Sergeants—-—Rs 26,600 (C. E.
page 134).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(776) Omit Rs. 14,492—Lump provision for establishment for =2
second cattle pound near Victoria Gardens (C. E. page 136),
Bb 165—6



1426 dAppendices [APPENDIX 9—contd.

Alr. B. G. Pahalajani—

(777) Reduce by Rs. 7,000—Cattle Pound—Rs. 14,492 (C. E. .
page 136).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(778) Reduce to Rs. 28,48,435—Total Demand—Rs. 29,144,000

(C. E. page 129).
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar—

(779) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for Presidency Police

(C. E. page 128).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(780) Reduce to Rs. 17,013—Provision for two Deputy Commis-
sioners, Criminal Investigation Department—Rs. 27,913 (C. E.
page 137).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(781) Omit—Temporary Establishment—Rs. 21,600 (C. E. page

137). '

‘Mr. G. I. Patel—
(781-A) Reduce by Rs. 8,000—Criminal Investigation Department,
Bombay—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 2,08,000 (C. E. page 137).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(782) Reduce to Rs. 2,07,900—Criminal Investigation Department
—Rs. 2,08,000 (C. E. page 137).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(783) Reduce by Rs. 100—Criminal Investization Department,
Bombay—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 2,083,000 (C. E. page
137).

Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(784) Omit—Offices of Inspectors snd Deputy In.pectors General
- —Total Voted—Rs. 1,22,000 (C. E page 139).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(785) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Clerks—Rs. 93,300 (C. E. page 138),

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit— :
(781(?3)8) Ozmb—-'l‘emporayy Establishment—Rs, 2,943 (C. E, page
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai— :
(787) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Offices of the Inspector General
and Deputy Inspectors General—Total Voted—Rs. 1,22,000 (C.
E. page 139).
(788) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Superintendence—Provision for Pre-
sidency proper—Rs. 1,22,000 (C. E. page 128).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(789) Reduce by Rs. 100—District Executive Force (Presidency

f’;g)per)——-Total Votable Demand—Rs. 77,61,000 (C. E. page



APPENDIX 9-—contd.] Appendices 1427

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(790) Reduce to Rs. 1,43 385——Pay of Assistant Supenntendents—-—
Rs. 1,85,385 (C. E. page 140)

Mr. A. D. Sheth—

(791) Omit—District Police—Total Voted—Rs. 3,45, 000 (C. 'E.
page 140).

Rao Saheb D. P. Desai— o
(792) Omit—District Police—Provision for Inspectors~—
Rs. 2,19,577 (C. E. page 140).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala— , . A ‘
(793) Reduce to Rs. 27,000—FPay of Public Prosecutors—
Rs. 55,665 (C. E. page 140).
Mr. J. C. Swamindrayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit— ,
(794) Omit—23 European  Sergeants—Rs. 48,450 (C. "E.
page 140).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani-—
(795) Reduce by Rs. 42,450—Eestablishment—Rs. 2,42 450 (C. E.
page 141).
(796) Reduce by Rs. 1,00 OOO—Tra.velhng Allowance—Rs, 5,90,542
(C. E. page 141).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(797) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 2,44,085 (C. E.
page 141).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(798) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Ordnance Stores—Rs. 71,748. (C. E.
page 142), ‘ ‘ :
(799) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Telephone charges—Rs. 24,025
(C. E. page 142). :
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(800) Omit—Police Training Schools—Rs. 93,000 (C. E. page
128). '
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(801) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 600 (C. E.
page 145).
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(802) Omit—Dangs Police—Total Rs. 11,000 (C. E. page 146).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(803) Omit~Two Sergeants—Rs. 4,745 (C. E. page 147).
(804) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs 27,7111 (C. E.
page 148).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(805) Reduce by Rs. 4,700—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 34,700
(C. E. page 148).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M, K. Dixit—
(806) Omit—11 Sergeants—Rs, 23,018 (C. E. page 149),
b 165—8g '



1428 Appendices [APPENDIX O—contd,

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
"(807) Reduce by Rs. 6,260—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 36,260

(C. E. page 149).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
- (808) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Railway Police—Provision for
Presidency proper—Rs. 8,56,000 (C. E. page 128),

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(809) Reduce by Rs. 49,000—Establishment—Rs. 99,297 (C. E.

page 150).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(810) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 6,496 (C. E.
page 150).

Mr. G. 1. Patel— :
(811) Reduce by Rs. 100—Criminal Investigation  Department
(Presidency Proper)—Total  Vctable  Demand—Rs. 2,25,000
(C. E. page 150).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(812) Reduce by Rs. 8,000—Criminal Investigation Department—
Rs. 4,33,000 (C. E. page 128).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(813) Omit—Temporary  Establishment—Rs, 1,173 (SR DN
page 151).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(814) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Establishment—Rs. 20,026 (C. E.
page 151).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(815) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 2,116 (C. E.
page 151).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(816) Reduce by Rs. 22,000—Inspectors—Rs. 95539 (C. K.
page 153).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M, K. Dixit—
(817) Omgt-——ZOvEuropean Sergeants—Rs. 42,473 (C, E, page 153),
(818) Omit—Temporary ~ Establishment—Rs. 8460 (C. K,
page 154),
Mr. B. G. Pahalajanj—
(819) Reduce by Rs. 62,440—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 2,62,440
(C. E. page 154), .
- (820) Reduce by Rs.  7,000—Tclephone—Xs, 11,312 (C. E.
page 155).
Me J.C. Sw_’aminarayan and Dr. M, K, Dixit—
(821) Omit—Local and Duty Allowance—Rs. 1,656 (C. E,
page 158),
(Biji)g :);T‘;lg)—:—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 15,762 (C. K,

.

[ S



ArpENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1429

(823) Omit—Local and Duty Allowance (Special pay}—Rs. 6,668
(C. E. page 159). ,
(824) Omit—Temporary Establishment—Rs. 5,145 (C. E. page
159). ‘
(826) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 6,648 (C. E.
page 159). _ )
Mr. B. G. Pabalajani—
(827) Reduce by Rs. 3,000—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 18,105
(C. E. page 159).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(828) Omit—Local Allowance (Compensatory)—Rs. 1,140 (C. E.
page 163).. '
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(829) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Votable Demand—
Rs. 1,57,96,000 (C. E. page 128)..
Mr. G. 1. Patel— ‘
(830) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(831) Reduce by Rs. 3 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(832) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. M. 8. Khuhro— :
(833) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Demand-—Rs. 1,57,96,000-—
(B. page 14).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(834) Reduce by Rs. 96,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(835) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(836) Reduce by Rs. 20,00,000—Total Demand (B. page 84).
Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch—
(837) Reduce by Rs. 7,48,000—Total Demand—Rs. 1,67,48,000
(C. E. page 128) '
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(838) Reduce to Ras. 1,61,78,000—Total Expenditure—
Rs. 1,67,48,000 (B. page 84).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(839) Reduce by Ra. 5 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 1,67,48,000
(C. E. page 128).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(840) Reduce by Rs. 2,48,000—Total Demsnd—Rs. 1,67,48,000
(C. E. page 128). '
Mr. N. A. Bechar—
(841) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand.

27, Ports AND Pirorace

Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(842) Omit—Total Demand—Rs. 21,000 (C. E. page 165).



1430 Appendices [ApPEXDIX 9—contd.

Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(843) Omit—Total Grant—Rs. 21,000 (C. E. page 165),

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(841) Reduce by Rs. 300—Total Demand (B. page 22).

30, ScIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(845) Omit item No. 65 (B. page 272).

Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(846) Omit item No. 65 (B. page 272).
Rao Saheb R. V. Vandekar—
(847) Omit item No. 65 (B. page 272).
Mr. P. J. Marzban— -
(848) Omit Rs. 2,400—Item No. G5 (B. page 272).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—

(849) Omit—Museums—Grant of Annuity to the DParasnis

family in perpetuity—Rs. 2,400 (C. E. page 167).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(850) Omit—Museums—QGrants-in-aid, Contributions and Dona-
tions—Provision for Grant-in-aid to Nagar Khan Museum at
Bijapur (C. E. page 167).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—

(851) Reduce to Rs. 70,000—Grant-in-aid to Prince of Wales
Museum—Rs. 75,000 (C. E. page 167).

(852) Reduce to Rs. 52,000—Total Demand—Rs. 57,000 (C. E.
page 167).

31, EpucatioNn (RESERVED)
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(853) Omit—Total Demand (B. page 93).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—

(854) Reduce by Rs. 17,000—Grants to non-Government

Secondary Schools, ete.—Rs. 1,17,000 (C. E. page 168).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(855) Omit—Grants-in-aid,  Contributions and  Donations—
Provision of Rs. 3,63,500 to Ordinary Secondary Schouls (C. L.
page 168).

Mr. K. S. Firodea—

(856) Reduce by Rs. - 50,000—Grants to non-Government

Secondary Schools—Rs. 5,13,000 (C. E. page 1G8).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(857) Omit—Contingencies—Provision under Grant for Games
(C. E. page 169).

Mr. K. F. Nariman— .

(858) Reduce to Ra. 6,82,900—Total Voted—Rs. 6,83,000 (C. E.
page 168).



ArpPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1431

Mr. B. T. Desai-— o
(859) Reduce to Rs. 7,00,000—Total Expenditure—Rs. 7,04,000
(B. page 93).
Mr. H. J. Amin and Mr. W. 8. Mukadam—
(860) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 7,04,000 (C. E. page
168),
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani— .
(861) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 7,04,000 (C. E. page
168). ;

31, EpucatioN (TRANSFERRED)
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani— -
(862) Omit Rs. 1,93,300—Item No. 66 (B. page 273).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(863) Omit Rs. 1,93,330—Item No. 66 (B. page 273).
Mr. M. G. Bhosle—
(864) Omit item No. 67 (B. page 273).
Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(865) Reduce to Rs. 20,000—Item No. 67 (B. page 273).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(866) Reduce to Rs. 30,364—Item No. 67—Rs. 40,000 (B. page
273).
Rao Bahadur R. R. Kale—
(867) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 274).
Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi—
(868) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 2T4).
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(869) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 274).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(870) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 274).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(871) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 274).
Mr. K. 8. Firodea— ,
(872) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 274).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(873) Omit item No. 68 (B. page 274).
M:r. B. G. Pahalajani—
(874) Omit Rs. 51,970—Item No. 68 (B. page 274).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(Sggl)Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Item No. 68—Rs. 51 970 (B. page
(82('57)4)Reduce by Rs. 5,000—Item No. 68—Rs. 51,970 (B. page

(8’;77) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Item No. 71—Rs. 10,000 (B. page
5).



1432 Appendices [ApPENDIX 9—contd.

Mr. S. A. Sardesai—(contd.)
(878) Reduce by Rs. 500—TItem - No. T1—Rs. 10,000 (B. page
975).
(879) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 71—Rs. 10,000 (B. page
275).
Rao Saheb D. R. Patel—
(880) Reduce by Rs. 65,000—Provision for grants to Univer-
sities—Rs. 1,22,500 (C. E. page 172).
Mr. Jairamdas Doulatram—
(881) Reduce by Re. 1—Grants to Universities—Total Votable
Demand—Rs. 1,22,500 (C. E. page 173). .
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(882) Omit Inter Science at Deccan College—Rs. 4,500 (C. E.
page 173).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(883) Omit Inter Science Classes at Deccan College—Rs. 4,500
(C. E. page 173). '
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(884) Omit Provision for Inter Science Classes at the Deccan
College—Rs. 4,500 (C. E. page 173).
‘Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(885) Omit Inter Science at Deccan College—Rs. 3,870 (C. K.
page 173).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(886) Omit Inter Science Classes at Deccan College—Rs, 3,870
(C. L. page 173). '
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(887) Omit Inter Science at  Deccan College—Rs. 43,600
(C. E. page 173).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(888) Omit Inter Science Classes at Deccan College—Rs. 43,600
(C. E. page 173).
Rao Saheb D. P. Desai—
(889) Omit Provision for Inter Scicnce Classes at the Decean
College—Rs. 43,600 (C. E. page 173).
Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi—
(890) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Votable Demand for Rs. 4,73,500
(C. E. page 173).
Rao Saheb D. R. Patel— ’
(891) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Provision for Government Arts
Colleges—Rs. 7,24,500 (C. E. page 172).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(892) Reduce by Rs. 10—University—Government Arts College—
Total Demand—Rs. 7,24,500 (C. E. page 172).
Mr. N. G. Majmudar—

(893) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand under Government Arts
Colleges (C. K. page 173).



ArpENDIX O—contd.] - Appendices 1233

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(894) Omit Additional Staff at Science College—Rs. 14, 310 (C E
page 175).
- (895) Omit—Machinery and Equipment—Rs. 1,98,000 (C. E.
page 175).
(896) Reduce by Rs. 6,000—Pay of Principal—Rs, 18,175 (C E.
page 176).

Dr. M, K. Dixit—
(897) Reduce by Rs. 35, 000~——Secondary Schools for Boys——Pay of
Establishment (C. E. page 178).

Mr. N. G. Ma]mudar——-.
(898) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand under Seconda.ry Schools
for Boys (C. E. page 178). .

Mr. H. V. Pataskar— . S I
(899) Reduce by Re. 1-—Direct Grants to Non-Government
Secondary Schools—Provision - for English Teaching Schools—
Ra. 2,08,000 (C. E. page 180). ,
(900) Reduce by Re. 1—Direct Grants to Non-Government
Secondary Schools—Provision for Anglo-Vernacular Schools——
Rs. 10,04,000 (C. E. page 180).

Mr. J. R, Patel—
(901) Reduce by Rs. 500—Grants to Secondary Schools——(C E.
page 172).
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(902) Reduce by Rs. 5—Secondary—Total Demand—Rs. 24,02 000
(C. K. page 172).

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajral Khan— '

(903) Omit—Grant to Local Bodies for Primary Education—
Provision for the introduction of the Scheme formulated by
Compulsory Primary Education Committee—Rs, 9,53,000 under
Recurring Grants (C. E. page 182).

Rao Bahadur S. T. Kambli~—
(904) Reduce by Rs. 100—Provision for the introduction of the
Scheme formulated by the C. E. Committee—Rs. 9,53,000
(C. K. page 182).

Rao Bahadur B. R. Naik—
{905) Reduce by Rs. 100—Primary—Grants to Local Bodies for
Primary Education—Rs. 1,20,76,000 (C. E. page 172).
Mr. Jairamdas Doulatram—
(906) Reduce by Re. 1—C-Primary—Grants to Local Bodies for
Primary Education—Rs. 1,20,76,000 (C. E. page 172).
Mr. V. N. Jog—

(907) Reduce by  Rs.  100—Primary—Total* Demand—
Rs. 1,27,27,000 (C. E. page 172).



1434 Appendices {APPENDIX 9—contd,

Mr. 8. C. Joshi and Mr. Syed Munawar—
(908) Reduce by Rs. 100—Primary Education—Rs. 1,27,27,000
(C. E. page 172).
(909) Reduce by Rs. 50—Primary  Education—Rs. 1,27,27,000
(C. E. page 172).
(910) Reduce, by Rs. 100—Special Education—Rs. 10,76,000
(C. E. page 172).

Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(911) Omit—Total Demand—Rs. 86 ,000 (C. E. page 188).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(912) Omit—Leave Salary—Rs. 900 (C. K. page 188).

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(913) Olmt—-—Dxrectlon—-Pay of - Officers—Provision for Leave
Salary—Rs. 900 (C. E. page 188).

(914) Reduce by Re. 1 only—Direction—Pay of Officers—Provi-
sion for Leave Salary—Rs. 900 (C. E. page 188).

(915) Reduce by Re. 1 only—Direction—Allowances, Honoraria,
ete.—Provision for Travelling Allowance—Rs. 2,300 (C. E.
page 188). '

(916) Reduce by Re. 1 only—Direction—Allowances, Honoraria,
ete.—Provision for House-rent and other Allowances—Rs, 2,197
(B. page 188).

Dr. M. K. Dixit—
. (917) Reduce by Rs. 8,000—Direction (C. E. page 188).

Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(918) Reduce by Rs. 7,000—General Direction—Rs.  1,62,500
(C. E. page 172).

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—

(919) Reduce by Rs. 41,400—Deputy Inspectors—Rs. 2,18,400 (C. E.
page 188).

(920) Reduce by Rs. 77,625—Assistant Deputies—Rs. 2,77,625
(C. E. page 189).

(921) Reduce by Rs. 63,585—Clerks—Rs. 2,63,585 (C. L.
page 189).

(922) Reduce by Rs. 41,070—Travelling Allowance—Rs. 1,41,070
(C. E. page 189).

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(923) Reduce by Rs. 100—Inspection—Allowances, Honoraria—
Provision for Travelling Allowance—Rs. 1,41,070 (C. E.
page 189).

(924) Reduce by Rs. 100—Inspection—Allowances, IHonoraria,
etc.—Provision for I{ouse-Rent and other Allowances—
Rs. 25,933 (C. E. page 189).

Dr. M. K, Dixit—
(925) Reduce by Rs. 1,52,000—Inspection (C. L. page 189).



AppeNDiX 9—Ccontd.] Appendices | 1435

Mr. K. 8. Firodea— '
(926) Reduce by Rs. 6,000—General Inspection—Rs. 12,42,500
(C. E. page 172). '
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(927) Reduce by Rs. 5,000—Provision under General Insgpection—
Rs. 12,42,500 (C. E. page 172).

Dr. B. R. Ambedkar—
(928) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Provision for Imspection (C. E.
page 188). :
(929) Reduce by Rs. 100—Provision for Scholarships (C. E.
page 189).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(930) Omit—Total Provision for Miscellaneous (C. E. page 190).
(931) Omit—Provision for Miscellaneous under E-General (C. E.
page 172).
(932) Reduce by Rs. 20,000-—Provision for Grants to Boy Scout
under Miscellaneous (C. E. page 190).

Mr. J. R. Patel—

(933) OmJtr—-I\hscellaneous——Grant to the Y. M. C. A for physical
culture—Rs. 7,000 (C. E. page 190).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(934) Omit—Grant to Y. M. C. A. for physical quture——Rs 7,000
(C. E. page 190).
Mr. J. R. Patel—
(935) Omit—DNMiscellaneous—Grant to the Young Men’s Christian
Association Hostel, London—Rs. 3,000 (C. E. page 190).
Dr. M. K. Dixit— .
(936) Omit—DMiscellaneous—Grant to Y. M. C. A. Hostel,, London
—Rs. 3,000 (C. E. page 190).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(937) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
(938) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(939) Reduce to Rs. 19,843—T0ta.1——Rs. 19,844 (B. page 89).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(940) Reduce. to  Rs. 1,98,43,000—Total Expenditure—
Rs. 1,98,44,000 (B. page 89).
Mr. Mir Mahomad Baloch— ‘
(941) Reduce by Rs. 3—Total Demand—Rs. 1,98,44,000 (C. E.
page 172). '
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—

(942) Reduce by Rupee 1—Total Grant—Rs. 1,98,44,000 (C. E.
page 172).



1436 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—contd.

Messrs. H. J. Amin and W. 8. Mukadam—
(943) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 1,9844,000 (C. K.
page 172).
Mr, N.-A. Bechar—
(944) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand.
Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(945) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand—Rs. 2,05,48,000 (?) (C. E.
page 12).
Mr. M. S. Khuhro—
(946) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Demand—Rs. 1,98,16,000 (B.
page 14).
Mr. K. F. Nariman— ,
(947) Omit—Item No. 38—Rs. 9,000 (B. page 315).
(947A) Omit—Item No. 39—Rs. 12,000 (B. page 315).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— .
(947B) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 40 (B. page 350 (? 315)).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(947C) Omit—Item No. 46—Rs. 2,040 (B. page 317).

32, Meprcan (TRANSFERRED)

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(948) Omit item No. 72 (B. page 276).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(949) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 72 (B. page 276).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(950) Reduce to Rs. 54,424—Item No. 73—Rs. 66,284 (B.
page 276).
Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(951) Reduce by Rs. 500—Item No. 73—Rs. 43,868 (B. page 276).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(952) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 73 (B. page 276).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(953) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 73—Rs. 43,868 (B. page 276).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Tiajrat Khan—
(954) Omit item No. 74 (B. page 276).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(955) Omit—Item No. 74—Rs. 43,868 (B. page 276).
Mr. Jairamdas Doulatram—
(956) Reduce by Rs. 112—Item No. 64 (B. page 276).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(957) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 74 (B. page 276).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(9.':328) Reduce to Rs. 43,860—Item No. 74—Rs. 43,8068 (B. page
76).



APPENDIX 9—conid.] Appendices 1437

M. N. B. Gunjal—
(959) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 76 (B. page 277).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(960) Reduce to Rs. 75 per mensem—Item No. 79 (B. page 278).
Mr. P. J. Murzban— k
(961) Reduce to Rs. 1,200—Item No. 79 (B. page 278).
Rao Bahadur S.'N. Ang adi—
(962) Reduce by Rs 1 lac—Item of Rs. 4,25,000 (C. E. page 192) ?
Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(963) Reduce by Rs. 41, 000~Medlcal Officers (C. E. pa.ge 194)
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(964) Reduce to Rs. 1,17,900—District Medical = Officers—
Rs. 1,18,000 (C. E. page 194).
Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(965) Reduce by Rs. 70,000—Reserve Medlcal Subordmates C. E.
page 194). )
Mr. K. 8. Firodea— o
(966) Reduce by  Rs.  15,000—Medical  Establishments—
Rs. 3,40,000 (C. E. page 192). - :

Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(967) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for Medical Estabhshment
—Rs. 3,40,000 (C. E. page 192).

Mr. P. J. Marzban—
(968) Omit—>Medical* Hospitals and Dispensaries—Allowance and
Honoraria—Rs. 21,600 (C. E. page 196).

Dr. M. K. Dixit— '
(969) Reduce by Rs. 100—Allowances, Honoraria wunder 32-B.
(C. E. page 196).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(970) Omit—DMedical Hospitals and Dispensaries—Honoraria—
Rs. 3,600 (C. E. page 197). ,
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(971) Reduce by Rs. 965—St. George’s Hospital—one Janitor
under Pay of Establishments (C. E. page 198).

Dr. M. D. Gilder—
(972) Omit—Hospitals and Dispensaries—Gokuldas Tejpal Hospital
—Provision for 4 officers of Subordinate Medical Service—
Rs. 6,360 (C. E. page 199).

Mr. P. J. Murzban—
(973) Omit—DMedical Hospitals and Dispensaries—Honoraria—
Rs. 18,000 (C. E. page 200).

Mz, F. J. Ginwala—
(974) Reduce to Rs. 9,000—Provision under Honoraria—Rs. 18,000
(C. E. page 200),



1438 Appendices' [APPENDIX  9—contd,

Mr. P. R. Chikodi—
(975) Reduce by Rs. 78,000—Hospital and Dispensaries—Establish-
ment charges recoverable from other Government Departments,
etc.—Rs. 16,15,038 (C. E. page 203.)

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(976) Omit—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—Total Demand
for Grant-in-aid to New Dispensaries (C. E. page 204).

(977)  Omit—Grant-in-aid—Contributions, Donations—Total
Demand for Grant-in-aid to Dispensaries for Dieting to Police-
men (C. E. page 205).

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(978) Reduce to Rs. 23,44,900—Presidency Hospitals and Dis-
pensaries—Rs. 23,45,000 (C E. page 195).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(979) Reduce by Rs. 100—Expenditure under Hospitals and Dis-
" pensaries (B. page 94).
Dr. M. D. Gilder—

(980) Reduce by Rs. 10—Grants to Nursing Associations in Pre-

sidency Hospitals—Rs. 1,93,524 (B. page 206).
Rao Bahadur R. R. Kale— ’

(981) Reduce by Re. 1—Grants to Nursing Association in the

Mofussil—Rs. 93,205 (C. E. page 206).

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(982) Omit—Additional  Grants to Nursing  Associations—
Rs. 43,868 (C. E. page 206). :
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(983) Reduce by Rs. 10—Grants for Medical purposes—Total
Votable Demand—Rs. 3,98,000 (C. E. page 192).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(984) Reduce to Rs. 70,200—Grant Medical College—Provision
under Professors—Rs. 95,400 (C. E. page 207).
Rao Bahadur R. R. Kale—..
(985) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Contingencies—Value of and
Freight on Europe Stores—Rs. 40,250 - (C. E. page 208).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(986) Reduce by Rs. 10—Medical Colleges and Schools—Total
Votable Demand—Rs. 4,92,000 (C. E. page 192).
M. G. L. Patel—
(987) Reduce by Ra. 1512—Prov1&10n for Exchange—Rs. 12,000
(C. E. page 192),
Mr. K. 8. Firodea—
(988) Reduce by Rs. 13,000-—Expenditure in England—Stores—
Rs. 36,000 (C. E. page 192).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(989) Reduce to Rs.  42,51,900—Total Voted—Rs. 42,52,000
(C. E. page 192).



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1439

Rao Bahadur S. T. Kambli—
(990) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand—Rs. 42,52,000 (C E
page 192).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(991) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Total Demand (B page 94)
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(992) Reduce to Rs. 4,810—Total—Rs. 4,811 (B. page 94).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(993) Reduce to Rs. 48,10,000—Total Expendlture——Rs 48 11,000
(B. page 94).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani— ‘
(994) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 48,11,000 (C. E. page
192).
Mr. N. A, Bechar— _
(995) Reduce by Re. 1-—Total Demand.
Mr. B. R. Nanal—

(996) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand—Rs. 48,17,000 (C. E.
page 12), .

33, PupLic HeartH

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(997) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 81 (B. page 279)

Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(998) Reduce by Rs. 10—Ttem No. 81—Rs. 503 (B. page 279)
(999) Reduce by Rs. 5—Item No. 81—Rs. 503 (B. page 279).

Mr. Jairamdas Doultram—
(1000) Omit item No, 82 (B. page 279).

Mr., P. J. Marzban—
(1001) Omit Rs. 3,170—Item No. 84 (B. page 279)

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
{1002) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 84 (B. page 279).

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(1003) Omit item No. 85 (B. page 280).

Mr. Jairamdas Doultran— .
(1004) Omit item No. 85 (B. page 280).

-Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(1005) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 85 (B. page 280).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(1006) Omit item No. 86 (B. page 280).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—

(1007) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 86 (B. page 280).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—

(1008) Omit item No. 87 (B. page 280).



1440 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—conid,

Mr. A. D. Sheth—
- (1009) Omit item No. 87 (B. page 280).
(1010) Omit item No. 88 (B. page 28l).

Mr. Jairamdas Doultram—
(1011) Reduce by Rs. 1,750—Item No. 88 (IB. page 281).

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(1012) Omit item No. 90 (B. page 281).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1013) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 90 (B. page 281).

Mr, 8. A. Sardesai—
(1014) Reduce by Rs. 5—Item No. 90—Rs. 2,000 (B. page 281),

Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—
(1015) Omit—Public Health Establishment-—Provision for Assist-
ant Directors of Public Health-—-Rs. 59,200 (C. E. page 214).
(1016) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—33A-Public Health Establishment—
Director and Assistant Directors—Establishments and Contin-
~ gencies (C. E. page 215).
Rao Bahadur 8. N. Angadi— : )
(1017) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Votable Demand for
Rs. 5,67,000 (C. E. page 213).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— :
(1018) Reduce by Rs. 100—Public Iealth Lstablishment
(B. page 97).
Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(1019) Reduce by Rs. 16,000—Consulting Surveyor to Govern-
ment (C. E. page 221).

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1020) Reduce by Rs. 100—Grants for Public Health purposes—
Rs. 6,97,000 (C. E. page 223).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— :
(1021) Reduce by Rs. 100—Grants for Public Health purpores
(B. page 97).
(1(;22) Reduce by Rs. 100—Bacteriological Laboratories (B. page
7).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(1023) Omit—Repairs—Total Demand for Grant for Current
Repairs (C. E. page 226).
(1024) Omit—Contingencies—Total Demand for Lump Sum Grant
(C. E. page 226).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1025) Reduce by Rs. 2,000—DProvision for Exchange—Rs. 18,000
(C. E. page 213).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(1026) Reduce to Rs. 21,00,900—Total Voted—Rs. 21,01,000
(C. E. page 213).
(1027) Reduce to Rs. 2,390--Total—Ras. 2,391 (B. page 97),



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1441

Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1028) Reduce to Rs. 23,90,000—Total Expenditure—Rs. 23,91, 000
(B. page 97). 4 .
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— oo ‘ A
(1029) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B.. page 97).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani— '
(1030) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 23,91,000 (C E. page
213).
Mr. K. S. Firodea— C ‘ y
(1031) Reduce by Re. 1-—Total Demand (C. E. page 213).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani— - - C '
(1031A) Omit—Item No. 50—Rs. 12,867 (B. -page 318).

34, AGRICULTURE

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
{1032) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 91 (B. page 282).
Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan—
(1033) Omit item No. 92 (B. page 282).
Mr. P. J. Murzban— '
(1034) Reduce to Rs. 6,000—Item No. 94 (B. page 283).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1035) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 94 (B. page 283).
Mr. P. J. Murzban— '
(1036) Reduce to Rs. 7,000—Item No. 95 (B. page 283).
Mr. K. F. Nariman— ‘ S
(1037) Reduce to Rs. 61,900—Total Voted—Rs. 62,000 (C. E.
page 228). :
Mr. J. R. Patel—
(1038) Reduce by Rs. 680—Agricultural Education—Provision for
Inspector of Schools—Rs. 4,680 (C. E. page 233). '
Mr. N. G. Majmudar—
(1039) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand under Agricultural
Edueation (C. E. page 233).
Mr. L. M. Deshpande—
(1040) Reduce by Rs. 1,35,000—Total Demand—Rs. 15,71,000
(C. E. page 227).
Mr. M. D. Karki— '
(1041) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Co-operative Credit—Total Demand—
Ra. 5,60,000 (C E. page 243).
Mr, V. N. Jog—
(1042) Reduce by Rs. 10—Co-operative Credit—Total Demand——-
Rs. 5,60,000 (C E. pages 242-243).

Khan Saheb Abdul Latif Haji Hajrat Khan— S
(1043) Omit—Rs.  4,23,000—Works (C. E. page 243).
Bb 165—7 ’



1442 Appendices [APPENDIX 9—conid.

Mr. G. I. Patel— ‘
- "(1044) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1045) Reduce by Rs. 13,00 OOO—-Total Demand (B. page 100).
‘Mr. Mir Makomed Baloch—
(1046) Reduce by Rs. 8,40,000—Total Demand—Rs. 28,40,000
" (C. E. page 227).
Mr. K. S. Firodea—
(1047) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Total Demand (C. E. page 227).
‘Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1048) Reduce to Rs. 28,39,000—Total  Expenditure—
Rs. 28,40,000 (B. page 100). ‘
Mr. B. R. Nanal— ,
(1049) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand—Rs, 28,40,000 (C. E.
page 12),
Messrs. H. J. Amin and W. 8. Mukadam—
(T050) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 28,40,000 (C. E.
page 227).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1051) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 28,40,000 (C. E.
page 227).
Mr, K. F. Nariman— ‘
(1051A) Reduce to Rs. 329—Item No. 52—Rs. 330 (B. page 319).

_ 35, INDUSTRIES

Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(1052) Reduce to Rs. 90,900—Total Voted—Rs. 91,000 (C. E,
page 244).
Mr. V. N. Jog—
(1053) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 91,000
(C. E. page 244).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
- (1054) Reduce to Rs. 92—Total—Rs. 93 (B. page 102).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1055) Reduce to  Rs. 92,000—Total Expenditure—Rs, 93,000
- (B. page 102). '
Mr.-G. I. Patel—
(1056) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 22).
Mr. N. G. Majmudar—
(1057) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Demand (C. L. page 244).
Mr. G. L. Patel—
(1058) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 93,000 (C. E.
page 244). ,
Mr. N. A. Bechar—
(1059) Reduce by Re, 1—Total Demand,



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1443

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1060) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 56 (B. page 321).

37, MiSCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS (RESERVED)

Messrs. 8. 0. Joshi and Syed Munawar—
(1061) Reduce by Rs. 100—Inspection of Factories—Votable
Demand—Rs, 1,12,000 (C. E. page 248).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1062) Reduce by Re. 1—Inspection of Steam Boilers—Provision
for Inspectors, Smoke Nuisances—Rs. 71,010 (C. E. page 248).
Messrs. 8. C. Joghi and Syed Munawar—
(1063) Reduce by Rs. IOO—Labour OfﬁceuRs 68,000 (C. E.
page 250). '
(1064) Reduce by Rs. 50—Labour Ofﬁce-——Rs. 68,000 (C. K.
page 250.) ’ '
Mr. K. F. Nariman— .
(1065) Reduce to Rs. 24,900—Compensations under Workmen’s
Compensation Act—Rs. 25,000 (C. E. page 252).
Mr. B. T. Desai— .
(1066) Reduce to Rs. 4,13,000—Total Expend.lture——Rs 4,63,000
(B. page 103).
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K Dixit— : :
v (1067) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand—Rs. 4,63,000
(C. E. page 247).
Mr. K. S. Firodea— .
(1068) Reduce by Rs. 20,000—Total Demand (C. E. page 247)
Mr. G. 1. Patel— A .
(1069) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 4,63,000 (C. E.
page 247). .
Mr. N. A. Bechar—
(1070) Reduce by Re. 1~Total Demand.
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1071) Reduce by Re. 1—-—Item No. 57 (B page 322)

37, MiscELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS (TRANSFERRED)

Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1072) Reduce to Rs. 23,000—Total Expenditure—Rs. 24,000
(B. page 105).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1073) Reduce by Re. 1—Item No. 58 (B. page 323).

41, Crvi. Works (RESERVED)

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(1074) Omit—item  No. 1—Hesdquarters Works Division—
Rs. 50,000. ,

b 165—7a



1444 Appendices [APPENDIX 9-—contd.

(1075) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Item No. 1—Headquarters WorLs
Division—Rs. 50,000,

(1076) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 1—Headquarters Works
Division—Rs. 50,000,

(1077) Reduce by Rs. 8,800—Item No. 2—Rs. 68,800.

(1078) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Grant—Rs. 3,77, 800 (P. W. E.

~ page b).

Mr. Mir Mohomed Baloch--

(1079) Reduce by Rs. 1,80,000—Total Demand—Rs. 4,80,000

(C. E. page 254).

Mr. B. T. Desai—
. (1080) Reduce to Rs. 4,30,000—Total Expenditure—Rs. 4,80,000
(B. page 108).

41, Civit. WoRrks (PARTLY RESERVED AND PARTLY TRANSFERRED)

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(1081) Omit—New Item No. 97—Rs. 2,300 (B page 284).

Mr. B. R. Nanal—
(1082) Omit item No. 97 (B. page 284).

Mr. M. 8. Khuhro—
(1083) Omit—Statement D—Item No. 97 (B. page 284).

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1084) Omit—Item No. 1—Karachi Buildings—Rs. 31,000 (B,
page 294).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1085) Reduce by Rs. 6,000—Item No. 4-Rs. 31,000.
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(1086) Omit—Provision for Electric Installation in the Civil Hos-
pital and Medical School, Hyderabad—Rs, 13,900 (B. page 295).
(1087) Omit—Provision for Quarters for the Officer ot the Haflkine
Institute, Parel—Rs. 28,660 (B. page 295).
Mr. K. F. Nariman—
(1088) Omit—New Item No, 10—Improvements to Kennedy Road,
Poona—Ra. 40,000 (B. page 297).
Mr. A. D. Sheth—
(1089) Omit—Provision for improvements and diversion of a por-
tion of Kennedy Road—Rs. 40,000 (B. page 297).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1090) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 66—Rs. 40,000.
(1091) Reduce by Rs. 24,000—Rs. 3,24,000 (P. W. D. C. E.
page 16).
(1092) Reduce by Rs. 30,200—Rs. 3,30,200 (P. W. D. C. E.
page 18).
(1093) Reduce by Rs, 23,700—Rs. 1,63,700 (P. W, D. C. E,
page 18). .



AppENDIX 9—conid.) Appendices

1448

(1094) Reduce by Rs. 77,300—Rs. 7,77,300 (P. W.-D. C. E.

page 22).

(1095) Reduce by Rs. 81,600—Rs. 9,81,600 (P. W. D. C. E

page 24).

(1096) Reduce by Rs. 53,200—Rs. 553,200 (P. W.D. C. E.

page 27).

(1097) Reduce by Rs. 5200—Rs. 91,200 (P. W. D. C. E,

page 27).
Mr. H. B. Shivdasani—

(1098) Omit—Provision = for Temporary  Establishment—

Rs. 2,16,533 (P. W. D. C. E. page 28).
Mr. G. 1. Patel— :

(1099) Reduce by Rs. 10,900—Rs. 10,64,900 (P. W. D.

page 28).
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani— . .
(1100) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Rs. 1,42,400 (P. W.
page 35). ‘
Mr. G. I. Patel— o
(1101) Reduce by Rs. 12,400—Rs. 1,42,400 (P. W.
page 30). -
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani— ' _
(1102) Reduce by Rs. 80,000—Rs. 8,226,300 (P. W.
page 35).
Mr. G. I. Patel— o
(1103) Reduce by Rs. 26,300—Rs. 8,26300° (P. W.
page 32). :
Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—

D.

D.

D.

C.

E.

(1104) Reduce by Rs. 80,000—Rs. 6,65,100 (>. W. D, C. E.

Page 35).
Mr. G. I. Patel—

(1105) Reduce by Rs, 15,1060—Rs. 6,656,100 (P. W. D. C. E.

page 34).
Mr. M. D. Karki—

(1106) Reduce by Rs. 1,00,000—Votable Provision of Rs. 14,41,000

under Establishment (C. E. page 254).
Mr. A. D. Sheth—

(1107) Omit—Provision for Establishment—Rs. 91,000 (C. E.

page 254),
Mr. G. I, Patel—

(1108) Reduce by Rs. 24,077—Establishment—Rs.
(P. W. D. C. E. page 13—13, Irrigation, Sind).

2,24,077

(1109) Reduce by Rs. 66,563—Item No. 39—Rs. 4,66,563 (P. W.

D. C. E. page 7—15, Irrigation, Sind).

(1110) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Establishment—Rs. 5,20,000 (P,

.W. D. C. E. page 4—15, Irrigation, Sind).

(1111) Reduce by Rs. 65,100—Rs. 97,65,100 (P. W. D. C. E.

page 38).



1446 Appendices - [APPENDIX 9—ocontd.

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani— '
(1112) Reduce by Rs. 16,26,000—Rs. 1,166,000 (P, W. D,
C. E. page 4).
Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(1113) Reduce to Rs, 1,06,26,000—Total Demand—Rs. 1,16,26,000
(C. E. page 254).
Mr. M. D. Karki— . ‘
(1114) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total Votable Provision for
Rs. 1,16,26,000 (C. E. page 254).
Mr. V. N. Jog— ‘
(1115) Reduce by Rs. 27,83,000—Total—Rs. 1,27,83,000 (C. E.
page 254).
(1116) Reduce by Rs. 10,83,000—Total—Rs. 1,27,83,000 (C. E.
page 254).
Mr. Mir Mohomed Baloch—
(1117) Reduce - by Ras. 10,83,000—Total Demand—
Rs. 1,27,83,000 (C. E. page 254).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1118) Reduce to Rs. 1,17,26,000—Total Expenditure—
Rs. 1,27,83,000 (B. page 106). .

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(1119) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 1,27,83,000
(C. E. page 254).
Dr. P. G. Solanki— '
(1120) Reduce by Rs. 2,000—Total Demand—Rs. 1,27,83,000
(B. page 106).

Mr. V. N. Jog—
(1121) Reduce by Rs. 10—Total—Rs. 1,27,83,000 (C. E. page 254).

Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(1122) Reduce by Re. 1--Total Grant—Rs. 1,27,83,000 (C. E.
page 254), ¢
(1123) Reduce by Rs. 10 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 23).
(1124) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 23).
(1125) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—Total Demand (B. page 23).
(1126) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Demand (B. page 23).
(1127) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 23).

Mr. N. A. Bechar—
(1128) Reduce by Rs. 1-—Total Demand.

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1129) Omit item No. 60 (B. page 324).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—

(1130) Reduce by Rs. 2,000—Item No. 60—Rs, 4,200 (B. page
324).

(1131) Reduce to Rs. 1,000—Item No. G0—Rs. 4,200 (B. page
324).



APPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices 1447 -

Mr. B. G. Pahalajani—
(1132) Omit—Item No. 62 (B. page 324).

43, Faumine RELIEE

Mr. K. F. Nariman— o
(1133) Omit—Water Diviner, eto.—Rs. 43,6000.

Mr. F. J. Ginwala—
(1134) Omit—Provision for Water Diviner to the Govermnent of
Bombay—Rs. 43,600 (C. E. page 255). :
Mr. K. 8. Firodea— i
(1135) Omit—Water Diviner and -his Estabhshment——vRs 43,600
(C. E. page 255). , R
Mr. M. G. Bhosle— : e
(1136) Omit—Provision for Water Diviner to Government of
Bombay, his Establishemt, etc.—Rs. 43,600 (C. E. page 255)A
Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K, Dixit— .
(1137) Omit—Water Diviner to the Government of Bombay—
Rs. 43,600 (C. E. page 255). . Co
Mr. L. M. Deshpande— ‘
(1138) Omit—Provision for Water Diviner for Government of
Bombay and his Establishemt—Rs. 43,600 (C. E. page- 255)
Mr. G. I, Patel—
(1139) Omit—Provision of Rs. 43, 600 for Water D1vmer and lus
Establishment, etc. (C. E. page 255).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1140) Reduce to Rs. 5,96 OOO—Total Expendlture~—Rs 5,97,000
(B. page 111).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1141) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 597 000
. (C. E. page 255).
Mr. V. N. Jog— ‘ S
(1142) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Votable Demand—Rs. 5,97,000
(C. E. page 255). .
Mr. G. I. Patel—

(1143) Reduce by Re. 1-—Total Grant—Rs. 20,72,000 (C K. page
255). _

45, SUPERANNUATIONS
Mr. K. S. Firodea— - T
(1144) Reduce by Rs. 10,000—Provision for Supersnnuation
Allowance—Rs. 57,50,000 (C E. page 256), ’ .
Messrs. 8. C." Joshi and Syed Munawar— '
(1145) Reduce by Rs. 50—Superannuation and Retu'ed. Allow-
ances—Rs. 57,50,000 (C. E. page 256).

(lgg; Reduce by Rs. 10—Gratuities—Rs. 30,000 (C. E. page



1448 Appendices [APPENDIX 9-—contd.
Mr. G. 1. Patel— . LU
(1147) Reduce by Re. 1 only—Provision for Gratuities—
Rs. 3,000 (C. E. page 256).
(1148) Omit—Provision for Covenanted Civil Service Pensions—
Rs. 42,000 (C. E. page 256).
Mr. B. T, Desai—
(1149) Reduce to Rs. 51,18,000—Total Expendlture—-—Rs 56,18,000
(B. page 113).

46, STATIONERY AND PRINTING

Mr. B. R. Nanal—
- (1150) Reduce by Rs.5,000—ItemNo.99(B. page "87 )
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1151) Reduce by Rs. 500—-Item No. 99 (B. page 287).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1152) Reduce to  Rs. 15,20,000—T0tal Expenditure—
Rs. 17,70,000 (B. page 115).
(1153) Reduce by Rs. 2,70,000—Total Demand—Rs. 17,70,000
- (C. E. page 257).
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1154) Reduce by Rs. 2,00,000—Total Demand (B. page 115).
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1155) Reduce by Rs. 50,000—Total Demand (B. page 23).
(1156) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand (B. page 23).

47, MisceLLANEOUS (RESERVED)

Mr. S. A. Sardesai—
(1157) Reduce by Rs. 10—Item No. 100—Rs. 20,250 (B. page
288). -
Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1158) Reduce by Ra. 100—Item No. 101 (B page 288).
Mr, Jairamdas Doulatram—
(1159) Reduce by Re. 1—Item No. 101 (B. page 288).
Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(1160) Omit—Durbar Presents, etc.—Rs. 5,000 (C. E. page 264).
(1161) Omit—Miscellaneous Durbar Charges—Rs. 14,000 (C. L.
page 264),
Mr. G. 1. Patel—
(1162) Reduce by Rs. 2 lacs—DProvision for Reserve with Govern-
ment (Finance Department)—Rs. 9,00,000 (C. E. page 268).
Mr. Jairamdas Doulatram— e :
(1163) Reduce by Rs. = 8,00,000—Total Votable Demand—
Rs. 14,10,000 (C. E. page 264).
Mr. Mir Mohomed Baloch—

(1164) Reduce by Rs. 6,10,000—Total Demand—Rs. ' 14,10,000
(C. E. page 2C4).



ApPENDIX 9—contd.] Appendices . 1449

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—.
(1165) Reduce by Rs. 4 lacs—Total Demand——Rs - 14,10,000
(C. E. page 264). ‘
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1166) Reduce to Rs. 12,00,000—Total Expendlture——Rs 14 10, 000
(B. page 117). ‘ :
Mr. K. F. Nariman— A o
(1167) Reduce to Rs. 14,09,900—Total Voted—Rs. 14,10,000
(C. E. page 264). '
Mr G. L. Patel— '
- (1168) Reduce by Re, 1—Total Grant—Rs. ‘14,10, 000 (C E page
264). . _ _
Mr, Jairamdas Doulatram— ot MR
(1169) Reduce by Re. 1—Total Votable Demand——Rs 14 10, 000
(C. E. page 264).
Mr, S. A. Sardesai— ' t '
(1170) Reduce by Rs. 5———Item No. 64—Rs. 500 (B. page 326)
Mr. N. R. Gunjal— -
(1171) Reduce by Re. l—Item No. 64 (B page 326)..

4

47, MisCELLANEOUS (TB.ANSFEB.RED)

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—
(1172) Omit—Grant to Karachi Municipality towards the cost of
lethal chamber—Rs. 900 (C. E. page 270).
(1173) Omit—Grant to Bombay Municipality towards, cost of
lethal chamber—Rs. 11,646 (C. E. page 270). ‘
Mr. G. I. Patel—
{1174) Beduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand—Rs. 3,94,000 (C. E.
page 270).
(1175) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Provision for Miscellaneous and Un-
foreseen Charges—Rs. 6,00,000 (C. E. page 269).
Mr. Mir Mohomed Baloch—
(1176) Reduce by Rs. "4,02,000—Total Demand—Rs. 10,02,000
(C. E. page 269).
Mr. B. T. Desai—
(1177) Reduce to Rs. 800 000—Total Expenditure—Rs. 10,02,000
(B. page 118). o
Mr. K. F. Nariman—

(1178) Reduce to Rs. 9,00,000—Total Voted—Rs. 10,02,000 (C. E.
Page 269).

ExPENDITURE 1IN ENGLAND

Mr. G. I. Patel—

(1179) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demeand for item No. 33 (B.
page 23).



1450 A ppendices [ArPENDIX 9—conid.
56-A, CaprraL Ourray oN IMPROVEMENTS ON PunLic HEALTH
Mr. S. A. Sardesal—
(1180) Omit—Item No. 107—Rs. 1,20,000 (B. page 292).
Mr. G. L. Patel—

(1181) Reduce by Re. 1 only—Item No. 107 (B. page 292).
(1182) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand—Rs. 7,08,000 (C. E.

page 274).

60, Crvi. WoRks
Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1183) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total—Rs. 9,70,700 (P. W. D, C. E.
page 7).

(1184) Reduce by Rs. 5 lacs—Total Demand for item No. 38—
Pablic Works Department (B. page 23).

(1185) Reduce by Rs. 3 lacs—Total Demand for item I\'o 38—
Public Works Department (B. page 23).

(1186) Reduce by Rs. 1 lac—Total Demand for item No. 38—
Public Works Department (B. page 23).

(1187) Reduce by Rs. 100—Total Demand for item No. 38—Public
Works Department (B. page 23).

Mr. J. C. Swaminarayan and Dr. M. K. Dixit—

(1188) Reduce by Rs. 4 lacs—Total Demand—Rs. 44,13,000

(C. E. page 276).

DEeprs, DEPOSITS AXD ADVANCES

Mr. G. I. Patel—
(1189) Reduce by Rs. 1,000—Total Demand for item No. 41—
Loans and Advances bearing interest (B. page 23).

KaracHr Local ALLOWANCE

Mr. V. N. Jog—
(1190) Omit—Item No. 1 (B. page 300).
Mr. 8. A. Sardesai—
(1191) Reduce by Rs. 100—Item No. 1—Rs. 7,303 (B. page 300).

SceepuLe F

Mr. N. R. Gunjal—
(1192) Reduce by Ras. 100—-—Item No. 1 (B. page 300).
Mr. S. A. Sardesaj—
(1193) Reduce by Rs. 50—Item No. 1—Rs. 7,303 (B. page 300).



Appendices 1451:
APPENDIX 10

DISCUSSION OF MATTERS OF GENERAL PUBLIC
INTEREST*

Resolutions by Rao Bahadur R. R. Kale, M.L.C.

1. This Council, reaffirming the principle of the resolution as amended’
and carried by it by a majority on the 15th March 1924, recommends to
the Governor in Council that he will be pleased to give immediate effect
to 1t by introducing the necessary legislation after taking into considera-
tion the report and suggestions of the members of the Land Revenue
Assessment Committee and making provision for giving retrospective
effect to such legislation in view of the fact that in many cases new
revision settlements were proceeded w1th and new rates mtroduced after
the Resolution of 15th March.

2. This Council recommends to the Governor in Councll and acting
with Ministers that in view of the increasing unemployment and poverty
of the middle and rural classes of this Presidency, he will be pleased, with
the help of a Committee of experts and in the light of the reports of the
Industrial Commission of 1916-1918, the Bengal Government Unemploy-
ment Report, the External Capital Committee’s Report, and the Sir
Vishveshwar Iya Committee’s Report, to adopt the necessa.ry measures
for remedying the present evil.

3. This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to take
immediate steps to introduce legislation to give effect to the recom-
mendations contained in the Arthur-Bodas Report on the Deccan
Agriculturists’ Relief Act.

Resolution by Mr. S. A. Sardesai, M.L.C.

- This Council recommends to Government to reorganise the Public
Health Department by the appointment in every district and major
municipality of health officers and properly trained staff.

Resolutions by Mr. Ammtla,l D. Sheth, M. L c.

1. This Council recommends to Govemment that an mdependent
committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution, curtail-
ment or modification of the said scheme.

2. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers at Bombay
at rents which they could fetch at present.

3. 'This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities

and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing at
‘the Development Department chawls at Worli.

* Resolutions are arranged according to the order of priority determined by ballot.



1452 Appendices - [ApPENDIX 10—contd.

4, This Council recommends to Government not to maintain a
separate department like the Information Bureau and to close the said
department at an early date. ‘ '

5. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement
concerning the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair
proportion of the said revenue to this Presidency.

6. This Council recommends to Government that for [the healthy
growth of Labour and for dealing with Labour and Industrial problems in
the Presidency it is necessary to maintain a separate department of Labour
as before and that the said department be separated from the department
of the Information Bureau. :

7. This Council recommends to Government that a Commission may
be appointed at an early date to inquire into the administration of the
Jails in the Bombay Presidency, and to suggest ways and means for
introducing measures of Jail reforms on the lines pursued in the West
and Amerioa.

8. This Council recommends to Government that a committee with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to inquire into
the problems of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay in
particular and to suggest ways and means for meeting the »aid
problem,

9. This Council recommends to Government to take immediate steps
for imparting technical and scientific education in schools and colleges
on a wider scale to establish Technological and Scientific institutions
on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education,

10. This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purpose of effecting
retrenchment in all Government departments in the Presidency.

11, This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Committee
consisting of the following gentlemen to inquire into the grievances of
Talukdars and their raiyats in Talukdari villages of Gujarat and to
report what need be done by legal enactments or otherwise to see that
both of them receive fair and just treatment :—

Members of the Committee

Mr. G. E. Chatfield, C.LE., 1.CS,,
Mr. II. B. Shivdasani, M.A., M.L.C,,
Rao Saheb Dadubhai P. Desai, M.L.C.,
Thakor Saheb of Kerwada, M.L.C.,
Mr. Amritlal D, Sheth, M.L.C.

Resolutions by Rao Bahadur B. IR. Naik, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that the Revision
Settlements made for the!Bardoli and Chorasi talukas of the Surat district
should not be given effect to.

2. This Council recommends to Government that no enhanced
assessment of land revenue should be levied in those talukas of Gujarat



APPENDIX 10--contd.] Appendices ' 1453

for which enhanced rates have been proposed by the Settlement. Oﬁicers
during the last five years. :

3. This Council recommends tn Government that a comm1ttee of
officials and non-officials (with a majority of non-official members) be
appomted to consider the difficulties experienced by Local authorities
in the working of the Primary Education Act of 1923 and the rules
framed thereunder and to suggest remedies, for their - removal by
amending the Act and the rules where necessary.

4. This Council recommends to Government that Government should
give a special grant of rupees one lac in addition to the grants the Board
has been at present receiving, at least during each of the next ten years
for the purpose of construction of new roads and 1mprovement of the
existing roads in the Surat district.

5. This Council recommends to Government that the incomplete
portlons of the Provincial roads lying within the limits of the Surat
district be completed within one year by metalling them and constructing
bridges and causeways wherever necegsary.

6. This Council recommends to Government that in future the amount
spent-in any year on the repair of tanks in a district should not be less
than the amount realised as kimayat (water-rate) assessment from the
tanks of chat district in that year.

7. The Council recommends to Govemment that an amount of
Rs. 3,66,400 which represents the difference between - the receipts from
himayat assessment on tanks in the Surat district for the ten years 1913-14
to 1922-23, viz., Rs. 4,37,166, and the amount spent on the repairs of
those tanks in the same penod 2., Rs.- 70,766, be spent in the next
three years on the special repair of tanks in the Surat district.

Resolutions by Khan Saheb Ghulam Nabi Skak, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government to institate an enquiry
through a revenue officer or officers into the levy of fines for unauthorised
peech (use of water for irrigation). :

2. This Council recommends to Government to regu]anse the
sources of peech by bringing on the registers such of them as are more
convenient but are not on the record and are established to have been
in use for long and are also not objected to by the nelghbounng
zamindars,

Resolutions by the Thakor of Kerwads, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to take early
steps to establish Land Mortgage Banks in this Premdency to relieve
the indebtedness of the agriculturists.

2. This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that the
Government of India may be moved to exempt all Talukdars and

‘Inamdars, who are holders of entire vﬂlaoes, from the operation of the
-Indian Arms Act,



1454 Appendices [ArPENDIX 10-—contd,

3. This Councilrecommends to Government that a grant of Rs. 2,000
for the current expenses and the equipment of the museum be provided
in its supplementary budget to be given to the Broach Sanitary Associa-
tion. : ,

4. This Council recommends to Government to move the Government
of India to amend section 1 of the Act XIII of 1859 so as to include
Halis ploughmen as skilled labourers.

Resolutions by My, J. C. Swaminarayan, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to ‘Government to appoint a committee
of officials and non-officials to enquire into the grievances of the cultivators
of talukdari, inamdari and khoti villages of the Bombay Presidency and
to recommend legislation for their removal.

2. This Council recommends to Government to remit the unexpired
portions of the sentences passed on the persons, convicted i the
Ahmedabad and Viramgam riots of 1919 and to release them forthwith.

3. This Council recommends to Government that the “on” and
“ off ” retail foreign' liquor licenses granted to Messrs. E, R. Fanibanda
and Sons of Ahmedabad, be immediately cancelled. '

4. This Council recommends to Governmept that in view of the fact
that there are more foreign liquor licenses than country liquor licenses
in Ahmedabad, no further foreign liquor license be granted in future and
the policy of reducing the number of foreign liquor licenses be gradually
adopted.

5. This Council recommends to Government to recommend to the
Government of India to amend Rule 5 of Part II of Schedule V of the
Bombay Electoral rules so as to declare the hiring, employment, borrowing
or use of private conveyances for the purposes of election as a corrupt
practice.

6. This Council recommeénds to Government that pending the report
of the Forest Grievances Committee, the fees for the several kinds of
forest produce, including grazing fees, which have been recently increased,
be brought to their original level. '

7. This Council recommends to Government that the present practice
of indiscriminate slaughter of cattle be discontinued and that rules be at
once framed and enforced throughout the province for stopping the
slaughter of :—

(a) animals which are pregnant or in milk ;
(b) all cows ;
(c) breeding bulls, draught and plough bulls and bullocks ;
(d) all animals (other than sheep or goats) which are under the age
of nine years ;
and that the existing laws on the subject be so amended as to give effect
to this resolution.

8. This Council recommends to Governmert to take all necessary steps
for the development of the Ayurvedic and Unani systems of medicine,



ArrENDIX 10—contd.] Appendices ; 1455

9. This Council recommends to Government that an Ayurvedic and
Unani College be established at & convenient place in the Presidency.

10. This Council recommends to Government not to enforce, in any
of the talukas of this Presidency, enhanced rates of survey assessments
fixed as & result of the revision operations carried out durmg the last
eleven years.

11. This Council recommends to Government that the liquor shop of
Saraspur, a suburb of Ahmedabad, which is situated in front of the well
of the suburb, be forthwith removed from its present location.

12. This Council recommends to Government to amend the orders
passed in Government memorandum No. 2939-N, dated 27th March 1924,
Pubhc Works Department, and exempt loeal boards officials and servants
from paying tolls on provincial roads, in the same way as Government
servants have been exempted from paying tolls on local fund roads.

13. This Council recommends to Government that in future replies
given to questions put by honourable members of this House should be
of a more satisfactory nature.

14. This Council recommends to Government that an independent
Committee of Inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecutlon, curtail-
ment or modification of the said Scheme. .

15. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of Bombay
at rents which they could fetch at present.

16. This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers remdmg at
the Development Department Chawls at Worli.

17. This Council recommends to Government not to maintain a
separate department like the Information Buresu and to dissolve the
said department at an early date.

18. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govem-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement concern-
ing the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency so that a fair proportion

of the said revenue should be allotted by the Government of India to this
Presidency.

19, This Council recommends to Government that for the healf.hy
growth of Labour and for dealing with Labour and Industrial problems
in the Presidency it is necessary to maintain & separate department
of Labour as before and that the said department beYseparated from
the department of Information Bureau,

20. This Council recommends to Government that a Commission
may be appointed at an early date to inquire into the administration of
the Jails in the Bombay Presidency and to suggest ways and means for

introducing measures of Jail reforms on the lines pursued in the West
and in America,



1456 Appendices [APPEXDIX J0-—contd.

21.- This Council r;commends to Government that a Committee with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to inquire .
into the problem of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay
in particular and to suggest ways and means for solving the said problem.

22, This Council recommends to Government to take immediate
steps for imparting technical and scientific education in schools and
colleges on a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific
institutions on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education,

23. This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purpose of effecting
retrenchment in all Government departments in the Presidency.

24. This Council recommends to Government that in order to enable
the cultivators to sell their produce without undue haste and to secure
proper price for it, the dates of revenne payments in the various talukas
of the Presidency be shifted forward by one month.

25. This Council recommends to Government that in order to enable
the labouring population to exercise the right of franchises, the day of
general elections be declared a public holiday for labourers, working in
all the factories, regulated by the Factory Act.

Resalution by Mr. Lalji Naranji, M.LC.

1. This Council recommends to Government that they be pleased to
direct that all purchases for the requirements of every department under
the Government of Bombay shall be made by open tender being called
in India in rupees for delivery in India. .

Resolutions by M. L. M. Deshpande, M.LC.

1. This Council recommends to Government that the revised assess-
ment of land revenue should not be collected in the Talukas where the
introduction of the settlement was made after the time stated in
Government Resolution No. 1447, dated 27th February 1901.

2. This Council recommends that boundary marks of every survey
number in the Satara District should be earthen as before, stones being
used only on the bends.

Resolutions by Myr. V. N. Joy, M.LC.

1. This Council recommends to Government that two more elected
seats should be assigned to the Dharwar District Non-Mubammadan
rural constituency in the Bombay Legislative Council in view of the
population, revenue, voting strength and extent of the district.

2. This Council recommends to Government that two lics of rupees
should be set apart for major works of irrigation in the famine-stricken
parts of the Dharwar District.

3. This Council recommends to Government to appoint 8 Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purpose of eflecting
Tetrenchment in all Government departments in the Presidency.



ArPENDIX 10—contd.] Appendices 1487

4. This Council recommends to Government to take immediate steps
for imparting technical and scientific education in Schools and Colleges
on a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific institutions
on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education.

5. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement con-
cerning the income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair
proportion of the said revenue to this Presidency.

6. This Council recommends to Government that an independent
committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution, curtail-
ment or modification of the said scheme. - :

7. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of Bombay
at rents which they could fetch at present. : : :

8. This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing at
the Development Department Chawls at Worli. -

Resolutions by Mr. F. J. Ginwalla, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that an independent
committee of enquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to enquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make neccessary suggestions for the prosecution, cur-
tailment or modification of the said scheme.

2. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of Bombay
at rents which they could fetch at present. : -

3. This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing at
the Development Department Chawls at Worli.

4. This Council recommends to Government not to maintaiﬁ‘ a
separate department like the Information Bureau and to dissolve the
said department at an early date. |

5. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement concerning
the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair proportion
of the said revenue to this Presidency. -

. 6. This Council recommends to Government that for the healthy
growth of Labour and for dealing with Labour and Industrial problems
in the Presidency it is necessary to maintain a separate department of
Labour as before and that the said department be separated from the
department of the Information Bureau. o

7. This Council recommends to Government that a commission may

be appointed at an early date to enquire into the administration of the
nb 165—8



1458 Appendices [APPENDIX 10-—contd.

jails in the Bombay Presidency, and to suggest ways and means for
introducing measures of jail reform on the lines pursued in the West
and in America.

8. This Council recommends to Government that a committee with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to inquire into
the problem of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay in
particular and to suggest ways and means for meeting the said problem,

9. This Council recommends to Government to take immediate steps
for imparting technical and scientific education in Schools and Colleges
an a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific Institutions
on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education.

10. This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with non-official majority for the purpose of effecting
retrenchment in all Government departments in the Presidency.

11. This Council recommends to Government to amend the Bombay
Municipal Act, section 394, Part IV, Schedule M, so as to exclude the
manufacture of bidees from the trades requiring a municipal license.

12. This Council recommends to Government that a committee
of officials and non-officials with a non-official majority be appointed
to enquire and report about the advisability of starting an Ayurvedic
College.

13. This Council recommends to Government that all existing
.Ayurvedic Schools, dispensaries and hospitals in the Presidency be
recognized by Government and suitable grants be given to them.

Resolutions by Mr. H. B. Shivdasani, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that the revision settle-
ments already made for the Bardoli and Chorashi talukas of the Surat
District should not be put into force but fresh revision settlements for
these two talukas should be made in accordance with the recommenda-
tions made by the Committee appointed by Government to consider the
Juestion of revision settlements. -

2. This Council recommends to Government that in order to improve
the health of Mandvi all forest trees up to a distance of five miles from
Mandvi, district Burat, be cut down.

3. This Council recommends to Government that a bridge be con-
structed over the river Tapti near Mandvi, district Surat, in the near
Auture.

Resolutions by My. B. R. Nanal, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that a epecial officer
should immediately be placed on duty to make, in view of the peculiar
Physical features and other circumstances of the district of Ratpagiri,
a full and exhaustive economic and industrial survey of that district



ArPENDIX 10—contd.] Appendices . 1459

and to teport to Government the lines on which attempts should be
made to develop the resources of the district, by fostering agriculture,
horticulture, cottage industries or other subsidiary occupations, with
special reference to the possibilities of introducing new and more valuable
crops and of constructing water works, large or small to make cultivation
of such crops possible and profitable.

9. This Council recommends to Government that steps should be
taken forthwith to give full effect to the recommendations made in the
minority report of Sir M. Visvesvaraya’s Committee on technical educa-
tion and that the necessary provision of funds be made in the next year’s
budget for that purpose.

Resolution by Mr. B. V. Jadhav, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to His Excellency the Governor in
Council to be pleased to withdraw the order issued in 1926 introducing
revision or re-revision survey rates in the district of Satara. ’

' Resolutions by Rao Saheb D. P. Desai, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that no enhanced asses-
sment of land revenue should be levied in those talukas of Gujarat for
which enhanced rates have been proposed by tlie Settlement Officers
during the last five years. '

2. This Council recommends to Government that an independent
committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution,
curtailment or modification of the said scheme.

3. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of
Bombay at rents which they could fetch at present.

4. This Council recommends to Government that transport-faci]itieé
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing at
the Development Department chawls at Worli. :

Resolutions by Syed Muhammed Kamil Shah, M.L.C.

‘1. This Council recommends to Government to institute an enquiry
through a revenue officer or officers into the levy of fines for unauthorised
peech (use of water for irrigation). o

2. This Council recommends to Government to regularise the sources
of peech by bringing on the registers such of them as are more convenient
but are not on the record and are established to have been in use for
long and are also not objected to by the neighbouring zamindars.

Resolutions by Mr. Noor Mahomed, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government to institute an enquiry
through a revenue officer or officers into the levy of fines for unauthorised
peeck (use of water for irrigation).

Bb 165—8a



1460 : Appendices {APPENDIX 10—contd.

2. This Council recommends to Government to regularise the sources
of the peech, by bringing on the registers such of them as are more
convenient but are not on the record and are established to have been
in use for long and are also not objected to by the neighbouring Zamindars.

Resolutions by Mr. K. S. Firodea, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that an independent
Committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution, curtail-
ment or modification of the said scheme.

2. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department . Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of
Bombay at rents which they could fetch at present.

3. This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing
at the Development Department Chawls at Worli, ‘

4. This Council recommends to Government not to maintain a
separate department like Information Bureau and to close the said
department at an early date.

5. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement concerning
the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair proportion
of the said revenue to this Presidency.

6. This Council recommends to Government that for the healthy
growth of Labour and for dealing with Labour and industrial problems
in the Presidency it is necessary to maintain a separate department for
Labour as before and that the said department be separated from the
department of the Information Bureau.

7. This Council recommends to Government that a Commission may
be appointed at an early date to inquire into the administration of the
jails in the Bombay Presidency and to suggest ways and means for
introducing measures of jail reforms on the lines pursued in the West
and in America,

8. This Council recommends to Government that a Committes with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to enquire
into the problem of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay
in particular and to suggest ways and means for mecting that
problem. -

9. This Council recommends to Government to take immediate steps
for imparting technical and scientific education in Schools and Colleges
on a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific institutions
on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education,

10. This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purpose of effecting
retrenchment in all Government Departments in the Presidency.



APPENDIX 10—contd.] Appendices 1461

11. This Council recommends to Government that a Committee of
officials and non-officials with a non-official majority be appointed to -
enquire and report about the advisability of starting an Ayurvedic
College. : . : L

12. This Council recommends to Government that all the existing
Ayurvedic Schools, dispensaries and hospitals in the presidency be
recognised by Government and that suitable grants be given to them.

Resolutions by Mr. G. I. Patel, M.L.C.
. .o R
1. This Council Tecommends to Government to appoint a Committee
consisting of the following gentlemen to examine theexpenditure incurred
in the different Departments including the services Provincial and
Subordinate and to make recommendations for abolishing such of the
posts as they deem fit and for curtailing the scale of pay, allowances
and all other kinds of emoluments wherever necessarv :—

" Members

1. Sir Visvesvaraya, K.C.1.E., D.Se.. M.I.C.E.

2. Sir Purshotamdas Thakordas, Kt., M.L.A.
3. H. B. Shivdasani, Esq., M.A.,, M..C.
4. Hooseinbhoy A. Lalljee, Esq., M.L.C.

5. Rao Saheb Dadubhai P. Desai, M.L.C.

6. B. G Pahalajani, Esq., B.A,, LL.B., ML.C.
7. J. A. Shillidy, Esq.; 1.C.5. (as Secretary).

2. This Council recommends to Government that within two months
of the close of every session they would be pleased to announce what
action they have taken or propose to take on each of the decisions of
the Council arrived at during that session. : : '

3. This Council recoramends to Government that the manner in which
replies are sometimes given to questions put to Government by the
Honourable Members of the House should be made more satisfactory. -

Resolutions by Mr. Shankarrao Jairamrao Zunzarrao, M.LC.

1. This Council recommends to Government that it should take steps
to give two annas in every rupee of the Forest and Excise revenue of
each district to the district local board of the district on "the condition
that half the amount should be devoted to primary education only.

2. This Council recommends to Government that it should take the
Kalyan-Malshiras Road in the Thana District and the Poona-Bhatghar
Road in the Poona District under its own control from the district local
boards and should take steps to join them.

Resolutions by Mr. M. S. Khuhro, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government to institute an enquiry

through a revenue officer or officers into the levy of fines for unauthorised
peech (use of water for irrigation). ’ : )



1462 Appendices [ApPENDIX 10—Ccontd.

2. This Council recommends to Government to regularise the
sources of peech, by bringing on the registers such of them as are more
convenient but are not on the record and are established to have been
in use for long and are also not objected to by the neighbouring
zamindars.

Resolutions by Rao Saheb D. R. Patil, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government to act promptly upon
the unanimous non-official report of the Forest Grievances Committee
appointed by Government under the chairmanship of Mr. Edie, the Chief
Conservator of Forests, in consequence of a resolution passed during the
life of the last Council.

2. This Council recommends to Government to publish the report
of the Forest Grievances Committee as well as the report of the Land
Assessment Committee together with the examination of witnesses in the
different vernaculars of the Presidency in the local newspapers as well as
in other newspapers of wide circulation for the information of the ryots.

‘Resolutions by Mr. J. R. Patel, ilI L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that no enhanced
assessment of Land Revenue should be levied in those Talukas of Gujarat
for which enhanced rates have been proposed by the Settlement Officers
during the last five years.

2. This Council recommends to Government that an independent
Committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution, curtail-
ment or modification of the said Scheme.

3. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of Bombay
at rents which they could fetch at present.

4. This Council recommends to Government that transport facilitics
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing
at the Development Department Chawls at Worli,

5. This Council recommends to Government not to maintain a
separate department like the Information Bureau and to dissolve the
said department at an early date.

6. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement concerning
the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair proportion
of the said revenue to this Presidency. : :

7. This Council recommends to Government that for the healthy
growth of Labour and for dealing with Labour and industrial problems
in the Presidency it is necessary to maintain a separate department of
Labour as before and that the said department be separated from the
Department of the Information Bureau,



APPENDIX 10—contd.] Appendices 1463

8. This Council recommends to Government that a Commission may
be appointed at an early date to inquire into the administration of the
Jails in the Bombay Presidency, and to suggest ways and means for
introducing measures of Jail reform on the lines pursued in the West and
in America.

9. This Council recommends to Government that a Committee with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to inquire into
the problem of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay in -
particular and to suggest ways and means for meeting the said
problem.

10. This Council recommends to Government to take immediate
steps for imparting technical and scientific education in schools and colleges
on a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific Institutions
on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education.

11. This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purposes of effecting
retrenchment in all Government Departments in the Presidency. -

Resolutions by Mr. Ragmal Lakhichand, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that -an independent
Committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution, curtail-
ment or modification of the said scheme.

2. This Council recommends to Government that the Development
Department Chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of Bombay
at rents which they could fetch at present.

3. This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing
at the Development Department Chawls at Worli.

4. This Council recommends to Government not to maintain a separate

department like Information Bureau and to dissolve the said department
at an early date. ‘

5. This Council recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of the Meston Settlement con-
cerning the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair
proportion of the said revenue to this presidency.

6. This Council recommends to Government that for the healthy
growth of Labour and for dealing with Labour and Industrial problems
in the Presidency it is necessary to maintain a separate department for
Labour as before and that the said department be separated from the
department of the Information Bureau. ~

7. Thls Council recommends to Government that a Commission may
be appointed at an early date to inquire into the administration of the
Jails in the Bombay Presidency and to suggest ways and means for

introducing measures of Jail reforms on the lines pursued-in the West
and in America.



1464 Appendices [APPEXDIX 10—-contd.

8. This Council recommends to Government that 8 committee with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to inquire into
the problem of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay in parti-
cular and to suggest ways and means for meeting the said problem,

9. This Council recommends to Government to take immediate steps
for imparting technical and scientific education in Schools and Colleges
on a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific institutions
on modern lines for giving scientific and technical education.

10. This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purpose of effecting
retrenchment in all Government Departments in the Presidency.

11. This Council recommends to Government that a committee of
Officials and non-officials with a non-official majority be appointed to
enquire and report about the advisability of starting an Ayurvedic College.

12, This Covncil recommends to Government that all existing
Ayurvedic schools, dispensaries and hospitals in the Presidency be
recognized by Government and suitable grants be given to them.

13. This Council recommends to Government to give immediate effect,
from the 1st March 1927, to the Sathe-Paranjpye Scheme (with regard
to the pay of Primary teachers) passed by this House in its meeting on
the 5th "August 1926. )

Resolutions by Mr. M. D. Karlx, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that the 2nd part of
the report of the Forest Grievances Enquiry Committee appointed as
per Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. L.C. 1374, dated
26th January 1925, be printed and published forthwith.

2. This Council recommends to Government that the proprietary
rights over lands held on the Hadi tenure should be conceded to the
tenants thereof with an express condition that they are inalienable excepit
with the holding for the use of which they are leased by Government.

3. This Council recommends to Government that Government servants
of all grades should be ordered to wear their own national head-dress
when they attend their offices and public functions.

4. This Council recommends to Government that for the better
cond_uct of the criminal and revenue administration of the Bombay
Presidency, the following changes should be made:

(1) Revenue Officers should exercise no powers under the laws
relating to crimes.

(2) The prant officers, t.e., sub-divisional officers, should be abolished,
the Collector being given & personal assistant where necessary.

5. This Council recommends to Government that expert Sikaris of
Kanara be appointed as district Shikaris for destroying wild elephants
I Kanara and that they be paid a montbly salary.and also given an
adequate reward for every elephant killed by them.



ApPENDIX 10—concld.] Appendices 1465

6. This Council recommends to Government that a bridge or a high
level causeway be built on the Venkatapur river at the Venkatapur ferry
in the petha of Bhatkal in the district of Kanara. :

7. This Council recommends to Government that a bridge or a high
level causeway be built on the Badagani river at the Badagani ferry
in the Honavar taluka in the district of Kanara. :

8. This Council recommends to Government that the post of the Chief
Conservator of Forests be forthwith abolished.

9. This Council recommends to Government that with a view to
reducing the extravagant cost of forest administration the number of
divisions in Kanara should be reduced, the minor forest division being
-abolished and the other divisions being reduced to two.

10. This Council recommends to Government that an AYurvedic;
college be established as early as possible at a convenient place in the
presidency. - : :

~11. This Council recommends to Government that in view of the fact
that 120 temples in Kanara have lost their cash allowances either on
account of the inactivity of the temple committees concerned or of the
persons entitled to receive them on behalf of the respective temples,
-an enquiry be instituted to ascertain the claimants on behalf of the said
temples and that the said allowances be restored to them with the arrears.

Resolution by Mr. N. E. Navle, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that a dam be
constructed across the river Mula at some suitable place like Ambi
Ghargaon or Baragaon Nandar in the Nagar district with a view to irrigate
the Newasa, Sheogaon and some part of the Rahuri talukas.

Resolutions by Mr. R. G. Pradkan, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government to introduce in the Ju])"
Session of the Council (1927), a Local Option Bill, as a measure for
reaching the declared goal of prohibition in the Bombay Presidency.

2. This Council recommends to Government to introduce in the
-July Session of the Council (1927) a Bill to amend the Bombay Primary
Education Act (Bombay Act No. 4 of 1923) in such a way that compulsory

elgmentary education shall be introduced throughout the presidency
within the next six years. ' Co ‘

Resolutions by Khan Sakeb Abdul Latif Haji Hajratkhan, M.L.C.

1. This Council recommends to Government that they may be
pleased to open an Anglo-Urdu middle school at Sholapur immediately.

2. This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that the
water from the Ekruk tank at Sholapur should be given immediately

“to the agriculturists as far as 26 miles of the present perennial canal
for the kharif and rabi ¢rops. '



1466 Appendices
APPENDIX 11

AGENDA

Supplementary Agenda for the First Session of the Bombay Legislative
Council which commenced on the 18th February 1927 [nde Standing
Order X, 1 (d)]

DISCUSSION OF MATTERS OF GENERAL PUBLIC INTEREST
Resolutions by Sardar G. N. Mujumdar, 3 .L.C.

1. “This Council recommends to Government that Resolutions,
Orders, Notifications and Circulars, regarding alienated lands and villages,
Vatandars and Saranjamdars, issued and to be issued by Government
and their officers, be immediately issued to all the Inamdars, Saranjam-
dars and Vatandars in the Bombay Presidency before giving effect to
them, ” ‘ o

2. * This Council recommends to Government that copies of original
Sanads issued by the British Government be issued instead of extracts
of the Land or Cash Alienation Registers to applicants. ”

3. “This Council recommends to Government not to recognise the
adoption by a Vatandar, holding a Sanad under the Gordon Settlement,
of a person who is not a member of the Vatan family, without the unani-
mous consent of all the sharers of the Vatan and the consequent consent
of Government.,”

Resolutions by Mr. P. R. Chikodi, M.L.C.

1. “ This Council recommends to Government that the orders recently
issued for giving Head Masters’ and 1st Assistants' allowances be with-
drawn and, instead, the scales of pay contained in the Sathe-Paranjpye
Scheme be sanctioned at a very early date as recommended by the last
Council in 1926.”

2. “This Council recommends to Government to suspend the collec-
tion of land revenue this year in the talukas of Athani, Gokalk, Parasagad
with Muragod Mahal, portions of the talukas of Hukeri and Chikodi in
the Belgaum District in view of the widespread failure of crops and the
consequent prevalence of famine conditions therein.”

Resolution by Mr. Syed Munawar, M.LC.

1. “ This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to appoint,
at an early date, a committee with an adequate labour represcntation
thereon to investigate the condition of the textile workers in the Bombay
Presidency with special reference to the system of recruitment, wages,
hours of work and other conditions of service and housing and to make
recommendations for improving the same.”



AppENDIX 11—Conid.] Appendices 1467
Resolution by Mr. N. G. Majmudar, M.L.C.

1. * This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to raise
a loan up to Rupees forty lakhs to adequately improve the water supply
at Sholapur in order to ensure an ample and regular supply of water to
the agriculturists at and near Sholapur who are at present dependent
on the supply from the Elruk Tank.” :

Resolution by Rao Bahadur S. N. Angads, M.L.C.

1. “This Council recommends to Government that practical effect
should be given at an early date to the Sathe-Paranjpye Scheme unani-
mously adopted by the last Council.”

Resolutions by Mr. N. R. Gunjal, M.L.C.

1. ““ This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that orders
should be passed to restore the Kulkarni watan system as it existed
before the commutation of Kulkarni watans.”

2. * This Counci! recommends to Government that the Photo copying
system introduced recently in the Registration Department of this presi-
dency be abolished forthwith and the old system restored.”

3. This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that Patils
should be given an annual income from Government of at least Rs. 300
either in cash or in land or partly in cash and partly inland to enable

“them to keep up their status.”

. 4. " This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that to
Improve the condition of the agriculturists Government should remit
permanently the land assessment to be paid by an agriculturist in any
one village if it be below rupees eight a year.”

5. “This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that perma-
nent land revenue settlement should be introduced in this presidency.”

6. “ This Council recommends to Government that they should be
pleased to issue directions to all heads of departments to reply directly
to members of this Council, if they ask any information of public interest.

_ T. “This Council recommends to Government that early orders be
1ssued to count the service of clerks on Rs. 15 in the Judicial Department
from 1914 to 1920 for the purpose of granting increments,”

8. “This Council recommends to Government that for the better con-
duct of the criminal and revenue administration of the Bombay Presi-
dency the following changes should be made:

. (1).Revenue officers should exercise no powers under laws relating
to crimes. :
(2) Commissionerships should be abolished.
(3) The prant officers, that is sub-divisonal officers, should be

abolished, the Collector being given a personal assistant where
necessary. '



1468 A ppendices [APPERDIX 11—contd.

(4) The number of Mamlatdars should be reduced by one-half, one
Mamlatdar being put in charge of two talukas and the pay and pros-
pects of the Mamlatdars be improved.”

9. *““This Council recommends that Government be pleased to give
substantial help to the Shrimati Nathibai Damodar Thakarsay Indian
Women’s University as a mark of appreciation of their effortsin conduct-
ing for the last eight years the very useful and important experiment
of imparting secondary and higher education to Women through the
medium of the Vernaculars and that this help be given without imposing
any such restrictions as may interfere with the internal administration
of the said University or affect their independence.”

10. *“ This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to reduce
to one-half the minimum rates of house taxation prescribed in Government
notification No. 55A dated 7th March 1922 regarding village panchayats
and popularising them and to substitute for the words * Capital Value’
occurring in the said resolution the words ¢ Market Value'.”

11, ““ This Council recommends to the Governor in Council that a
committee, with a non-official majority, be appointed to enquire into
the grievances of the agriculturists in the Presidency regarding forced
labour being exacted by touring officers and other Government servants
and to suggest measures for the prevention of such practices.”

12. * This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to appoint
a commitree with a non-official majority to inquire into the grievance
and the present condition of the aboriginal tribes 1 this presidency and
to suggest means for their uplift and amelioration,”

13. ‘“ This Council recommends to Government that early orders
be issued to reduce to one-half the water rate leviable under the pro-
visions of the Bombay Irrigation Act, 1879.”

14. * This Council recommends to Government that all liquor shops,
country as well as foreign, should be closed and discontinued from lst
April 1028.” :

15. . “This Council recommends to Government that a Committee
with a non-official majority be appointed to enquire into and report
on the following matters:

(1) The feasibility of increasing second class irrigation works by
constructing new petty irrigation works and repairing the existing
irrigation works.

(2) The protection and repair of existing village tanks ard the
digging of new ones,

(3) The improvements of water of agricalturs] wells by constructing
dams in village nallas.” ’ ‘

16. “ This Council recommends to Government that cow slaughter

;g;};lf be totally forbidden by law in this Presidency from 1st September

17. * This Council recommends to Government not to enforce, in
any of the talukas of this Presidency, enhanced rates of Survey



ArpENDIX 11-~contd.] Appendices 1469

Assessments fixed as a result of the revision operation carried out during
the last eleven years.” ‘

Resolutions by Mr. Shankarrao Jayaramrao Zunzarrao, M.L.C.

1. “This Council recommends to Government that all the income:
accruing from the cess on the portions of land which originally formed
parts of woodland protected forests, grazing land (Gurcharan), Gaothan,
etc., meant for public use, but which are now brought under cultivation
with the permission of Government, may be permanently transferred
to the Taluka .Local Board instead of being credited to the General
Revenue of the district as at present.” ‘

2. "“This Council recommends to Government that a grant equal
to two-thirds of the expenditure incurred on account of rent, establish-
ment and other charges for the maintenance of hostels started for the
boys of the backward classes receiving primary education whether started
by associations, institutions or individuals may be awarded to such
hostels as an incentive to persons to start new institutions for the uplift
of the masses.”

3. This Council recommends to Government that the grant claimed
under Rule 3 (a) and (b) of the Bombay Primary Education Act, 1924,
by Local Authorities which have sanctioned scholarships and have made
provision in their budgets for such grant may be sanctioned. ”

4. “This Council recommends to Government to give grants to

village panchayats as recommended by the Panchayat Committee of
the Bombay Legislative Council.”

5. *“This Council recommends to Government to hand over to the
village panchayats the execution of the works within the limits of the
respective panchayats under section 18 of.the Village Panchayat Act
which are now execated by the Taluka Local Boards for want of funds
at the disposal of such panchayats.” '

6. *“ This Counecil recommends to Government, that the present initial’
pay of the Revenue peons be raised at least to Rs. 20 per mensem. ”

7. ““This Council recommends to Government that arrangements
be made to remove teak-trees within three months of the date of
application by the owner of a Warkas land wishing to bring it under-

cultivation as a Karip land so as to allow the land to be brought under-
cultivation.” ‘

8. “This Council recommends to Government that they should
bear the whole expenditure to be incurred on providing an adequate
supply of water to villages under the five year programme chalked.out by
Government, and to be brought into force from 1927-1928 instead of

making the boards and the public bear ofie-third of the cost as at present
proposed.” : : -

9. “This Council recommends to Government that the first and
second instalments of land revenue be collected in the months of February
and March respectively instead of in Japuary and February as at present,”



1470 ' Appendices [APPENDIX 11—conid.)

10. * This Council recommends to Government that Head Masters

of High Schools be informed that the Municipal or Government grant to
* their schools will be stopped if they do not send up for the Matriculation
examination any students in the 7 standard class who express their desire

to appear for the same,”
Resolutions by Mr. H. B. Shivdasant, M.L.C.

1. * This Council recommends to Government that for the better
conduct of the Criminal and Revenue administration of the Bombay
Presidency the following changes should be made :—

(¢t) Revenue Officers should exercise no powers under the laws
relating to crimes, o .

(¢t) The Prant Officers, that is, Sub-Divisional Officers, should be
abolished, the Collector being given a personal assistant where
necessary,”

2. “This Council recommends to Government that the Revision
Settlement work of the Chikhli Taluka in the Surat District should be
stopped immediately pending the taking of statutory action on the
recommendations of the committee appointed to consider the principles
of Revision Settlements which are under the consideration of the Govern-
ment.”

3. “This Council recommends to Government that an amount of
Rs. 3,66,400 which represents the difference between the receipts from
Himayat assessment on tanks in the Surat District for the ten years
1913-14 to 1922-23, viz., Rs. 4,37,166 and the amount spent on the repair
of those tanks in the same period, viz., Rs. 70,766, be spent in the next
three years on the special repair of tanks in the Surat District.”

4. “This Council recommends to Government that the portion of
the Bombay-Ahmedabad Road lying within the Surat District be com-
pleted within one year by metalling all the kacka portions of this road and
by constructing bridges and causeways over all the unbridged rivers and
channels on the road.”

5. “This Council recommends to Government that a provincial road
be constructed from Bombay to Ahmedabad by completing all the gaps
in this road and by constructing bridges and causeways over all the
unbridged rivers and channels within the next five years.”

6. ‘““This Council recommends to Government that Government
should give a special grant of rupees one lakh in each of the next five
years for the purpose of construction and improvement of the roads in
the Surat District.”

7. *“This Council recommends to Government that in future the
amount spent in any year on the repair of tanks in a district should not
be less than the amount realised as Himayat (water-rate) assessment
from the tanks of that district in that year.”

8. “This Council recommends to Government that no enhanced
assesament of land revenue should be levied in those talukas of Gujarat



APPENDIX 11—contd.] Appendices 1471

for which enhanced rates have been proposed by the Settlement Oﬂicers
.during the last five years.”

9. ‘‘ This Council recommends to Government that Revenue Commm-
sionerships should be abolished.”

10. * This Council recommends to Government that a committee
with a three-fourths non-official majority be appointed to consider and
Teport on the present rules regarding the suspension and remission of
land revenue and to suggest the mecessary changes in those rules.”

11. “ This Council recommends to Government that a committee
‘with a three-fourths non-official majority be appointed to consider and
Teport on the following matter : —

(a) what cottage industries are best sulted to the condmons pre-
vailing in this presidency (including Sind);

(b) what are the best means of mtroducmg such cottage mdustnes
and of encouraging their growth and expanslon 80 as to brmg them
within the easy reach of every villager.”

12. “This Council recommends to Governmentthat a committee
-with a three-fourths non-official majority be appointed to consider and
report on the question of the revision of the curricula and text books

of the primary and secondary schoo]s in this presidency (mcludmg
8ind).”

13. - “This Council recommends to Government that within two
months of the close of every session of the Bombay Legislative Council,
Government should announce what action they have taken or propose

to take on all resolutions or motions passed by the Council a.t such
session.’

14. “This Council recommends to Government that a bndge be

constructed over the river Auranga near Bulsar, district Surat, in the
near future.”

Resolution by Dr. M. K. Dixit, M.L.C.

1. “This Council recommends to Government that the Revision .
‘Settlements already made for the Bardoli and Chorasi Talukas of the
Surat District should not be put into force but fresh Revision Settlements
for these two Talukas should be madein accordance with the recom-
mendations made by the committee a.ppomted by Government to
<onsider the question of Revision Settlements.”

Resolutions by Rao Saheb R. V. Vandekar, M.L.C.

1. “ This Council recommends to Government to appointa committee
‘with a non-official majority to make a comprehensive enquiry with
Tegard to the condition of unemployment prevailing in the City of
Bombay and to suggest means to remove it.”

2. “This Council recommends to Government to issue orders to the
Public Works Department that whenever complaints are received that



1472 Appendices [ArPENDIX 11—contd.

Bunds in village-farms in the irrigated area of the Nasik District are
damaged, they should be repaired without delay.”

3. “ This Council recommends to Government to issue orders to the
Revenue Department that in cases where repairs to Bunds in the irri-
gated areas of the Nasik District are not made in time by the Public Works
Department and the fields do not in consequence get water, the owners -
of the fields should not be charged fees for water until the repairs are
completely done.”

Resolution by Mr. Hoosenally M. Ralimioola, M.LC.

1. “This Council recommends to Government to represent to the
Government of India the necessity of amending the Bombay Electoral
Rules by deleting Rule 6 (1) (b) which makes it incumbent on a candi-
date from a general constituency or of a division any part of which is
included in that constituency to be a resident of that constituency for
at least six months immedijately prior to the nomination day.”

Resolutions by Mr. W. S. Mukadam, M.LC.

1. “ This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to appoint
a committee with a non-official majority to enquire into the grievances
and the present condition of the aboriginal tribes in this Presidency and
to suggest means of their uplift and amelioration.”

2. “This Council recommends to Government that no enhanced
assessment of land revenue should be levied in those talukas of Gujarat
for which enhanced rates have been proposed by the Settlement Oflicera
during the last five years.”

3. * This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to appoint
a committee of officials and non-officials with a non-official majority
to inquire into the various grievances and sources of discontent among
the tenantry of talukdars and Inamdars of Gujarat and to suggest
measures for redressing them.”

4. “ This Counci] recommends to the Governor in Council that
& committee with a non-official majority be appointed to enquire
into the grievances of artisans and agriculturists in this Presidency
regarding forced labour being exacted by touring officers and other
Government servants and to suggest measures for the prevention of
such practices.” '

Resolutions by Mr. M. G. Bhosle, M.L.C.

L. “This Council recommends to Government to give immediate
effect to all the recommendations unanimously made by the Non-officiul
Members on the Forest Grievances Inquiry Committee in their Majority
Report.”

2. *“This Council recommends to Government to introduce a Bill to
prevent Saldars from committing breaches of their agreements of serviee,”



AppENDIX 11—contd.] Agppendices 1473
Resolutions by Mr. Mir Mahomed Baloch, M.L.C.

1. “This Council recommends to Government that an independent
committee of inquiry consisting of non-officials be appointed to inquire
into and report upon the soundness or otherwise of the Sukkur Barrage
Scheme and to make necessary suggestions for the prosecution, curtail-
ment or modification cf the said Scheme.”

9. “This Council recommends to the Government that the Develop-
ment Department chawls at Worli be let out to the textile workers of
Bombay at rents which they could fetch at present.”

3. “ This Council recommends to Government that transport facilities
and adequate police protection be provided for the workers residing at
the Development Department chawls at Worli.” ' .

4. “This Council recommends to Government not to maintain a
separate department like the Information Bureau and to dissolve the
said department at an early date.”

5. * This Couneil recommends to Government to request the Govern-
ment of India to expedite the revision of thé Meston Settlement concern-
ing the Income-tax revenue of the Presidency and to allot a fair proportion
of the said revenue to this Presidency.”

6. “ This Council recommends to Government that for the healthy
growth of labour and for dealing with labour and industrial problems
in the Presidency it is necessary to maintain a separate’ department for
labour as before and that the said department he separated from the
department of the Information Bureau.”

7. *“This Council recommends to Government that a Commission
may be appointed at an early date to inquire into the administration of
the Jails in the Bombay Presidency and to suggest ways and means for
introducing measures of jail reforms on the lines pursued in the West and
in America.”

8. * This Council recommends to Government that & comumittee with
a non-official majority may be appointed at an early date to inquire into
the problem of unemployment in the Presidency and in Bombay in
particular and to suggest ways and means for meeting the said problem.”

9. “This Council recommends to Government to take immediate
steps for imparting technical and scientific education in Schools and
Colleges on a wider scale and to establish Technological and Scientific
institutions on modern lines for giving scientific and technical educa-
tion.”

10. * This Council recommends to Government to appoint a Retrench-
ment Committee with a non-official majority for the purpose of effecting
retrenchment in all Government Departments in the Presidency.”

. 11, “This Council recommends to Government that they be pleased
to direct that the suspension ordered in the case of the proposed
1b 165—9



1474 Appendices [ApPENDIX 11—contd.
re-erection of buildings on certain plots in the Depot Lines within the
limits of the Karachi Cantonment be withdrawn.”

Resolution by My. Laljé Naranjs, M.L.C.

1. “This Council recommends to the Governor in Council to take
steps to increase the number of elected Indian Trustees of the Board of
the Port Trust of Bombay from seven to twelve.”

N. J. WADIA,

Secretary to the Legislative Council

of the Governor of Bombay.
Bombay, 10th March 1927,

BOMBAY : FRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PEESS.




Volume XIX.

INDEX
A
PAGES
Abdul Latif Han Hajrat Khan, Khan "Saheb— T
Asks questions .. ..498, 719, 732, 1062, 1293
Budget— " '
Demands for grants—
Grant for Excme——Khanapur D:stll.lery, extra storage accommoda-

" tion at, .. .. . 636
Budget Debate . . . 191
Elected member of Fmance Commlttee .. .. . .. ) 26
Oath of office P . . .. . 68
Resolution regarding— o

New Council Hall at Bombay .. . e . 383
Acts . . ’
Act TI of 1864—Bill to amend the.. . .. .. 294.314, 804
Act V of 1908—Bill to amend the .. . .. - .. 204-314, 804
Bombay Act II of 1901—Bill to amend the . . . 343-355
Bombay Act II of 1918—Bill to amend the .. .. .. 314-332.
Bombay Act II of 1922—Bill to amend the - .. . 216-266.
Bombay Act XVI of 1925—Bill to amend the P . 355-70
Bombay Act XVIII of 1925—Bill to amend the . .. . 343-55
Addyman, Mr. J--
Bills— -
Bill further to amend the Bombay Prevention of Gamb]mg Act, 1887— :
leave to introduce .. 1181
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Educstﬁ); (Reserved) . ggg—
Poona inee: College : staﬂ and equipment for— .
Onthoioﬁice..g rmg“ ¢ q“p ‘e 6.
Resolution regarding— a
New Council Hall at Bombay . . .. .. 382
Adjournment of business— . '
Motion for — to discuss situation eteated by failure of crops—-—dlsallowed 13-15.
Transfer of Aden . .. 1010-11}
Ageuda for the first session commencing from 18th Febrnary 1927 . 1.5.
Supplementary agenda for the first session commencmg from 18th
February 1927 . . . . e 15
Ahmad, Moulvi Rafiuddin—
Appointed member of select committee on—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Amendment Bill . . 314
Motion to amend Standmg Orders .. . 1184
Asks questions .. . . 323, 4_28 1256, 1294
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill .. e 302, 804
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bill .. .- 349
Stamp Act Amendment Bill . .. . 228
Bombay riots, request for a statement regardmg—-— e .. 105
Budget-—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Decean College—Intet Science classes . .. . 911
Education (Reserved) .. .. .. 881

Education (Transferred) .. . .. .. 1023



i INDEX

A—contd PAGES
Abmad, Moulvi Rafiuddin-—contd.
Budget—contd.
Demands for grauts—contd.
Grant for—conid.

Excise .. .. . B4

Irrigation Works Construction .. .. . 527,538

Irrigation Works—Construction of - . . 596
Budget Debate . . 147
Flected Member of Public Accounts Committee. . .. e 26
Oath of office . b
Public Accounts Committee—motion regardmg elecuon of . 17
Resolution regarding—

Grant Medical College—Professor of Applied Chemxatry and Ph) sics at 372
New Council Hall at Bombay .. .. 383
Supplementary Estimates . .. 29,298
Allahbaksh walad Khan Saheb Haji Mahomed ['mar. Mr.—
Budget—
Demands for m.nt~—-
Grant for—

Fuleli Canal Works . . .. 611
Elected member of Publlc Acoounta Commlttee .. . 26
Oath of office .. . .. . []

Ambedkar, Dr. B, R.—
Asks questions .. .. e . .. 325,545,604, 1147, 1293
Budget— :
Demands for grants—
Grant for—

Education (Transferred) .. .. . .. ' B}

Excise - .. .. 838.40

Land Records, Supenntendents of e . . 452

Village sites, land for — acquisition and unpmvement. . 421
Budget Debate . Ve . .. .. 164
FElected member of—

Finance Committee .. . . .. . 28
Public Accounts Committee .. . .. .. 20
Oath of office . .. .. .. . 6
Amip, Mr. H. J,—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—

Agriculture .. ‘e .. 1045

Public Health : Assistant Dlre(,ton of .. . . 1086
Buodget Debate e . . . 198-200
Oath of office .. . . . 6

Anderson, Mr. F, G. H.—
Budget—
Demands for grantse—
Grant for— ~

Kanungo Establishments— District Inspettun .. .. 462

Land Records—Superintendents of . .. .. 448-51

Land Revenue .. .. . .. 411, 488, 403

Photozinco Press : pay of Mmger . .. 424

Village sites, land for — uqumuon and xmpmtemmt of .. 421
Oath of office .. . . .. .. 6
Resolution reg

Land Revenue Anseesment .. .. .. .. 1324-28
Angadi, Rao Bahadur 8, N.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Graat for—
Land Records, Supennu:ndenu of . .. . 447
Budget Debate . . . 133-38
Oath of oftice ., .. [}

-» . .o

Announcement by the Chairman of Hn Excell: -y the (.o\ernor s appro-
val of the election of the Honourable Mr, A, M. K. Dehlavi as President. 13



INDEX 1ii

A—concld.
PAGES
Announcement by the President of Hie Excellency the Governor’s approval
to the election of Rao Bahadur 8. T. Kambli as Deputy President e 2

Announcement by the Honourable the Predident of the assent of the)
Governor-General to the following Acts i~
- L An Act to consolidate the law.relating to the Courts in Sind.
2. An Act further to amend the Bombay Port Trust Act, 1879. .
3. ) An Act to amend the Bombay Prevention of Prostitution Act,
923, > - 59
4. An Act to amend the Bombay City Municipalities Act, 1925. .
5. An Act to amend the law relatingto the emoluments claimable by
hereditary Hindu priests.

6. An Act further to amend tha City of Bombay Police Act, 1902
7. ‘An Act to amend the Bombay Dlstnct Pohce Act, 1890,

Appendices ‘e . 1345-1474
Asavle, Mr, R, S.— i
Asks questions . s .. .. e .. 429, 605, 662
Bills— v ‘
Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bnll e 363
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bill .- 348
Rent Act Amendment Bill T .. " 318
Budget—
Demands for Grants—
Grant for— L
Agriculture . . . .. . 1049
Excise .. C e . . 817
Land Revenue . . . S e 413
Land Revenue Admmmtratxon—cha.rgee of e e 423
‘ Public Health—Assxstant Directors of .. .. e 1086
Budget Debate .. .. . e 202
Oath of office e .. .. . o 6
Resolution regarding— L
Grant Medical College : Professor of Apphed Chelmstry and Phymcs at 37
Supplementary Estimates S
Atavane, Mr. A, M.— L
Oath of office .. .. .. .o e - 7
B

Balak Ram, Mr.—
Appomted member of select committee on—

- Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Aot Amendment Bl .. N 314
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill - .. -- 306
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bill . .. . 349, 353
Rent Act Amendment Bxll . RN . 319, 322

Oath of office . . . . 7

Resolution regarding—

Election of representatives on Railway Advmory Committees =~ .. 1191

Supplementary Demands . e - . 1122

Bechar, Mr. N, A -

. Asks questions . .. . .. . 1298

Bills— i
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bl]l .. e 348
Rent Act Amendment Bill . .. .. 318
Stamp Act Amendment Bill * . . .. .. 262

Budget—

Demands for grants—
Grant for— -
Agriculture e . . 1046
Bombay Development Scheme. . .. e .- 767-69
Boy Scout Aseomahon—-grant -in-aidto .. .. .. 896, 907
Education (Tmnsferxed) . . e 7 1028

Excise. . e 641



iv INDEX

B-—contd.
PAGES
Bechar, Mr. N. A.—contd.
Budget—conid.
Demands for grants—contd.
Grant for—conid, k
 Excise—Pay of officers . .. .. 639
Irrigation Works, construction of .. e . 523, 666
Photozinco press: pay of Manager . . . 425-
Public Health . . .. . . 1045
Budget Debate .~ . .. .- . 155
QOath of office .. . 13
Public Accounts Committee—motion regardmg eleotion of, . 17
Resolution regarding—
New Council Hall at Bombay' .. . . .. 384
Supplementary Estimates .. . .. . .. 270, 289
Bell, Mr, R. D,—
Budget— .
Demands for grants—'
Grant for—
Bombay Development Scheme .. .. .. 702.00, 769
Oath of office ‘e . e . 493
Bhosle, Mr. M. G,.—
Asks questions . .. .. .. 429,616,1227,1257,1299
Budget,—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Bombay Boy Scouts Association—Grant-in-aid to .. . R4, 915
Land Revenue .. .. . .. .. 396
Budget Debate . . . .. . 88-40
Oath of office .. . .. . e 7
Bhurgri, Mr. J. W.— .
Oath of office ‘e . . . 7
Bhutto, Khan Bahadur 8, N —_
Appointment of, as Chairman, pending election of President.. 6
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Education (Transferred) .. . .. . 1016
Fuleli Canal Works .. V. .. 513
Irrigation works, construction of . . . 58790
Land Records—Superintendents ‘of .. . . 451
+ Budget Debate P . .. 172.74
Nomination of, as Chairman of Council . . - 19
Oath of office .. . . . . 6
Bijarani, Khan Bahadur Sher Muhammad Khan—
Oath of office . . . . 7
Billse—
Bill No, XIX of 1926 (A Bill further to amend the Aden Civil and Crimi.
nal Jurisdiction Azt, 1864 )
First Reading .. S ee . . e 204-310
Second reading . . .. .. 310
Bill referred to seloct comm:twe .. .. .. 313
Report of select committee presented 804-05-
Bill No. IV of 1927 (A Bill to amend the City of Bombay Improvcmt'm
Trust Transfer Act, 1925)—
First reading .. .. . ‘e e 355-02
Second reading . o .. .. 362
Bill read clause by clau»e .. .. .o .. 362-70
Third reading 370
Bill No. V of 1927 (A Bill 1urther to :unend the lndlnn bmmp (Bomlmy
Amcodment) Act, 1922)— -
First reading .o .. . .o e 216-64
" Becond reading . . . .. 201-64
Bill read clause by tlaune .. .. . 265-06
Third reading . e . . ., 206-



INDEX
B-—contd.
PAGES:
Bills—conid.
Bill No. VI of 1927 (A Bill further to amend the Bombay Clty Munici-
palities Act, 1925)—

First reading - 34352

Second reading 352

Bill read clause by clause 354-55-

Third reading 366-

Bill No. VII of 1927 (A Blll further to ‘amend’ the Bombay Rent (War
Restrictions) Act, 1918)—

First reading .. .. .. .. .. 314-21

Second reading . R .. .. 321

Bill read clause by clause . . - . 321

Third reading el .. 332

Bill further to amend the Bombay Abkari Act, 1887— -
Leave to introduce . 1181
Billfurther to amend the Bomba.y Cxty Mumcxpahtles Act, 19"5——1.eave
to introduce 1178
Bill further to amend the Bombsy District Local Boards Act—Leave to . -
introduce-— ’ 1178
Bill further to amend the Bomba.y Prevention of Gnmblmg Act, 1887——
Leave to introduce . . . . 1181
Biradar, Sardar Mahaboobah Khnn—-— ’
Oath of office .. .. N . 7
Bole, Mr. S. K.— ’
Budget—
Demands for grants—

Grant for— : o - A
Education (Transferred) . .- 1014-18
Bombay Boy Scouts Asaocmhon grent-in-aidto .. .e 905

Oath of office .. .. ve 7
Bombay riots— .
Statement regarding . . . . . 105
Browne, Mr. D. R. H.— o
QOath of office .. .. . .. e 7
Resolution regardi .-
New Council Hall at Bombay . . .. SRR 375
Budget—
Demands foi grants—
Grant for--

Administration of Justice . . . 1119

Agriculture . .. . 1034 1051, 1071

Bombay Development Scheme .., - . . 673,733

Bombay Boy Scouts Association—grant-in- md to .. .. 894 906

Capital outlay for Civil Works (Transferred) .. 112¢-

Capital outlay on improvements on Public Health ('l‘mnsferred) .. 1120

Civil Works (partly reserved and partly transferred) .. 1119

Civil Works (Reserved) . . 1119

Debt—Reduction or avoidance of-—appropnatwn for .. e 1118

Deccan College—Inter-Science chsaes at .. .. 939.962

Education (Reserved) .. . .. 878.892

Education (Transferred) .. .. .- 892.014, 1011-34

Exeise .. .. . .. 624.58, 805-50, 869-78.

Famine Relief and, Insu.rance .. . . 1120

Forest . . 1 1109-17

Forest Capital outlay (Tranafemd) 1120

General Administration, except heads of Pronnces—l!hmsters 1119

General Administration—Heads of Provmces—-—l[mmters . 1119

Industries . . 1119

Interest on ordinary debt .. .. e 1118

Irrigation - .. : 1118

Irrigation works—-—constructwn of .. 505»4.., 057 601, 616-24.

e ..

Jails and Coavict Settlements ..

1119



i INDEX
B—concld,

Budget—contd.
Demands for grants—-contd
Grant for—contd.
Kanungo establishments : District and Assistant Inspeoto
Land Records, Superintendents of,
Land Revenue .

PAGES

rs .e 462.69
444-62

3‘31 420, 4()‘) 00, 404-505

Land Revenue Admmmtmtlon, churges of 422.24
Louans and Advances bearing interest 1120
Medical (Transferred) 11s
Miscellaneous (Reserved) o .. 1120
Do. (Transferred) e . 1120
Do. Departments (Reserved) . . 1119
Pensions—payment of commuted value of . 1120
Photozinco Press ; pay of manager .. . 424
Do, : pay of photographers .. . .. 444
Police .. . . .. . e 1119
Ports and Pilotage ., . 1119
Provincial expenditure not clmrged to revenue (Reeerved) . 1120
Publio Health - .. . . l()79 1109
Registration . .. .. .. . 1118
Scheduled taxes .. 1118
Scientific Departmenta . . 1119
Secretary of State (Reserved and Transferrod) v . 1120
Stamps ., . 1109
Stationery and Prmtmg (Partly reserved and partly transferred) . 1120
Superannuation allowances and pensions ., . . 1120
Village sites, land for—acquisition and improvement of .. o 421
General discussion on . o . . . 59-105
Presentation of . .. . . . 35.-56
c
Chairman, the—
Announces His Excellency the Governor' e approval of the election of
the Honourable Mr. A. M. K. Dehlavi as President .o . 13
‘Chairmen of the Council—
Nomination of— . 19
Chandrachud, Mr. N. B.—
Bills—
Rent Act Amendment Bill . . . . 320
Stamp Act Amendment Bm . . o .. 236
Budget. Debate .. o 120.24
Oath of office . .. . K
Resolution regarding—
New Council Hall at Bombay . .. 385
Supplementary Estimates e . - 286
Chatfield, Mr. G. E.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—

Lund Revenue . e 307
Budget Debate . . . 131
Oath of office . . 7,782

Chikodi. Mr. P, R.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Bombay Boy Scouts Association : grant-in-sidto .. .. 90304, BB
Excise ‘ 8356

Kanungo Establishmenta ; Assistant Inspector-. ete. ..
Land Records, Supenntendenu of
Oath of office .
Council—-

Change of time of meeting of— owing to the Ramzan .
LCouncil business, arrangement of

487
444 4517, 461, 462

657
.. 493, 600



INDEX

D
Dabholkar, Sir Vasantrao—
Bills—
Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill
Rent Act Amendment Bill . .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for-—
Bombay Development Scheme .. e
Excise . e
Public Health, Aasxstant Duectors of .. .
Qath of office .. .-
Resolution regarding—

Election of representatives to Railway Advisory Committees
Dagumia, Mr. G. A.— :

Asks questions e . o
Elected member of Finance Committee . .
Oath of office .
Daudkhan Shalebhoy, Mr.—
Asks questions . .
Qath of office . ..
Dehlavi, the Honourable Mr, A, M. K,—
Election, declaration of, as President .. .
Qath of office . .

Deputy President, election of
Desai, Mr, B, T\

Bills—
Stamp Act Amendment Bill . ‘. .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Bombay Development Scheme . .-
Education (Reserved) . .. e
Excise . ..
Irrigation Works
Irrigation Works, Construction of .. .
Public Health, Assistant Directors of ‘e ..
Scheduled Taxes . . . FRN
Budget Debate . . o .
Oath of office . .- .. ..
Supplementary Estimates

Desai, Rao Saheb D, P.—
Appointed member of select committee on—
Motion to amend Standmg Orders ..

Asks questions . e . .
Bills—
Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill
Stamp Act Amendment Bill . ) .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for— )
. Agriculture . .

Bombay Boy Scouts Assocmtlon—~Gmnt in-aid to ..
Director of Public Instruction’s Establishment .
Excise ..
Excise—Nasik Dmtﬂlery«Constructmn of vats .
Government Arts College : provision for

Irrigation Works—construction of

Kanungo Establishments—Assistant In.spectors, ete, ..
Kanungo Establishments : District Inspectors

Land Records—-—Supermtendents of

Land Revenue ve

Land Revenue Administration, charges of

,mi
PAGES
. 358.60-
... 317
.. 738,711
ve . 840-42:
... 1083
o 7
1187, 1190-

719,918,064, 1227, 1268,1299

e 25-
. 7

1228.
1

e . E
. 1

R 2

- 533
. 590-93

. 1084

8
@
Raa

. 1184.
.. 853, 1300

360,363 .
239-41

1038-41
906

959
. 644-46-
.. 628
. 954
.. 531
. 466
. 462, 465
446

418, 469 72, 404,501

423.



viii INDEX

D—econtd,
PAGES
Desai, Rao Saheb D, P, —comd
Budget Debate . . . . 67-71
Oath of office . o .. .. . 7
" Resolution regarding— .
Land Revenue Assessment .. .. .. 1204, 1205, 1318-21
Desai, the Honourable Dewan Bahadur Harilal D.—
Bills—
Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill 355, 362, 366,370
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bill . 343-44, 351. 532, 354, 355
Stamp Act Amendment Bill . e . . 245.46
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Bombay Boy Scouts Asaoomtlon grant-in-aidto .. . 904, Y06
Deccan College : Inter.-Science classes at .. . . 051
Director of Public Instruction’s Establishment 970
Education (Transferred) . .. 892, 8‘)4 904, ‘)07 971, 1030-34
Government Arts Colleges ; provision for .. e 956
Industries . .. .. i 1119
Medical (Tmnsferred) .. . 1119
Miscellaneous Departments (Transferred) . . 1119
Public Health . . lOB 09, 1079, 1090
Public Health— Assistant Directors of .. . . 1087-89
Scientifie Departmeuts .. . S . 1119
Oath of office . . . .. 6
Resolution regarding—
Grant Medical CoUeg&-—I’rofessor of Applmd Chemlstry and Physics at 370
Supplementary Estimates . 277, 284, 200, 291
Desai, Mr. J. B.—
Oath of office . .. . . . 7
Deshpande, Mr. L, M.— R
Asks questions . . 606, 607, 719, 1160, 1228, 1259, 1301
Budget—
Demands for granta—
Grant for— .
Agriculture .. .. .. 1034
Deccan College : Inber-Sclence clnssea at .. .. .. 944
Education (Reserved) . . . . 878
Excise .. . B34
Excise—Nasik Dmtxllery con.st.rucuon of vats e . 615
Irrigation Works—construction of . .. .. 527
Land Revenue Administration, charges of . . . 423
Public Health .. . o . .. lov7
Budget Debate .. e . Ca . 04.97
Oath of office . .. o . .. 7
Resolution regarding— )
Election of representatives on Rm]way Advmory Committees . 1185
Land Revenue assessment . . 1204-07
Supplementary Estimates . . "77. 200, 201 ll"l 1124.26
Division on—
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill—Motion to rof(-r
Bill to select committee 33
Bombay City Improvement Trust Tl‘anbf(‘l‘ Act Amendment Bill . 307
Stamp Act Amendment Bill—
First Reading . . . .. . 280
Second Reading . ‘e . .. . 264
Budget— .
Demmands for grante—

Grant fore
BomLlay Development Scheme V. Ve .. 755,778



INDEX ix

D-concld.
PAGES
‘Division on—contd.
Budget—conid.
Demands for grants—contd
Grant for—conid.
Excise—Nasik Distillery, construction of vats .. Ve © . 635
Irrigation Works, construction of .. .. .. 623-24
Land Revenue | .. .- e N .. 419
Resolution regarding— et e
Land Revenue Assessment .. .. e .. 1343
New Council Hall at Bombay .. . T .- 387
‘Divisions—Mode of taking .. B - e .. 261
Dixit, Dr. M. K.— o o
Asks questiona e ... . ..607, 672, 1064,1228,1301
Bills—
Bombay City Improvement Tmst Transfer Act Amendment Bx]l .o 361
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bill . ... 850,353
Budget— : R
Demands for grants— ]
Grant for— . C -
Education (Reserved) .. . . S0 889
Excise L e T © 807-11
Excise—Nasik I)mtlllery, constrnctlon of vats .. Lo 632
Irrigation Works, construction of .. .. 528
Public Health . e .. .. < 1106-08
Public Health—Assistant Dlrectors of . .. 1082-83
Budget Debate .. e .. - 12427
Oath of office . .. . e 7
Resolutior. regarding— .
Grant Medical College-——Professor of Apphed Chemlstry and Physics at =~ 370
Dugnid, Mr, A.— "
Bills— : : : : S
Stamp Act Amendment Bill -. . T 3 |
Oath of office . .. . . 25
F
Finance Committee, motion regardmg electxon of . . 19
Firodea, Mr. K, 8.— . .
Asll\s questions .. T . 326, 430, 547, 662, 1301-02
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill . ’ 308
Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill 360, 362 363, 36566
Stamp Act Amendment Bill s - 253-54
Budget— :
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Irrigation Works, construction of— . J . 599-600
. Land Revenue admxmstratwn, charges of e oo 422,424
Budget Debate . L . 142-46
Osth of office .. . .- .. 25
Framiji, Mr. K. 8.— '
Oath of office 604
G
‘Ghosal, Mr. J.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Gr;:nt for— ;
xcise—pay of officers - .. e . 640
Oath of office Py .. . ) 7
‘Ghulam Haidar Shah, Mr.—
Oath of office



INDEX

Grant Medical College~Professor of Applied Chemistry and Physics at

Ginwalla, Mr. F. J.—

X
G—contd.
PAGES
Ghulam Hussain, the Honourable Sir—
Appointed member of select committee on—
Motion to amend Standing Orders . e 1184
Budget— .
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Capital outlay for Civil Works (Transferred) 1120
Capital outlay on improvements on Public Health (Transierred) 1120
Civil Works (Partly reserved and partly transferred) .o 1119
Decoan College—Inter-Soience classes at .. . . 942
Miscellaneous (Traunsferred) .. .. . . 1120
Publio Health . .. . . 1100-06
Public Health : Assistant Du'ecbors of . 1081
Oath of office . . . . 6
Ghulam Nabi Shah, Khan Saheb—
Ask questions . . 1230, 1260, 1302
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Education .. . . e 976.78
Oath of office e . . T
Gilder, Dr. M. D.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Excise .. .. . 819.21
Public Health . .. .. . 1096-97
Oath of office .. . o . 7
Resolution regarding-~
371

Asks questions 327-29, 609, 721-28, 855.56, 919-22, 1065-67, 1229-30, 1259-60, 1302-05

Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill

Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill

Rent Act Amendment Bill e
Stamp Act Amendment Bill

. 304-06 .
364-65
.. 317-18

221.22, 243-45

..

e

Budget—
Demands for grante—
Grant for—
Bombay Boy Bcouts Association—grant-in-sid to . 906, 807
Bombay Development scheme .. o 708-12
Education (Reserved) . . . 883-84
Education (Transferred) . .- . 980-82
Excise e . . .e 28.34
Excise—
Khanapur Distillery-—extra storage accommodation at . 636
Nasik Distillery, construction of vats . . 632
Nasik Distillery, vats at . 625
Nasik and Khanapur Dmtxllenea-—-dmcrctlonary grant with Excise
Commissioner for .. .. . B % £
Pay of officers . 633-39, g,,.)-“
Irrigation Works, construction of .. 7078
Budget Debate . .. 149-33
Oath of office .o . 7
Resolution regarding—
Grant Medical College : Professor of Applmd Chemmtry and Pbysn.s at.’ 370
. 37980

New Council Hall st Bombay
Supplementary Estimates .. ..

“78..’8!. 246, 260,103



INDEX
G—concld.

Governor, His Excellency the—

Message from, appointing Khan Bahadur S. N. Bhutto as Chairman,

pending election of President
Speech of .. .

Gunjal Mr, N, R.—
Asks questions . .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Forest e . ..
Irrigation works .
Photozinco Press—
Pay of Manager .. .
Pay of Photographersin .. ..
Budget Debate ..
Elected member of Public Accoums Commlttee
Oath of office . . ..

¢ H
Harrison, Mr, C. S. C.—
Badget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—

Irrigation Works, construction of, .
Oath of office .. . ..

Hatch, Mr. G, W.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Land Revenue .. e e
QOath of office .. .. .
Resolution xegardmg—-—-
Land Revenue Assessment .

Hotson, the Honourable Mr. J. E. B.—
Appointed member of select committce on—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill

Bombay riots—statement regarding
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Administration of Justice
Bombay Development Scheme

Education (Reserved) .. N

Jails and Convict Settlements ' ..

Police .. .. .. .
Budget Debate .. . .
Oath of oflice . .

Supplementary Demands
n‘,upplementary Estimates

Jaduav, Mr, B, V.—

Asks questions .. .
Bills—

Stamp Act Amendment Bill . .
Budget—

Demanda for grants—

Grant for—
Bombay Boy Senuts Association—grant-in-aid to

Mo B T2

925.27, 1067, 1148, 1230,

PAGES

: 8

26-36

1262, 1305-06,

. 117

533
. 424,425
.. 444
.. 162-64
. 26
. 7

522, 534.38, 564, 578, 590, 591

. 7, 853
501
.17
.. 1210-12
e 314

294-97, 303, 304, 305, 308-10,

272.73,274,2

311, 804, 805
105

1119

734-38

878, 879,890-92
.. 1119
.. 1119
168-72

.. ]

.. 1125-26
78,277, 285, 288

1161,1230,1262
. 263

. 805,907



xii INDEX

J—concld.
PAGES
Jadhav, Mr, B. V.—contd.
Budget—-conld
Demands for grants—contd.
Grant for—contd.
can College : Inter-Science classes at .. .. . 945-47
Land Revenue .. . .. .. . 409-10
Budget Debate .. . .. . . 116-20
Qath of office . . . . . ki
Resolution regarding—
Land Revenue Assessment .e . .. . 1307.08
Jairamdas Doulatram, Mr.—
Asks questions . . 329.33, 431, 548, 610, 662, 728 857, 1067,

1149, 1217, 1231, 1262
Adjournment of business—motion for—to discuss situation created by

failure of crops . .. 15
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Arrangement of order of . .- . .. 550
Grant for—
Bombay Development Scheme . . 673-83, 684,714
Education (Transferred) . . NS .e 082-84
Excise .. . . 646-49
Irrigation Works, constructmn of .. Ve 573. 76 581, 682, 585
Land Revenue .. .. . . .. 497.94
Budget Debate . e .. e . 152-85
Elected member of-—
Public Accounts Committee .. . . . 26
Qath of office . .. 7
Public Accounts Committee—motion regardmg election of .. . 17
JauMahomed Khan, Khan Bahadur—

Qath of office .. . o e .. 7
Janvekar, Mr, D. A.—

Oath of office . ‘e .. . 7
Jatoi, Khan Bahadur Haji lmambaksh Lhan—

Oath of office . .. o 7
Jehangir, the Honourable Mr. Cowasp--

Billsww

Rent Act Amendment Bill ve . .. 314-16, 317, 321, 322
Budget—

Demands for grnnta—-

Grant for—
Bombay Development Scheme . . 760-55, 773.78, 579
Irrigation . .. 1118
Irrigation Works, construcuon of H05-08, 515-21, 524, 525, 5 ’9 539, 54041,
571,391,617,623
Medical .. .. e 11y
Miscellaneous Depnrtmenu (Re«en ed) .. . .. 1119
Stationery and Printing . |} b}
Stationery and Printing (partly reserved and partly lramferr«l) 1120
Oath of office .. .. 6
Pablic Accounts Commxttee—*mouon regardmg elh( tion of . .. 16.17
Supplementary Demands. , .. .. .. 1124
Supplementary Estimates .e .. . L ONU-BI, 240
Jitekar, Mr. Haji Ibrahim Hau Makomed—
Asks questions .. .. e 1161.62
Oath of office ..

]
Jog, Mr. V. N.—
Appointed member of select committee un motion to amend Nandm;,

Orders . .. .. .. .. LR
Asks questions .. .. .. .. 4JU 162, vig
Bills—

Btamp At Amendment Bill

‘e v . . 226-08



INDEX xiil

J—concld.
PAGES
Jog, Mr, V. N.—contd. o
Budget—

Demands for grants—

Grant (or— .

Decran College : Inter-Science classes at .. . v 939-42

Land Revenuc . .. .. .. .. 399-401
Budget Debate . . ‘e .. o 127-30
Qath of office ‘e .. . - e 7
Resolution regarding—

Railway Advisory Committees-~Election of representatives on - . %189,1191

Jones, Mr, W, E.— :
Oath of office . .. e . . 7
Joshi, M. 8. C.—
Asks questions ‘e .. .. : . . 333,666
Budget—

Demands for grants-—

Grant for—

Excise .. . .. .o v 842.44
Budget Debate e - .. C. _— . 195-96
Oath of office .. .. .. C e et 7

K
Kale, Rao Bahadur R. R,—
Appointed member of select committee on— '

Aden Civil and Criminal Act Amrendment Bill . .. 314
Motion to amend Standing Orders .. . C. 1184
.‘];{sks questions o 611,730,782, 859,927, 1131, 1149,1163,1233,1264

Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill .. .. 297-98

Bill to amend the President’s Salery Act, 1924 .. . 1182

Stamp Aot Amendment Bill . .. .. .. 232-34, 262
Budget— .

Demands for grantsg—

Grant for—- -
Agriculture . . . 1042
Deccan College——InterScxence classes in .. .. 908-10, 949
Education (Transferred) .. . .. . 1011-14
Excise . . 655-57
Irrigation works, constructlon of . e . 568-71
Land Revenue .. .o .. .e 480, 499

Budget Debate o .. .. 109-12
Elected member of Finance Committee . . .. 25
Oath of office : . . 7
Public Accounts Committee—motion regard.mg election of .. .. 15, 16
Resolution regarding—

Land revenue assessment . . .o 1195-1201, 1335-38

New Council Hall at Bombay . v . . 381-82
bupplementary Demands . .. . .. 1122-23
Supplementary Estimates .. . .. .. 288

Kambli, Mr. 8, T.—
Election of, as Deputy President . .. .. .. 19
Oath of ofbce .. . = e 7
Karki, Mr. M. D.— .
Asks questions .. 33436, 432, 551, 613, 666, 784, 859, 928-33, 1132, 1151,
1164, 1217, 1235, 1264
Budget—

Demands for grants—

Grant for—

Co-operative Department . - .. 1036-37

Director of Public Instruction’s Estabhshment .. . 966

Education (Tramaferred) .. L .. - 978-80

Forest . .. . .. .. 1112-13

Public Health e . ve . 1092.93

Mo ub 7—2



xv INDEX
L]
K—conid,

Karki, Mr. M. D.—contd.
QOath of office .
Resolution regarding—

Land Revenue assessment

Kay, Sir Joseph-
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grants for-—

Bombay Development Scheme
Budget Debate . .
Council Buameas——arrangement of
Nomination of, as Chairman of Council

Oath of office . . .
Kerwada, the Thakor of (See under Thakor)
Khuhro, Mr, M. §.—
Elected member of Finance Committee .
Oath of office e . .
L
Laghari, Mr, Rais Fazal Muhammad—
Oath of office . ..
Lalji Naranji, Mr,—
Asks questions e e
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill
Stamp Act Amendment Bill .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Bombay Development Scheme
Irrigation Works, construction of
Budget Debate . .
Elected member of—
Finance Committee

Public Accounts Committes
Nomination of —as Chairman of Council
QOath of office . ..
Resolution regarding—

Land Revenue pssessment

Standing Orders, select committee on-«mutmn to amend

member of,
Laljee, Mr Hooseinbhoy Abdullabhoy—
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill

Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill—
Select committee on—appointed member of

Bombay City Improvement Tiust Transfer Act Amendment Bill

Stamp Act Amendment Bill .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Crant for—
Bombay Development Scheme e
lrrigation works, construction of .o
Elected member of Finance Committee
Oath of oftice . . ..
Supplementary Emmatea . -

Lalubhai Samaldas, Sir—
Oath of oftice . ‘e .

e

appointed

PAGES
1
1328.32

634-89, 746, 50

o 104-056
493, 494

19

1

20

.. 7
. 604

860-62, 1265.66

. 805
228-31

689-98, 750-66
54405
59.64

25
26
19

7

1332.35
1154

J00-02

. 314
457-358
262

698-701
LY8-94
25

9
28]-82

. 1131



INDE‘ Xv
L—conigd,
b PAGES
Lalubhai Samaldas, Sir—contd.
Resolution regarding—-~
Land Revenue assessment .. . . .. 1312-18
Library Committee, appointment of .. . . .- §56-57
Ligade, Mr. 8.P.~
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Agriculture . .. . o .. 1041-42
Oath of office . . . e .. 7
M
Majmudar, Mr. N. G.— -
Bills—

Stamp Act Amendment Bill . . .. . 241-43
Elected member of Finance Commlttee . . . 26
Oath of office . . .- 7

Mansuri, Khan Saheb A, M.— :
Asks questions .. B e ‘e 336-37, 432-33, 614, 791-95
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Deccan College : Inter-Sclence classes at .. e . 948
Director of Public Instruction’s Estabhshment .. .. 961.62
Education (Reserved) . .. .. 880-81
Excise—Pay of officers . 639-40
Irrigation Works 531-32
Budget Debate . . 200-02
Oath of office .. .e 7
Martin, Mr, J. R.—
Appointed member of select committee o Aden Civil and Criminal Justice
Act Amendment Bill .. . . . . 314
Oath of office .. T 7
Mehta, the Honourable Sir Chunilal—
A]Xiildoumment motion regarding transfer of Aden . 1010-11
R

Stamp Act Amendment Bill 229-30, 231, 216-21, 222, 258.60, 261-62, 265, 266
Budget—

Demands for grants—

Arrangement of order of . .. .. ‘e 556

Grant for— :

Avriculture 1071-76
Bombuy Boy Scouts Association—Grant-in-aid to 899-903

Civil Works (Reserved) 1119
Debt—reduction or avoidance of—-ap) roprlahon for (Reserved) 1118

Debt, ordinary—Ir.terest on (Reserved) . 1118
Excise .. 822-28
Excise—Nasik Du;txllery, construction of vats . 630-31
General Administration—Except Heads of Provmcea—-—lmusters 1119
General Administration—Heads of Provmces——-hhnmters .. 1119
Irrigation Warks, construction of Ve 589

Land Records—Superintendents of . 453—w, 460, 461

Loans and Advances bearing interest (Reserved) 1120
Miscellaneous (Reserved) .. 1120
Pensions (Reserved), payment of commuted value of ,. 1120
Public Health .. .. 1093.95
Secretary of State { Reserved and Tramferred) .. .. 1120
Superannuation Allowances and Pensions (Reserved) .. . 1120
Budget Debate . . 204-13
Presentation of the— .. . . 35-56
Council Business—arrangement of .. .. . 21, 493.94
Finance Committee-~motion regarding election of . .. 19



XV INDEX

M-—contd.
PAGES
Mehta, the Honourable Sir Chunilal—contd.
Land Revenue-—tima for discussion of . .. . 476-71
Oath of office .. .. 6
‘Point of order regarding votmg by Govemment Members .. e 368-69
Publio Accounta Committee—motion regarding election of .. . 15-16, 18
Resolution regarding—
Election of representatives on Railway Advisory Committees 1185, 11886, 1192
New Council Hall at Bombay . .. . 372.77, 381, 385-86
Standing Orders—motion to amend - . 1183, 1184, 1194
Supplementary Demands. . . .. o 1121, 1124, 1126, 1027
Supplementary Estimates .. .. 269, 276, 277, .19 284, 203, 294
Mir Mahomed Baloch Shaikh, Mr.— .
Asks questions .. o 1133-35, 1161-53, 1165, 1269-70
Budget— :
Demands for grante-—
Grant for— .
Bombay Development Scheme . . . T14-16
Education (Reserved) . ‘e . LB
Excise . . . .. . B44
Fuleli Canal Works .. . . 512
Irrigation Works, coustruction of . 531, 532-33, 662-65, 572, SR6
Land Records—buperm(endenls of - . .. 452
Land Revenue . . . .o . -0l
Budget Debate . . . . v 196-98
Oath of office ‘e . .. . . 7
Monteath, Mr. J.—
Oath of office .. . N . . 8
Mujumdar, Sardar, G, N.-—
Asks questions 337, 436-40, 553-54, 614, 668, 797, B62, 9JJ 1153, 123738, 1270-72
Oath of office ve . . 8

Mukadam, Mr, W, 8.—
Asks questions 337, 440, 797-800, 863, 933-37, 1135-39, 1153-65, 1106, 1238- 41, 1272.74

Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Education (Transferred) . . . 1020-23
Kanungo Establishments : Az zw'an( Illﬁpl‘t.(()rn, ete, .. 467
Land Revenve . .. . .. .o AT7-RD, 481
Budget Debate . .. . 178-81
Elected member of Fmame Comlmttee . . . 26
QOath of office .. B

Presents petitions from ryots in l\alul and Halul tulukns of Panch

Mahals District regarding land assessment 8O3

27172

Supplementary Estimates o . . .
Murzban, Mr. P. J.—
Asks questions .. o . . 433-36, 553, 795
Bills—
Bombay City Improvement Trust Tranefer Act Amendment Bill . .. 3505
Budget—

Demands for grants—
Grant for-—

Bombay Boy Scouts Association—Grant-in-aid to .. .- 005, $06
Bombsy Development Scheme e . . 70102
Education (Reserved) . - .. .. 886-87
Excise .. e .. . #811-16
Government Arts (ouem Provision for .. . uh3-hb4
Land Revenue .. ) e 48].82
Poona hngmwrmg Collo;,e-—wtuﬂ and eqmpmt ut for . K243
Budget Debate .. .. . 74.77
Oath of office .. e . 8

Supplementary Estimates . o . 276, 278



INDEX Xvu
PAGES.
N
Naik, Rao Bahadur B. R.— .
Asks questions .- e . .. . . 936-38
Bills— . '
Bombay City Improvement Trust Tmnsfer Act Amendment Bill .. 364
Budget— . ,
Demands for grants— )
Grant for— R o
Agrioulture o e 1042-46
Director of Public Instruchon s eltablmhment B 963-66
Excise .. .. . .. ) . 643-44
Land Revenue . . 472-76
Public Health 1096
Budget Debate . ier . . o 80-83
Qath of office .. . .- .- 8
Resolution regarding—
Land revenue aasessment 1207-10

Nanal, Mr. B, R.—
Asks questions .. .
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for——

Exoise—Nasik Distillery, vate, constmctlon of .
Excise-—Nasik and Khanapur Dlstxllenes——Dlscretlonary grant.

with Excise Commissioner for
Oath of office . e

Nariman, Mr. K. F.—
Asks questions . s
Oath of office .. B

Navle, Mr. N. E.—
Asks questions
Oath of office

Noor Mahomed, Mr.—
Asks questions
Budget—

Demands for grants—
Grant for— )
Excise .
Fuleli Canal Works
Irrigation Works, construction of
Land Records-—Supermtendents of
Budget Debate
Outh of office

Oliveira, Mr, F.—
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—-
Education (Reserved)
Oath of office .

Owen, Mr. A, C.—
Asks questions . x
Qath of office

P
Pahalajani, Mr. B, G.—

338, 440-41, 66], 987-89, 1139

..624- 25,626 27
637-38
8

. 1055-56,1140, 1274
g

.. e .

990,1140, 1155, 1241, 1274
.. . © 162
1140-42, 1155-56, 1218-22, 1241-42, 1274.75

. 849
508-11, 514.15
.. 522,597-98

.. . 452-53
. .. .. 193.95
e . . 8
. . . 888-89
. . . 8

o 124243
. 8

Appointed member of select committee on Aden Civil and Criminal

Justice Act Amendment Bill . . 314
Asks questions o . .. 1276
Bills— . ’

Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill' .. 363

. Stamp Aot Amendment Bill .. . 248.-5n



Xxvil INDEX

PAGES
P—contd.
Pahalajani, Mr. B. G,—contd.
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for— "
Bombay Boy Scouts Association . 847-98
Excise—Nasik and Khanapur Distilleries—Discreti mnury grant
-with Excise Commissioner for « .. .. .. 637, 638
Forest .. . 1109-1111, 1117
Irrigation Works, construchon of .. 551. bl, 616-17,620
Land Records, Superintendent of . . 455 57
Paona Engineering College—staff and eqmpment for. . .. BY3, BU4
Public Health i .. lugs-1100
Village sites, land for — acqumntwn and i unpm\ ement of . 420-21
Budget Debate . ‘e .. 174.78
Elected member of Finance Commlttee . .. .. 25
Land Revenue ; discussion on general policy .. .. .. 480
Land Revenue : time for discussion of . . . 476
Oath of office ‘e . 8
Point of order regarding votmg by Government Members .. .- 368
Supplementary Demands. . . . _— 1122, 1127
Supplementary Estimates .. . .. 277 78, x4, ‘.'87 88
Painter, Mr, H. L.—
Bills—
Bombay City Mumcxpahtles Act Amendment Bill . . ab1
Budget—
Demands for grants—
« Grant for—
Land Revenue .. o e . . 401.04
Oath of office o N .. . . 8
Pataskar, Mr. H. V.~
Asks questions . . e « G661, 669-70, 80U, 1167
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bl .. . 307-08
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Agriculture . o .- 104849
Bombay Boy Scouts Assouutlon-—grant in- md to .. .. RY6-47
Education (Reserved) .. e . .. 8R4
Excize e .. 817-19
Government Arts Colleges Provision for . . 954
Oath of office . e . e e 8
Resolution regarding—
Election of representatives on Railway Advisory Committecs . 1143
Land Revenue assessment . e .. . 1213-14
Patel, Mr. G, I.—
Asks questions e e . B4, Y93.94, 1143, 1156-57, 1275-76
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Excise . . .. 641.42
Excise-~Nansik Dmtlller) mnstru( tion uf vata . 62K, 633.34
Irrigation Worka, construction of 521-22, 524, 525, 528.29, 530-31, b38-34
Land Records, Superintendents of .. .. .. 457
Lsnd Revenue .. . . . 418.19
Budget Debate .. . . . . 90-94
Qath of office .. .. . 8
Supplementary Estimates .. . .. . 284
Patel, Mr. J. R.—
Asks questions . .. .. 441,554,670.7) 801, 1167, 1243, 2355, 1277

Bills—
Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfcr Act Amendment Bill ., 365



INDEX xx

PAGES
P—contd.
Patel, Mr. J. R.—conid.
Budget Debate “ . . . . 97-100
Oath of office . . . - . 8
Patil, Rao Saheb D. R.—
Appointed member of select committee on Aden Civil and Criminal
Justice Act Amendment Bill . . . 314
Asks questions . e . A .. 995-97, 1176
Bills—
Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Blll\i . 303-04
Bombay Abkari Act Amendment Bill—Leave to intro uce 1181
Bombay City Municipalities Act Amendment Bill o 344 46 352-53, 3564
Stamp Act Amendment Bill - - . 265.66
Budget—
Demands for grants—

Grant for— . '
Forest . ‘e 1111-12
Government Arts Collegeu Promlon for . 952.53, 955-56
Land Revenue .. . .. . . 404-06

Budget Debate .. e 188-191
Elected member of Publio Accounts Comxmttee .. . 26
Nomination of, as Chairman of Counecil .o . . 19
Oath of office . . . . . 8
Perry, Mr. E. W.—
Oath of office . T .. e . ‘ 8
Petch, Mr. F. W.—
Oath of office ) 8
Petition presented by Mr. Mukadam on behalf of ryots from Kalol and
Halol talnkas of Panch Mahals district regarding land assessment - .. 803-04
Petition regarding relations between talukda.rs and ryots in Dholka—
presentation of . ‘e 1177
Pradhan, the Honourable Mr. G. B.—
Billg- ’
Stamp Act Amendment Bill .. . e . 254-58
Budget—
Demands for grants—

Grant for—

Agriculture . . 1034- 1035 36 1038 1040, 1051, 1076-79
Excise .. .. 870-78
Excise—

Khanapur Distillery—extra storage accommodation at . 636
Nasik Distillery—

Construction of platform for new Hansen Yoast Appamtue .. 636

Construction of vats .. 626.28, 634
Nasik and Khanapur Dmtxllenes——-Dmcretxonary grsnt with

Excise Commissioner for .. . . 638
Pay of officers .. . . .. .. 641

Forest . . .. 1108,1117

Forest Capital Outlny (Tmn_sferred) o e - 1120

Registration (Tra.nsierred) . .- . . 1118

Budget Debate ‘e . .. e 185-88
Oath of office . 8
Public Accounts Committee—motion regardmg “election of .. .. 17
Resolution regarding—
Election of representatives to Railway Advisory Committees .- 1190
Supplementary Estimates . .. .. .. 292
Pradban, Mr. R. G.—
ﬁsll;a questions 442-43, 865, 1057-61, 1157, 1222.23,1243-44, 1278
ille—

Bill to amend the President’s Salary Act, 1924—Leave to mtroduce 1179, 1182
Stamp Act Amendment Blll .. 238-39, 263
Budget Debate . . .. .. 100-103



XX INDEX

P—concld.
Pradhan, Mr. R. G.—conid. -
Budget—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Exoise . .. . “ .
Forest . . o . .
Budget Debate e . ..
Elected member of Fmancs Comnuttee . e ..
Oath of office . . ‘e - -
Resolution regarding— ’
Land revenue assessment . .- . .
New Council Hall at Bombay . . . .

President, the Honourable the—
Announces the Governor’s approval to the election of Rao Bahadur
Kambli as Deputy President ..
Announces the assent of the Governor General to certain Acts .
Council business, arrangement of .. . . o
FElection of . .
Election of the Honourable Mr. A. M K. Dehlan as Presldent .
Rulings of—
Budget-——
Demands~
On lump cuts general discussion can take place: . .
Demands for grants—
An honourable member cannot authorise another honourable
member to move on his behalf a motion for omission or

reduction .e . .. . .
Motions—
Motions for omission must come before motions to reduce
demands for grants . . . ..
Debates—
Conversation across the table is not allowed .o .
Expressions like ** tongue diarrhoea *' are very unhappy ‘e

The nse of the word ** lost ™ with reference to the time tuken by
honourable members in dxecussmg any matter, is wrong .

The use of the word *‘ wasted "’ in an expression like * “honourable
members have wasted the time of the House ' etc, is unhappy..

Publie Accounts Committee, election of, before the 1st of April
not illegal .. . . .. .

Voting—
Government Members—

When a Government member leaves it open to the House to decide,
he means that he leaves a free vote to the will of each member
including members on Government benches, and therefore they
are at liberty to vote asthey like and when itis supplemented with
a further statement that Government would not wish to vote, there
is & binding on Government in accordance with that statement.
But when a Member of Government says *‘ Ileaveit to the House,

i.e., 8 free vote, then Government as a body should not canvase

either for the one lobby or the other .
Speerih ltlh:mkwg honourable members for e)ulmg him to the I’rmden-
tial chair ., . ve .o . .e

Prorogation of Council . . . ‘e .o

Questions and Answera—
Question regarding—

Agricultura] Department, work done by - .. ..
Agricultural implements, demonstrations of work .
Agricultural land in Sind, area of, in possession of Hindus  and

Mahomedans .o .

Ahmedabad District, Revenue Dc-pnrt ment clerkl in .. .

PAGES

642-43
1116
100-103
26

8

120)-04
377-79, 386

25
59

404

342

811
404

8756
620

18

369
13
1344

TUR
1166

1230
1007



INDEX XxX1

PAGES
Q—contd.
Questions and Answers—conid. . ‘
Question regarding-~contd,

Ahmedabad, Girl's High School at, want of accommodation in e 1267-68
Ahmedabad, grants to schoolat .. . . 1156-57
Ahmedabad, intimidation of consumers of electnclty in .. - 1287-88
Ahmedabad, Liquor License for Fanibanda and Sons . 1005
Ahmedabad, Liquor Shop of Fanibanda and Sons . .. 1005
Ahmedabad, Liquor Shops, Location of . 1004

Ahmedabad Municipal Water Supply and Drainage Scheme, grant-
in-aid for 864

Ahmedabad Mumcxpahty, deputatlon agamst. extension of term of — 1285-86
Ahmedabad Municipality -— extension of term — forwarding to

Government list of voters by petitioners who protested against .. 1176
Ahmedabad Municipality — extension of term of office — grounds — 1171
Ahmedabad Municipality — extension of term — petition by rate-

payers against — .. 1175
Ahmedabad Municipality — extensxon of term resolutmn of proteat

by citizens — Government action regarding . . 1175
Ahmedabad Municipality — Water works and Drainage .. . 794
Ahmedabad, names, eto., of foreign liquor licensees at —. . .. 1224.26
Ahmedabad, opening of an additional station at— .. e 1224
Ahmedabad Riot Conviets 1001
Ahmedabad, stoppage of electric supply at, for default of payment of

Company’s dues e 1223-24
Ahmednagar Collector’s Office, room for pleaders in— .. . 327
Ahmednagar District, annewari statement for certain villagesin, .. 1241
Ahmednagar District Court, insufficiency of space in pleaders’ room 326
Ahmednagar District Court, insufficient accommodation in .. 990
Ahmednagar District, drmkmg water, shortage in .. : ‘e 430-31
Ahmedpagar District, general failure of erops in — .. 1259
Ahmednaoar Dlstnct restoration of mosques and tombs in .. 1294.95
Ahmednagar District, Teachers, trained . . 721
Alandi Fair, Defective Lighting and Police arrangements at — . 920
Alandi Fair, Roads . . .. .. ‘e 721
Alandi Fair, Special Passes ab— .. . . 921
Alandi Fair, Stoppage of vehicular trafiic dunng — .. .. 1303-04
Alandi Fair, Toll Fees on cart-men during .. .. .. 1304
Alandi Fair, Varkari Rights .. .. .. . 920
Alandi fare proceeds, dmtnbutlon of . .- .- 1259-60
Alienated Villages .. e . . T 1062
Allowsnce, Travelling, Ta]atxa .. .. . . 339
Allowance, Daily, Police Constables . . .. 337
Amoalner Mamlatdar’s Kacheri .. . .. . 669
Amalner Town-Planning Scheme .. . . .. 669
Amalsad and Saribujrug, railway line between . o 1247
Amalsad lands, damage by salt water . . 1250
Ambheti village, area of water logged land in .- .- 1246-47
Andersula, Hindu-Mahomedan disturbance .. . .. 919
Anglo-Urdu High School for Gujarat . .- .- 793
Anglo-Vernacular Girls’ School for Satara .. . ‘. 1151
Annewari statements of certain villages in Ahmednagar .. . 1241
Archaological Exploration and Scholars . ‘. 933
Assault on a Mahar at Chhikhardi by Mulki Patil .. 1148
Assessment in Bhagdari villages, Broach district . . 1160
Assessment increased, in Panch Mahals - .. .o 1155
Assistant Educational Inspector for Depressed Classes . 604
Ayurvedic dispensaries, Grants to i 1301.02
Ayurvedic System of Medicine, introduction of — .. 1300-01
Back Bay reclaimed land, cost per acre . . . 864
Back Bay Reclamation Committee’s Report .. . .. 865
Back Bay Reclamation, cost of completion, ete. . . 855
Back Bay Reclamatior, Inquiry, Defamation Case S . 865
Backward Classes, Boardmg Hougses for— . .. 1156
Backward Classes—number of Mamlatdars' posts held by e . 1169

Backward Classes, reservation for, in Bombay Engmeenng Service .. 1146.47
Badin taluka, grant of lands to Muslims in —. . . 1262-63



xxi ~ INDEX

PAGES
Q—contd.
Questions and Answers—conid.
Question regarding—contd.

Bandh Karkuns, Horse Allowance .. . . 1160
Bandhara at Savaki village .. . . .. 1157
- Barrage Conference Proceedings .. . . .. 1142
Bench Magistrates in Sind . . 330
Bhagdari villages in Broach Dmtnct nssesxment in— ., ve 1160
Bhagdars' right to trees .- . . 1255
Bhiwandi-Wada Road, Culvert near Nehroli .. . . 802
Bhusawal-Surat Rallwny Line, fans in Railway carrmges o 800
Bhuyar, appointment, of Police Patel for ve . . 1237.38
Bidee manufacture, Mumcxpnl License for .. ve . 609
Bijapur, Agricultural Collegein .. . . 1062
Bijapur District, Compulsory Revenue collection in . 1237
Bijapur Distriet, Deputation mgardmg faulty annewari valuationin. 1236-37
Bijapur District, Famine in 613

Bijapur District, famine stricken ares of — appllcatlon fortagm loan by
agriculturists of . 652.53

Bijapur District Local Board, ob)scnon to the nppomtment of Mecha-

nical Engineer for 1270

Bijapur District, xmgmhon of people due to famine and Government
aotion . . e 1168
Bijapur, Labour (mdentured) . . . . 1081
Boarding Houses for Backward Claases . . . 1156
Bombay City, Dacoities in 1926 in .- .- 662
Bombay City (North), fall in liquor consumptmn in 1298

Bombay City, textile and other permanent labourers m. Unemploy-
ment Relief ‘e . 20
Bombay City, Unemployment Relief . . . 429
Bombay Civil List . ‘e .. o 1143.44
Bombay Deccan, Dry farmmg in .. .- 862

Bombay Engineering Service, Reservation for Backward Classes .. 1146-47

Bombay Legislative Council, Communal Representation in .
Bombay Legislative Counoil Elections, Candidates, number of . BG3
Bombay Legislative Council Elections, fixing of dates for . 441
Bombay Legislative Council Elections, forfeiture of deposits .- 440
Bombay Legislative Council Elections, Non-mahomedan constitu.

encies .. . 1153-54
Bombay Legislative Councxl Pollmg Centres in Satars District .. 611
Bombay Legislative Councll Electlona. total expendnuro on, for

each Division . . 1238
Bombay, Number of Tongasin .. . . . 1236
Bombay Port Trust Railway . o 548-49
Bombay Sub-Registry Office, Method of rec rummnt for . . 096
Bombay —- Surat— Ahmedabad Road . e 795
Boring Machines, number available for use in (mjarul dm!ruls . 1166
Boy Scout movement, Government expenditure on .o o 1166
Bridge over Tapti River, Mandvi .. e v .o 1158
Broach District, Bara Tracts, Tagai in .. . 1058
Broach District Court Assistant Court Clerk . o .- 093
Budget preparation, Allowances to clerks . 1161-62
Bulsar Railway Station, Provision for shed on up-platform in . 1246
Bungalow (Government) in the Presidency, sumber and denc np

tionof .. 1228
Cash Allowances (pnrtlble), distinction in the pay ment of decree

amounts to co-sharers of .- . 1222.23
Cash Allowances Rules of 1st December 1305 . .. 1153
Cattle breeding . . 1135.36
Central Division, number of remforced cone rete lnuldmgl m .. 1233.34
Chalisgaon Station, Enropean Soldiers at, Conduct of .. . 429-30
Chslisgaon, Titur River causeway on .. 670
Chiefs and Sardars, brothers and gons of, enhutnuut of, ue hurdur- . L0b3-64
Chikhli, Revision Settlement at .. . ve 1000
Chinchani, collection of lund revenve arrears in e . 123031

Chorwadodra, reduction of staff of Urdu School st . .. 1266



ase

INDEX . xxiii

.o (X3 1131'32

PAGES
Q-—contd.
Questions and Answem——amtd
Question regarding—contd. . : .
Civil Court at Khed, necessity of establishment for e . 440.41
Communal Representation, Bombay Legmla.twe Couneil .. o 334
Compulsory Primary Education .. . e 797,1059
Co-operative Conferences, Resolutions . . N 089
Do. Societies, Help from taluka Ofﬁcel‘s to . e 1244
Cost of Completion, etc.—Back Bay Reclamation . .. 855
Cotton Cultivation . . e . . 730
Court fees, Income from . . . 933
Courts Civil in Ra.tnugm, Abohtlon .. . .. 338
Crops, failure of, in Tasgaon .. . .e 1161
Dadwah and Yn.rowa.h (Canal) Weters . . P 610
Dakor, Water Supply & .. . . ! we - 801
Darna Canal, Nasik 1stnct e .. e . 673
Deaf-Mutes, number of Schools for . .. . 1262
Decoan Sabha’s Representation .. .. 10567
Delasa Village, Olpad taluka, Surat dlstnct provmon of water .
supply by boring, Government action regarding oa .. 1170
Delvadi, Water Supply for . .. 1230
Deposits by Candidates, receipt from the forfenture of in the last
Election . e 1227
Depressed Classes, adnusmon of, to pubho places .. .. . bd6-47
Do. do. Assistant Educational Inspector for .e 604
Deputy Collectorshxp, application of Mr. M. K. Jadhav .. . 545-46
Do. Yacancies .. . - 1155
Do. Du-ector of Health, Central Circle, Staﬂ of ey e 1262
Do. Eductional Inspectors, Loan to District Local Boards - o 783
Do. Superintendent of Police, Marathas .. o . 1140
Dero Mohabat taluka, Cultivation of fallow-forfeited lands by Zamm :
darsin .. 1254
Development Depnrtment Admory Committee’s Meetmgs o 881
Do. do. Chawls, position regarding .. v - 856,864
Do. do. Chawls Rent .. 6056
Do. do. Housing Schemes, Advisory Commxttee (]
Report on ;860
Do. Directorate, total coat, rent, ete of the bungalow for 1278-80
Dhamatwan, Anna valoationin .. - 1288-89
Do.  Inspection by Mamlatdar of Cotton crop in e 1289
Dholera port, Information about .. . 1245.46
Do. Talukdars of, dismissal of suit as regards settlement reg:ster
of the villagesite by .. . 1286
Do. do. of, Sale of pieces of land on public roa.ds by .. 1286
Do. do. Steps to prevent, from getting illegal sources -
of income .. . e 1286-87
Do. Village, Houses, attachment and sale of . 917
Do. do. Lands, Assignment of . . . 671
Dhulia-Bhusawal Road, Toll Nakas 670
District Court Building, Poona, rejection of original tenders ior
construction of .. 1256-56
Do. Buildings, Poona, simultaneous call for tenders for the o
construction of 1256
Dive, claima for compensatmn of the Inamdar of for lime stone qua.r-
ries in his village . 1237
Dohad and Jhalod tsluka.s, tax on Pohce Pa.te]s in, for Bandobaat of
officers’ Camps . .. 1238
Do. Court, Court Clerk and Bmhﬁ .. 904
Do. Name, ets., of the propnetor of the Drematlc Company at
Dohad . 1241
Do. Railway Statmn, level erosemg st .. . . 1238-39
Educated Classes, pon-employment in . . . .. 1068
Education, Progress for 10 years 1911.1921 .. P . 728
Do. Technical Institutions .. .. . .e 727
Educational Grants to Local Boards . .e . 938
"Do. Officers, Acting increments - . . 853
Do. Officers’ Grades ..



xxiv " INDEX

: PAGES
, Q—contd. '
Questions and Answers—contd. - .
Question regarding—contd.
Ekruk Tank Water level 49
Election Expenditure and receipt from forfelture of deposxts, total of 1227
Elections, Bombay Legislative Council, admission of talukdar of Limbdi
into polling station during, 1239
Do. - do. . do. Candidates, number 863
Do, .. do. .. do. - coercion in Panch Mahals to
. vote for a particular can-
' .- - didate during the .. 1239-40
Do. . do. do.- conduct of polling officer,
- : . -Ashtagam, during - .. 1249
Do. .. do. .. do. . fixing of dates for .. 441
Do. . do. . do.- Forfeiture of deposits .. 140
Do. . do. - do. - objection by a talukadar
: R againgt the franchise of
: : certain ryots 12143
Do. do. do. - Publication of Results of
. S © . voting - . rnl
Do. do. do.. . expenditure on — for each
Division - 125w
Do. do. do. voters’ list prepared by taluk-
dars andmamdzmrsof Panch Mahals district for, adoption without
sorutiny of . 1240
Elections, Legislative Assembly, Polhncv statmn at M&legaon for .. J BT
Electoral Rolls of Bombay Leglslatlve Council, publlcamon ~of, at
Undach (Bulsar Taluksa) .. 442
Do. omission of the name of Kanji Naranjl in .. 554
Do. omission of the name of Zaverchand in .. .. 555
Flectrical Contractors and Wiremen R .. 668
Emigration of indentured Labour from Bl]apur 1061
Excisable Articles, Restrictions a.pphca,bla to all new shopa, temporary
or permanent . 1004
Excise Department, Estabhshment S .. < 671
Executive and Judicial Functions, Separation ‘of . 863
Do.  Engineers’ Duties on original works and speclal ropmrs S 1132-33
Factory Inspectors, Indians . 429
Fallow Rules Committee report, oppoxtumty to discuss the .. 1263
Famine Code, revision of 858
Do. Fodder in Deccan d1str1(,ts, loss owmg to gmsg being left
unsold .. 1164
Do. Relief Fund, umlty for rellef of famme in each dmtrwt .. 1217
Fanibanda and Sons’ appheatlon, I1q uor shop closmg bours e 1160
Farkunda, Mosque at .. [ 1064
Financial Adviser to- the Ministers. . ‘e 442
¥Finance Department Circular regarding clerlcal appomtments : - 333
Fleming, Mr., Judgments of . . . .. . 1147-48
Foreign L1quor licensees, Ahmed&bad names, etc of .. oo 122426
Foreign Liquor Shop at Jambusar . .. N 1146
Forest Department, Income and Fxpcndlture ‘ 782
Do. Grievances Enquiry Committee, action proposed to be taken on
the unanimous non-official report of . .. . 1277
Forest Grievances Enquiry Lommlttee, Government a(‘twn on the
Reportof .. . 1277-78
Do. ~do. do. , recommendations, review of
o .- by Government 1264-65
Do. do. ~do. , Report, Part 11, pubhcatwn of 1265
Do... - do. - do. do.. publication of - 1257
Do. do. do. , Yellapur Conference - 1162-63
Franchise of certainryots to Leglslatwe Council elections, ob Jecblon by !
a talukadar aga.mst . . . 1245
Do. of ryots .. o . 1145
Fuleli Canal, breaches in, since 1922 oo .. 548
Fuleli Escape Expenditure on Breaches . .. 2 L
Do. number of breaches since 1922 ., . - 1232
Do. remission of revenue for lands flooded by .. s 1262

Do, Water level e vy o . 1069



INDEX Xxv

- PAGES
Q-—contd.
Questions and Answers—contd. ‘
Question regarding—contd.

G. LP. Railway, application for land at Kalyan for Power Houge .. 553
Gatrad, Annewori valuation in . . e 1288
Ghari Mandhar Canal, number of breaches in i . 548
Girls’ School, Anglo-Vernacular at Satara .. . .e 1151
Godavari Left Bank Canal 1157

Godhra, number of students adn.utted to .and accommodatwn m ‘
Telang High School at e 1272
Government Servants, Period of employment at one station .es 338
Government Service, Recruitment and promotion . : .. 1070
Do. , Selection Board .. ~ 325-26

Grazing fee, exaction of, from agriculturists by grass Contractors in

Panch Mahals . 1273
Grazing lands, area of, m Panch Mahal,s e .. e 1272-73
Do. , Insufficiency of .. . .- - .. © 799
Gujarat, Anglo Urdu High School for . e 793
Do. , number of trained teachers in Urdu Schools in . e 1268
Do. , Sardars, creation of the order of .. . ve 436-38
Do. |, Vital Statistics in . . . 798
Gun License, apphcatxon of Mr. Vanikar .. .. 1137-39
Hajees, Passage Tickets . ee 791
Hakkdars’ and Amaldars’ dues in Inam vxllages e e 1271
Haveli, Photo copies in . e e 720, 1067
High School, Cathedral, Bombay, Fees in .. .. .. 335
High Schools, Military Education in . e P 1057
Hill Allowances, retrenchment in .. .o . 1274
Himayat Assessment, tanks charged, repair of . .e 1247-49
Historical (Indian) Records Commission .. . Cee 0 43940
Hyderabad District Female Education . .. Cee .- 610
Do.  Mualim Boarding House . . . e 728
Do.  Training College . e . s 1071
E C. 8. Indian Officers .- et 337
Inam Villages, Chilhar and Devesthan oxpenses . S 1153
: Do. , reasons for resumption or confiscation of .- 1270-71
Do. , recovery of talukdars’ and Amaldars’ dues in . 12711
Indian Factory Inspectors . .. - v 429
Do. Historical Records Commmslon v 439-40
Indus waters, Agreement with the Punjab Govemment . .. 433-36
Industrial Disputes and Statistics Bills . . . 724-26
Survey .- e 798
Information Burean, expendxtm-a on and necesmty of .. . 919
Irrigation Schemes of the Tapti . o . - 442
Do.  Water-supply, Parinche . .. . 1148
Isaphat villages, resumption of 1144-45

Jagirdars in Sind, Hindu and Maht;medan, holdmg land on zammda.r‘x
tenure

Jail Administration, Re!’orms in

1233
1066 1302-1303

Deo. . Visapur and other open jalls, abolition of .. 1066
Jaitapur, Madi Shop at - ) . . 989
Jambusar, Foreign Liquor shop at .- . . 1146
Jetalpur, Anna valuation of crops in .- .. .e 1290
* Jhelum,” 8. S., use of 1155-56
Judgments of Mr, Fleming, City Mag'lstrate. Poona 1147.48
Judicial and Executive Funetions, Separation of 547, 863

Kaira and Ahmedabad districts, extent of damage to crops in

1277

Kaira District, Boring machines, numberof machinesand number of
villages in which machines are working . 1168
Do. , number of tanks in . .. 1243
Do. » Police Department Establishment in .. - 441
Do. , water rate in e 1243

Kairs, land revenue remission in, proposals of Mr. Master rega.rdmg,
Kaira Collector’s remark on 1277
Kansara, Doctors (itinerant)in .. .. . .. 784.86
» Famine Relief Fund allotted to, .. . .. 860

Do, Femea, Jungle Boats

v ve .. v 790



X3V INDEX

PAGFS
Q—contd.
Questions and Answers—contd.
Question regarding—contd.

Kanara, forced forest labourin .. S e .. . 1235-36
Do. , Forest Administration in .- .. . 1278
Do. Forests Fires in 666
Do. forest grievances, submission of a detailed repurt by forest

Grievances Enquiry Committee regarding .. 1263-64

Do. , Gun-Licenses for destruction of wild animals and snakes i m. 932
Do. ,land improvement in, tagai loan for . . o432
Do. , Public Works Department Administration in .. . 786
Do. , Quinine, Free Distribution of e . . 786
Do. , Revision Settlement in .. . . . 1235
Do. , Roads in, Repairs to . . . . 87
Do. , Roads, Kumta-Bhatkal Road . .. . 1164
‘Do. , Roads, Siddapur-Sirsi Road via Tyagah . . 1164
Do, Roads Sirsi-Kumta Road via Devimane ‘e . 1164
Do. , Su's.loBanvam Road .. . 788
Do. , Sirsi-Yellapur Road, Bodthinalla Bndge . . 788
Do. , Bnake killing, Rewards for . - o 032
Do. , Sub-Judge’s Court for Haliyalin .. . . 433
Do. , Sub Judge's Court in Honavar, Witness shed .. . 928
Do. , Suits under Mamlatdars' Courts Act in . . 028
! Do. Toll barsin .. . o 1151
Do. , Water (Potable) Scarclty in o 859

Kanji Naranji, omission of the name of, in Electoral Rolla e 554

Karachi, High School (Government) Mussalman pupxls in N 092
Do. , High Schaool (Government), Vernaculars in e o3
Do. Port Trust, free passage allowance to non-Asiatic emplo

yeesof .. .. - 1269-90
Do,  Port Trust, Indianization of staff of . . 1267

Karad in Satara, suita for claims from . . e 1228

Kasavale Tank, Condition and assessment of . .. .. 555-56

Kharepatan Co-operative Stores Society . . .- 1139

Khed, Civil Court at, necessity of establ xehment for .. 440-41

Khengana in Vu'amgaum taluka, the conduct of the pujari tow ards
the villagers of .. . . 1252-54

Kirpans, Orders regardmg length . 329

Kinalej and Pondi villages, Notice to quit to Cultivators of 1251

Kolaba District, Commercial Motor Transport Company, Panwe l

Restriction for plying Motor Lorry No, 433 only in fair seasons .. 1004
Kothe village, retention of Gujarati School at. . o .. 1267
Kotri Gidu Bridge, income from toll on 1241-42
Krishna Canal, difficulty for irrigation expenenced by Bugaystdurs on, 1259
Kumbarwada, dispensary et v 1133
Kumtae Ferry. Causoway over, completion and coab of ronstructwn uf 1217
Kujad, transfer fees charged by, without receipt 1252
Kujad village, cult.wabora rights to trees on lands ocoupmd by

cultivators in e .e 1262
Labour Office .. .. 721-24
Labour Union, Bombay Government peons and memulu . . 334

" Lad Sonars, Scholarships for . .- . . 1061

Land Mortgage Banks, Committwe on . . 1055
Land Revenus Assossment Committoe, non-agnculluml amscesment . . luss
Lend Revenue Arsessment Committee's recommendstions, Government
decision on 1284
Land Revenue Asscasment Committos l{eport. date of publv ation of .. 1263
Do. do. do. » delay in puLlication of. 12K3-K0
Do. do. do. » Government action on. 1278
Deo. do. do. s Legislation in light of ,
the recommendations of . . 1264
Do. Principles of assessment 1176
Do. Revision in Kaira, proposals of Mr. Master n*gmdmg,
Kaira Collector’s remarks on 1277

Landholders, Hindus and Mahomedans, number of, in some  districte
of the Presidency . .e e e 1231.32



INDEX Xxvil

PAGES
Q—contd.

Juestions and Answers—condd.

Question regarding—contd. _ o '
Legislative Assembly Elecmoml, Polling Station at Malegaon for = .. 1300
Limbdi Talukdar, admission of, into polling station, durmg last election :

to Bombay Legislative Council . . “1239
Liquor consumption, fall in, in Bombay C1ty, North . .o . 1208
Liquor Licenses, new .. e . 872
Liquor Licenses, number of, in Hydemba,d . ‘e 1222
Liquor shop closing hours, apphcatmn of Fanibanda & Sons e 1160
Liquor (Foreign) shop of Fanibanda & Sons, two entrances for e 1251
Lloyd Barrage Appointments, Punjab Enginecers . 1133-35, 1150-51
Lloyd Barrage, Chief Engineer .. . oo 114142
Lloyd Barrage, cost on repair of dragline machme used for .. 1274.75
Lloyd Barrage, Engineers temporary 662
Lloyd Barrage, number of days of stay of Snpenntend.mg Engmeers in

Karachi i . 1222
Lloyd Barrage, quantity of coal purchased for .. . 1265-66
Local Boards, Educational Grants to . . 938
Local 8elf Government Committees’ recommendatlons, placmg of, on

Council table .. e 431-32
Mahalaxmi Training College for Women .. - 794
Mahar, assault on a, by Mulki Patil of Chlkhatd.l .. . 1148
Mahars, harrassment of, in Sholapur 1298
Mahi-Galateshwar temple, Thasra Taluka, Govemmeut expendnture on, .

a8 a protected Monument .. . . 1167
Mahomedan cemetery, Padalda .. . . 1158
Mahomedan Educational Society, Poona, Exchange of land with .. 1244
Mahomedans appointed as Presidency Magistrates .. . 998
Mahomedans as subordinate judges, appointment of . .. 1228
Mahomedans, claims of, for appointment as publxc prosecutors . 432-33
Mahomedans, Public Prosecutors ., . . AN 428-29
Mahura Act Prosecutions . 670
Malegaon, polling station at, for Legxslatxve Assembly Electxons . 1300
Malegaon Riot Prisoners .« 325,918,998
Malpur, remission of water-cess in, taluka Sa.kn . .. e 1299
Mamadapur tank, Bijapur .. ‘e 1157-58
Mamlatdars, number belonging to backward classes . . T 1169
Mamlatdars’ Offices in Thana distriet, waiting rooms for pubhc in 1280
Mandvi, steps proposed to be taken by Govemment to 1mprove the .

condition of e 1282-83
Manmad, Municipality for e . 1057
Maternity Benefits to Women workers in Mills e . 918
Matriculation Examination, Kolhapur Centre . . 990
Mehlol Estate, occupancy rights of the cultivators of 1291
Meston Settlemeut Revision of, Income tax share for Bombay Presi-

dency .. .. 1065
Middle Schools, teaching of agnculture in .. . .. 1135
Military Education in High Schools . . 1057
Mills, Maternity Benefits to Women workers i in 918
Mindhola River, Bridge or causeway across, expendnture and toll

receipts . . 1169
Ministers, Financial Advisers to .. . . 442
Mirpurkhas, Construction of Government ngh School at .. 1302
Model Farms run by Agncultute Department .. 922
Mosques and Tombs in Ahmednagar district restoration’ of . 1294-95
Motor Vehicles in the Presidency .. e . 336
Mudi Mandal, Mosque at, demolition of adjacent structure of - . 1223
Mulshi Tank leway, Agreement with Tatas regardmg use of _— 1305
Mundagod Petha, dispensary in .. . . 1132
Nadiad, arrest of a minor maid-servant at .. o . 935
‘\agardeola Station Platform . . . 670
Narol and Vatna, Anna valuation of crops in e 1290.91
Nasik, change of place of trial of Criminal Cases in .- 1243.44
‘Nasik, Depressed Class Society, Hostel of .. . . - 1058
Nasik District, reduction in outturn of crops in . e 1203

wb 73



xxviid INDEX

PAGES
Q—contd,
Questions apd Answers—contd.
Question regarding—contd.
Nasik District, Samsherpur-Shimar Road, construction of .. 1067
Nasik Road Station, repair of . . . 1242-43
Nasik, Urdu Anglo-Vernacular Hngh School .. . v 1209
Nasik Urdu Anglo-Vernacular School, closing of .. . 1258-54
Navalakhi Wah, construetion of Modules for .. - . 1275
Nawabshah, district court for . . “ . 331
Newspapers in Sind .. . - I 331
Non-agricultural assessment, Madrl o v . 1159
Non-agricultural assessment, Wapi . . . 1159
Palkhed and Mohadi, Irrigation Tanks 672
Panch Mahals, adoption without scrutiny of “Voters® List pmpm‘ed b\
talukdars and inamdars of, for Bombay Legislative Council
Elections NN ‘e 1240
Panch Mahals, uppheatlons for Arms . © e . 434
Panch Mahals area of grazing land in . . . 27273
Panch Mahals Bribery in 934
Panch Ma.hals, coercion to vote for a psrt)(‘ular candndaw durulg
last Legislative Council Elections 1239-40
Panch Mahals, exaction of grazmg fee from agmcultumts by gxa.ss
contractors in 1273
Panch Mahals, Grass Contrwtors “Torms of agroemeum by Forest
Department 1167
Panch Mahals (sttnct) number of cattle and acmage of gla,zmg
land . o .. . 1166
Panch Mahals, Plantation work in . . . 934
* Panch Mahals, Roads in . . .. . 1137
Parinche, irrigation water, supply at ‘e 1148
Patdi village, nght, of Durbar Daulatsing to exercise mumcnpn.l powors
in o 1281-82
Patels of vxllages. Travelhng allowance for Governmont work . 1170
Pay and Pension of Peons .. . .. .. 340
Pay of Peons . - .. 338
Pay of Primary Teachers, Revision of o 436
- Pay of Teachers, Nawabshah District Local Bourd b&huo]s . Glo
" Pension and Pay of Peons . . . 340
Pension Rules, new .. . e .. .. 338, 342
Peons in Government service . . 1151.63
Peone in Revenue Department, Pay and Pensions .. .. 1167
Poons, Pay and Pensions .o . . 340
Peons, Pay of . . . 338
Peons, Rules for leave and penswn of . .. e 1208-49
Phota-copying, Comparison of Documents .. . - 1064
Photo-copying, Expenditure . . . . 25
Photo-copying, Time for copying . . .. . 672
Police Constables, Daily Allow anve .. .. 337
Police Department establishment in Kaira Dnstn(t . . 441
Police Patel of Sirsi, trial of a case by . . 551-52
Police Training School, selection of candidates . o 1142
Poona City Drainage 797
Poons District Court buildings, m)ectmn of ongmul tenders for con-
struction of 12565-66
Poona District Court buddmgs simultancous call for tenders for the
construction of . . 12066
Poons Water Supply and Drainage Schemes, cont of .. e 1275
Port Trust (Bombay) Railway 54x-44
Power House, application for land at Kalyan by G.LP. Railw ay for . 653
Pravara River, absonce of a bridge over . . 1274
Presidency Magistrates, Mahomedans . w97
Presidency Magistrates® Strictures on Police, Circulars re ‘.vnrdmu .. 10606
Primary Education Act, Deficiences in .. . .. 038
Primary Education, Compulsory .. 1054
Primary Education, number of Schemes submitted by Jo: al aut hnrmm. a2

Primary Education, transfer to Local Bonrds o o 166



INDEX xxix

PAGES
Q—contd.
(Questions and Answers—contd. :
(Juestion re),a.rdmg——wntd

Primary Teachers, Revision of Pay .. . . 036
Prisoners (undertrial), Bhatta money to .e . e 1055
Prisoners’ Libraries, Religious books, Gift of . .. .o 926
Prisoners’ Libraries, Religious books, selectlon of Cae ' 925, 926
Prisons, application from rehglous bodies for imparting relxgmus . N

instruction in .. 1305-06
Prisons, Religious Instruction i in, Bodies supplymg instructors . 925
Prisons, Religious Instruction in, Committee for selection of

Instructors .. .. s e 925
Prisons, Religious Instructmn in, Convermons €, . 926
Prisons, Religious Instruction in, Poona. Hindu Maha Sabha’s request

to supply instructors .o - 927
Prisons, Religious Instruction in, Rules for selection of Instructors .. 925
Prohibition Committee’s Report, publication in newspaper, prior to

submission to Government .. . . . 431
Prohibition policy v N . . o 1060
Provincial Contribution . .- . .. 332
Provincial Roads . 803
Provincial Roads, length ete. of in each district of the Presxdency

including Sind .. _ .. - 1260-61
Public Prosecutors, claims of Mahomedans for appomtment as ., 432-33
Public Prosecutor for Sind, Leave .. . 1149
Public Prosecutors (Sub), Hyderabad and Ka.mclu .. .. 331
Public Prosecutors, Mahomedans .. 428.29
Public Prosecators, number of non-Brahmins appomted a.s, during the

last year .. 1256-57
Punjab Government, agreement thh, regardmg Indus Waters . 433-36
Rajapur, Municipblity for . . . PP 987
Ranpur, Urdu Girle’ School at .. oa L .. 792
Ratnagiri District, Assessment enhanced . . .. 666
Ratnagiri District Local Board, Excise grant to . .. 988
Registration, Photo Coples, cost of .. 720
Religious instruction in prison, applications from rehglous bodies for i

imparting .. . 1305.06
Resolutions passed by Co—opemtxve Conferences . e . 989
Retrenchment Committee, appointment of .. . 3217-29
Retrenchment in Revenue Administration, abolition  of post of

Personal Assistant to Collector, Satara .. e . 1163
Retrenchment Officer, Mahomedans affected ., o .. 336
Retrenchment Officer, recommendations of .. .. . 442-43
Retrenchment Officer’s report .. . .. .. .. 332
Revenue appointment . Ce . 1067
Revenue Department, Clerks in Ahmedabad District . 1147
Revenue Department, distribution among different c]ssses, the olerical

staff of, in each district of the Central Division .. e . 1293
Revenue remission on toddy tree lands . 1168-69
Revision Settlement Officer, vernacular summary of the report of

Satara, supply of .. . 1233
Revision Settlements, principles proposed to be adopted regardmg . 1283-84
Roads, Expenditure on ‘e . 1067
Roads in Panch Mahals . 1137
Rohri, Criminal Procedure Code, cases under Sectmn 110 m .. 991
Rohn, Sub-Divisional Magistrate’s Court, Transfer of cases .. 863
Sabarmati, construction of bridge over 1268-69
Sahibdino versus Fakiro and others, laying on table case papers of the .

first and second complaintsin .. e .. 1218-21
Sakhar, Alibag creek, construction of bridge over .. .. 1292
Sanand Koth, cattle tax in, continuation of .. . RN 1287
Sanskrit, Gift of a certain sum of money for study of = .. ' 1301
Sardars, first class, Members of Leglslatlve Council in 1865 oﬂicmlly

regarded ag L . 127172
Sardars, Gujarat, creatlon of the Order of . 436-38

Sardarship, policy of promotion regarding . o .. 43839



XXX INDEX

PAGES
Q——contd,
Questions and Answers—conid,
Question regarding—conid.
Satara, Anglo-Vernacular Girls’ School for ., . .o 1151
. Satara District, cases undected in .. o . 027
Satara District, introduction of revision settlemeut in  alienated
villages of ‘e . e . 1233
Satara District, Krishna canal ., 606
Satara District, petition complaining against land revenue collmtxon
from certain villages in Tasgaon Taluka of .. 1234
Satara District, Polling centres for election to Bombay Le;,wlutlve
' Couneil .. .. 611
Satara District, retrenohment in Revenne Admuustrat.mn 1149-50
Satara District, vaccinators and inspectors of vaccination in, number
of Brahmins and backward community members as ., .. 1231
Satara, Exoise Auctions .. .. . . 783
Satara, Historical Museum . o 614
Satara, Parasnis collection .. 616
Satara, Parasnis Museum . 731
Satara, vernacular summary of the report of the Revision Settlement
Officer, supply of .. . .. . 1233
Sathe-Paranjpye Scheme . b(i.’. 669, 719, 730
8athe-Paranjpye Scheme, Budget provmlon for 1927.28 . 1058
- Scholarships for Foreign Studies . . .. 1131
Scholarships for Lad Sonars . . v 16l -
School Boards and Local Authorities, difference of opinion between .. 1301
- School, Girls' High, want of accommodation in, at Ahmedabad 1267-68
School, Government High, construction of, at Mirpurkhas . 1302
School, Gujarathi, retention of, at Kothe v;lla. o .. 1267
School, Telang High, numb;vr of students adm\twd t.o ‘ang accom.
modation in, at Godhra . e .o 1272
School, Urdu Anglo Vernhcular Hngh, Nagik .. .. . 1299
Schools, Urdu, number of trained teachers in, in Gujarat. . . 12638
Schools at Ahmedabad, grants to ., . 1156-57
Secretariat staff, cost and percentage and increase in the cost of . 1275-76
Belection Board for Government service . . v 325-20
- Bhahada Taluka, giving of forest land for cultivation in .. . 1227
" Bhirala Peta, division into group of, complaint regarding . 1264
Sholapur Dmmct, Water Supply for first rabi cropin .. “ 1243-94
Sholapur, harrassment of Mahars in . 1208
Sholapur, Public Works Department, Sub- Division Office At ‘e 719, 732
Sholapur Water Supply o . " .. 1062
Silt clearance in Sin (f 1147
Sind, agricultural land in, area uf. in pussesmon of Hmduu nnd
Mahomedans o . .. 1230
8ind, appointment of Muslims in clerical posw in 1270
Smd, area of unalicnated lands held by Hindus and Mahomodans in.. 1233
Sind Cattle theft Committee report .. G4
Sind Crimins] Investigation Department, Ex p(-ndlturo on .. 992
Sind, Forest cases in, number of .. . .. . 1221
Bind Forosta, Cvrazmg charges .. - .- . 1140-41
Bind Forosts, Kabuliats for (zrumg in o . . 1221
Sind Forests, Leat Manure . . . 2
Sind, Government, College in .. 1165
Sind, Hindu and Mahomedan Jnglrdur i, buldnlg land un zumindari
tenure 1233
Sind Jagirdars’ Association, Memorial rogurding enhanoed water
rate b . . . 1254.55
Bind, Land Grants to Hindua and Muahms in o 665
Sind Municipalities and Local Bosrds Administration Ke porta . 729
Sind, Posta and Telographs in v . . . 1oty
8ind, 8chool Boards in . . K57
falm, tria] of a case by Police Patel of e . 651-562
Slaughter Houwcs .. . e KOt
Small Causes Court vacancics, hllmg of . . e 549-51
8oldier (European), conduct of, at Chalisgaon Station ., .o 420-30



INDEX xxxi/’

PAGES
Q—contd.
Questions and Answers—contd,
Question Regarding—conid. :

Subordinate Judges, appointment of Mahomedans as .. .. 1228
Sub-Registrars in Konkan Districts e . . 995
Sub-Registrars re-posted to Konkan . .o - . - 895
Sub-Registrars, representation of grievances, eto of ve . 1228-29
Sukkur Barrage, estimate of costs - 1140
Sukkur Barrage foundations, cost of mschmery for u.uxmg concrete 1974

for . .
Sukkur Barrage, office a.ppomtments 1070
Sukkur Barrage Scheme, fresh inquiries as to “che financial soundness, ‘

eto., of s 122030
Surat District Local Board's wxllmgnees to take charge of tanks in the

district .. 1283
Suarat District, Primary Schools i m . e .e 937
Surat District, reserve for relieving talatis in .. .. .- 1283
Survey Settlement in Deccan villages . .. e . 182
Takavi advances, Rate of interest - 1062
Takavi loan, application for, by agncultunsta of iamme stricken area

of Bijapur district . 562-63
Takavi loan for land 1mprovement in Kanara . e 432
Talatis and claims of Watandar Kulkarnis to talatlshxp .- .o 1160-61
Talati execution of decrees by ., . ‘" . 1251
Talatis in Satara district T . .. S 1161
Talatis’ travelling allowance - . 339
Tansa pipe line, want of bridges or roads to cross the .. . 1280
Tapti, irrigation Schemes of the e T 1249-50
Tasgaon, failure of erops in e e 1161
Teachers, trained and untrained, employment ‘and pay .. - 666
Telang High School at Godhra, number of students admitted to . 1272
Text Book Committee, principle in selecting members for . 1267
Textile Industry, Recrnitment of workers in .. .. . 1007
Textile Mills, Piece workers® rate of Pay .. .. . 1054
Textile workers, assaults by officers on .. L. 1064
Textile workers, Bribery by, for getting a.ppomtmenta - ... 1009
Textile workers, deductions for spoiled cloth from the wages of . 1256
Textile workers, dismissal of . . . 1009
Textile workers, Leave of absence ’ 1054
Thans district, lighta at conveyance stands and Dharamshalas 1169
Thana district, number of unqualified men from backward and advanced

classes employed in Government service in .. . <1281
Thana district, waiting raoms for public in Mamlatdars’ offices of .. 1280
Thar and Parkar district, land revenue remission in - . 1232
Timru leaves, Sales .. .. . . 1136-37
Toll Bars in Kanara .. ve .. e 1161
Toll tax, Panch Mahals .. .. . .. 1154
Tolls, Mahim-Wada Road .. .. .. . 1158
Tongas, number of, in Bombay .. 1236
Trained teachers in Government employmeut ireatment after transfor

to local authorities after 1st May 1925 e . 1163
Umbergaon Co-operative Credit Society, building constmctxon e 0999
Umreth Station, platform for, construction of. . 554
Unalienated lands, area of, held by Hindus and Mahomedans in Smd 1233
Undach (Bulsar taluks), publication of Bombay chlsla.tnve Councll

Electoral Rolls at 442
Undrel and Vadod, snna veluation of crops in .. .. *1289-90
Unemployment in educated classes . .- .. 1068
Unemployment Relief, Bombay City . . . 429
Unemylopment, steps to counteract . . 1066
University Reforms Enquiry Committee Report A e 1061
Urdu Anglo-Vernacular School, Nasik, closmg of . 1358-59
Urdu Books, time for pubhcatwn . . .o 607
Urdu Lady Teachers e .e 793
Urdu School at Chorwadodra, reduction of the staff of, .. . 1266

Urdu Schools, introduction oi Arabic in .. . e . 1176



\xxxii INDEX

PAGES
Q—contd,
Questions and Answers—conid,
Question regarding-—contd,

Urdu Schools, Trained Teachers in . . S Gle

Urdu Text- book Committes, Hindu Repmsenmuun o ., R

Vacecination Inspectors, number of Christians, Brahmins, non. Bm)muns

and Mahomedans as, in each of the three districts o e 1205.97

Vadrad village, pasture land in ., . 120192

Vaitarana River, proposed Dam, to supplement Tansa ta.nk o 017

Village patels in Surat district e .e . 1145-46

Viramgaum taluka, damage to crops by locusts i in . . 1252

Wadi and Vallavpur ta,lukdars, collection of water tax by . 1273.74

Wadia, Mr, D, A,, treatment in lock-up of ., .. 1304-05

Wagra taluka, approval by Government of drainage ohamwl for . 12492.93

Watandar Kulkarnis’ claims to talatiship .. . . 1160-61

Water, drinking, shortage of, in Ahmednagar distriot ., . 430.31

Water rate in the Kaira district .. . .. B 1243

Water supply, Dakore . . N .. 1143

Water supply, Islampur . . - 1131

West Khandesh, failure of rabi orops in . 1257-58

West Khandesh Mahomedan Cemeterles, Record of Rlbllw . HUR

West Nasik Division, reduction of grazing fees in . . 1293

White soourge, steps proposed to fight the evil of . . 1300

Yarowah and Dadwah Waters ., . 610

-Zaverchand Xanji, omission of the name of, in Eloctoral l{olls . 555

Zidioo tank, Rolla village, information regardmg e . 1285

R .
Rahimtoola, Mr. Hoosenally, M.~
Asks questions e s . . 997, 1143, 1244, 1255
Bills—

Bombay City Improvement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill ., 3506
Elected member of Public Accounts Committee . .. 20
Oath of office . .. .. . Ri

Railway Advisory Committees— :
Election of representatives by Legislative Council on .. . 1184.94
Names of candidates for election to .. . . o 130607
Result of elections to . .. .. . 1321
Rajmal Lakhichand, Mr,—
Budget— .
Demands for grants—
Grant for—

" Education (Transforred) . o . P 1027.28
Budget Debate .. . .. . 192493
Oath of office ve .. e o 8

Resolution regarding—
Grant Medical (,ulltgo-—’l’rofeusor of Applied Chemistry and Physics 5
at ve e 70.72

Land Revenue assvssment e .. . llno l“l-i 1307--43

New Council Hall at Bombay . 37258

Railway Advisory Committecs—Eloction of roprt uentutnves by Cuunul

on .. ve . LIR4-94
Ramzan—
Change of time of moetmg of the council ewing to— . . 657
Riou, the Honourable Mr, J, L,—
‘Budget—
Demands for grante—
Grant for—
Famine Relicf and Insurance . . .. 120
Kanungo Establishments : Assintant lnxpuctors, ete, . 468-09
Kanungo Establishments-—District Inspectors o . 466
Land Records, Superintendents of e 461
Land Revenuo 414 17, 419 404, 502-05

Other Provincial expenditure not dmrgud to Revenuo (lusurwd) 1120



INDEX XXXA

PAGES
R-—contd.
Rieu, the Honourable Mr. J. L.—contd.
Budget-—contd.
Demands for grants—conid.
Girant for—contd, ’

Ports and Pilotage . . .. e 1119
Scheduled Taxes . e e 1118
Stamps .. s e . 1109
Budget Debate N S .. ‘e 138-42
Oath of office - e . C . L ee 8

Resolutlon regarding— .
Land Revenue assessment .. 1339-42
Railway Advisory Commlttm«—-Electlon of representa.twes on—1184, 1187, 1188, 1191

Supplementary Demands ° . . B ' 1127
' Estimates .. . .27, _289, 291.92, 293
Rulings (See President) . . : '
. 5
Sardesai, Mr. S, A.—
Asks questions .. - .. 1061-62,1157-58, 1168
Budget— ‘
Demands for grants—
Grant for——
Agrioulture . . e 1050-51
Bombay Boy Scouts Assocnatxon—grant-m-md to .. . 899
Excise . 649-50
Excise—Nasik Dmtnllery—-—constmctlon oi plntform for now Hanson
Yoast apparatus at . L. . o 635
Land Revenue .. . Lo v 405-09
Oath of office e NS .. . 8
Supplementary Estimates . . .. e . 273-74
Shaikh Abdul Aziz Abdul Latif, Mr.—
Asks questions .. .. .. 998, 1158, 1223
Oath of office .. .. .. : .. 8
Shankarrao Jairamrao Zunzarrao—
Asks question 338-39, 802, 917, 999, 1144-45, 1158, 1169, 1244-45, 1280-81
Oath of office .. - . e - 8
Sheth, Mr. A. D.— : '
Ad,]oumment motion regarding transfer of Aden . e .. 1010,1011
Appointed member of select committes on— )

Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendlnent Bilt: .. 314
Asks questions ‘e .. 441 1145 1245-46
Bills—

Aden Civil and Criminal Justice Act Amendment Bill ve 298.300, 310, 311
Budget—

Demands for grants—

Grant for—
Director of Public Instruction’s establishment 857-69, 968-69, 971
. *Land Revenue v . A1) 39" -94, 414, 417
Budget Debate .. .. .. 71.74
Oath of office . 8
Petition regarding relations between talukdars and ryots oi Dholk&-—
presentation of . 1377
Supplementary Estimates N . .. " L.27476, 204

Shivdasani, Mr, H, B.— )
Asks questions  339-40, 442, 554-56, 803. 1000, 1145-46, 1158-59, 1169, 1246-51, 1282- -
85



xxiv INDEX

S§—conid,
PAGES
Shivdasani, Mr. H, B.—~conid.
Bills— .
Stamp Act Amendment Bill e ’e . T .. 221, 223-26
Budget—
Demands for grants—

Grant for— N
Bombay Development schome . . .. 715-16
Education (Reserved) v . . 879-80, 889-90
Excise . o 8US-07
Excise—Nasik Distillery, construction of vats . . 631-32
Irrigation Works, construction of . . . 595-98
Land Records, Supermtendents of .. 447-48
Land Revenue . . 432-88
Public Health .. . 1089. 104091
Public Health—Assistant Directors of .. L 1079.81, 1087

Elected member of Finance Committes . . .. 25

Oath of office o . vo . B

Resolution regarding—

Land Revenuse assessment . .. e »a 1308-12

Supplementary Demands .- . . o 023
Smyth, Mr, J. W.—

Budget—

Demands for grante—
Grant for— .
Co-operative Department ., . e . 103738
Exciso— ’
Khanapur Distillery—extra storage accommodation at . 636
Nasik Distillery—oonstruction of vats .. .o 0825-20, 629
Nasik and Khanapur Dwtﬂlenes-—-Dnscretlmmry grant with
Excise Commissioner .. e 637
Forest . . . 1114-16
Kanungo Establishment—Assistant Inspectors. ete .. . 467
Irrigation Works, construction of . .. 622.23

- Land Revenue . . 417.18
Photozinco Preas—pay of photographars in - 444
Village sites, land for—acquisition and improvement “of . 21

Oath of office . . . L
Solanki, Dr. P, G.—

Oath of office .. e e o B
Standing Orders—Motion to amend e e . 1182, 1194
Supplementary Demands—

Demand for—

Administration of Justico—Exoess undor * Law officers * and “Civil
and Sessions Courts ™ .. o 1125

Debt—Reduction or avoidance of—approprmuon for .. . 1120

High Commlsslonor-—Expendxture in England 1127

Other Provincial Works not charged to Revenue (Rmerved)—-ex pen-
diture under v 1127

Becretary of Smw—expendlture in anlund . - 1127

Stationery and Printing . .. .o 1126

Buperannuation allowances and Ponmonn e . .e 1126

Voted expenditure—FE xcess under o . . 1126

bupylemem&ry Estimates—

Ahmedabad District, Bhal Tract—improvement of water supply in .. 202.63
Distilleries under departmental management—rogularisation of cnplml

expenditure incurred at 204
Elections for Bombay Legislative (,ounml and Lc;,lnlutlve Ammbly . 269-76
Famine Relief—expenditure on .. .. . 2].492
tiovernment Houss, Bombay—Current rcpmn to . . 27;

.. oBR-8

Uovernment Houses,—Re puir grants for .. ve



INDEX

S—concld,

qupy‘k';uutary Estimates—contd.,

Hospituls, J. J. and G. T.—hgnoraria to honorary staff ..
Karnchi Artillery Maidan, Deyclopment, rasumptxon of plots for

Karachi, Central Stamp Dep

T e
.

"o .

snrachi District  Loual Boeml-——graut-m-md m for resturamon of

communications damaged by floods

/ Ministers, travelling allowance, additional prov mon of

Nasik Diatillery, Mhowra godown ..
Pensions, commuted value, payment of

/

mumupnhtv

Rutnagiri, Liquor warehouse, ne qunsmon of propﬂty for use as

Special Counsel, fees for i

Valuation of certain Government properties in Bomlmy ..

Visapur Tank project

Surve, Mr. V, A—
Budget—
Demuuds for grants—
Grant for—
Land Revenue
Budget Debute
Oath of office

Swaminarayan, Mr. J. C.—

Asks questions .. 3

Bills—

..

Pouna Drainage nmprovement scheme, grunt.—m-md to I‘oona clty

. e \

oy *

1e

.o ‘e

/"

-

™1

P 20

s e o s e

..304, 395,

.e i

f

-43, 671-72, 917, 1001-07, 1160. 1170 1251-54, l’8§
\
1
j

Bill further to amend the Bombay City Municipalities Act, 1925—Leave .

to introduce

Bill further to amend the Bomhay Local Boards Act, 1923—Leave to R
introduce ! .. . .
Stamp Act Amendment Bill “ . .- . ‘e . 2
\ AW
Budget— ! -
" Demands for grants— R 5
Grant for— ! -
Bombay Development flieme .- . . 733
Bombay Boy Scouts Asso§ation—grant-in-aid to .. - §
Deccan College—Inter-Scignee classes in .. . .. \ o1
Education (Reserved) L ! e 87879, 885.
Excise . .- ., \ 6501
Excise, Nasik Distillery, comtruction of vatﬂ at . .- 29,
Irrigation Works, construction of . .. <. D28, 871
Land Revenue . o 4
Pooua Engineering Colle , staff and eqmpment for ... * 148
Public Health ee . . S e 10914
Budget Debate . . .. . 64
{)ath of office .. .- .. .- _“
Resolution regarding— ‘! }
Land Revenue asseasment . .- . .. 1324 ?
New Council Hall at Bombay .. . .. 330-

Supplementary Demands
Do Estimates

e v

Syed Muhsmmad Kamil Shah—
Asks questions
Qath of office

..

Syed Munawar, Mr.—
Asks questions
Oath of office

b 7—

hY

UL R

I

1125-¢
.. 269. 70. 278, 293-¢

) t
1147.1254.4
N @

918, 1007-4

N



¥xXVi ~ TSDEX

Taunton,]"' I H—
Oath of oflice s

Thako/ »f Kerwada, the—
Asly guestions . B
0s2 of office » o -

Cymber, Mr. J. Piet .
/ Onth of office. " - v i
P R
/Turner, MrC. W A—

ht""—~ :
Bombay (! |ty Munic ipalities Act Amendment Bill

Budget-—
Demands for grants—
Grant for—
Decean College : Inter-Seience classes at ..
Director of Public Instruction’s Establishment

.

Poona Engineering College, staft and eqmpnwnt for

Oath of oflice
anplomf\ntm y Estimates

/' v

Vandekar, Rao Sah-t R, V.—

Asks qaestions | ;_»7 . . . . 672.73, 1203
Rills— 7
Bombay (‘1t/ Municipalitics Act Amendment Bill . 346-47
Outh of office, . s
. ' / ’
w
d :
Wadia, Mr. C. No— . e
Budget— ¢ i \
{ l)enmml‘} for grantg—
)n ant for— . :
Bombay Devplnpmenf Scheme | e .. 742-43, 766-67, 776-77
Oa.th of office - v v 2 i -8
Wﬂ'x S, Ml G —
Appointed member of select committee on—
Motion to amend Stunding Orders v .o 1184
Bills— S B N
Stamp Act Amendment Rill o . % 260-63
“Budget— q '
- Demands for grants— . L -
yrant for— ' '
Irrigation Works, construction of - ve 565-66
Land Revenue Admlmstratmn, charges ot . v 423.24
Budget Debate « .0 112-16
Oath of office :" sie 8
. Standing Orders, —Motion to amend L e . 1183
bupplomentary Demands v - i ll’l 1 1"3 24, 1127
: Do, atimates hom - [PL: T 291
WiNerbotham, Mr. G. L.—
Billg— 6o 5 :
T }(Bizmba.v City Tmprovement Trust Transfer Act Amendment Bill .. ° 363
udget— E
" Demands for grants-~
Grant for-— . :
Bowbay Development Schemne e o o 712-14
Budget Debate s 4 .o i wi 153-50
N ﬂnth of office — . ! : e S
!‘,‘;,v_.'eating arrangements ’ et o e B e . 443

1055, 1160, 1176, Ni2.93

"\ PAGES -

- p

e
\

8

R ¥

347-48, 355

O47-48 -
962-63
N4
by
282-83

BOMBAY : PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS.



